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‘.ﬁﬁ‘ N i_ GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
O.A. No. 76 of 2005
DATE ‘OF DECISION 22.08.2006
Shri S.K.Sen : ’ ~
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Mr.P.K.Roy I
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_ Applicant/s.
by - Versus .-
U.0.I. & Ors
......................................... ceeeeeeeraees ...Respondent/s

........ - - ..Advocate for the’
’ ' ' Respondents

CORAM
THE HON’BLE MR. K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN

THE HON’BLE MR. GAUTAM RAY, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers may be ‘ Yes/yé/
allowed to see the Judgment? ‘

- 2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? Yes/?k{

3. Whether to be forwarded for including. in the Digest Being
complied at Jodhpur Bench? . : Yes/§6/

4. Whether their Lordships wish to see thel fair copy
of the Judgment?

Yes/N6

ice- Chalrma/é?ember A
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 76 of 2005.

Date of Order: This, the QRﬂday ofM(Z»&o\, 2006.

THE HON'BLE MR. K.V.SACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN

THE HON’BLE MR. GAUTAM RAY, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Shri Subtrata Kumar Sen
Surveyor _
(Under compulsory retirement)
Son of Late S.K.Sen

Erstwhile No.80(P) Party (NEC)
(Now Assam & Nagaland GDC
(Shillong Wind), Lower Harisava
P.O: Shillong - 793 004
District East Khasi Hills
Meghalaya.

By Advocates S/Shri P. K. Roy, S.

Mrs.A.Chakraborty.

- Versus -

1. Union of India

Represented by the Secretary to the
Govt. of India, Ministry of Science
and Technology

New Delhi.

2. The Surveyor General of India
Hathibarkala, Dehradun.

- 3. The Director

Survey of India
Meghalaya & Arunachal Pradesh
GDC, Malki, Shillong-01..

4, The Director
Survey of India
Assam & Nagaland, GDC
'Ganeshguri, Guwahati.

By Mr.M.U.Ahmed, Addl.C.G.S.C.

K.

.. Applicant.

Chakraborty,

Respondents.



ORDER

SACHIDANANDAN, K.V., (V.C.):

While working as a surveyor in the Erstwhile
No.80 (P) Party (NEC) now A & N GDC (Shillong Wing),
Shillong? a memorandum dated 13.7.2001 was issued against
thé applicant whereby the Director, NEC, proposed to hold,
an enquiry against him under Ruie 14 of the CCS (CCA)
_Rules, 1965 on the allegation of misconduct on 3 charges
and also directed him to submit Qis written statement of
defence within ten days from the dat€ of receipt of the
.said memorandum. On receipt of said memorandum, the
applicant vide application dated '17.7.2001 prayed for
supply of all the relevant documents on basis 6f which the
alleged charges-were leveled in .order to file his written
statemént of defence. But the Disciplinary Authority, wvide
order dated 26.7.2001, refused to furnish the ddcuments.
Hence, without perusing the documents applicant filed his
written statement of defence denying the'charéeS‘leveled
against hiﬁ. The department also éimultaneouély proposed
to initiate departmental proceedings against R.K.Meena,
Superintending Surveyor, 0/C. No.83 Party, U.N.Mishra,
Superintending Surveyor, O/C. No.12‘Drawiﬁg 6ffi£é and 8
verifiers in respect of the same incident. out of which
charges against the applicant is drawn. In the written:
statemgnt of defence hé stated 'thét he carried out the

orders of the superiors for engaging 4 extra porters and

-



if any financial irregularities had occurred for such

-—

extra engagement, the -same cannot be attributed to the

applicant. The departmental enquify‘was initiated against
the applicant and he wa§ made a departméntal witness
against the | verifiers in’ the said énquiry, but ‘the
applicants’ applications for dispensing with his
deposition in the said inquiries on the ground of
prejudice was not entertained; Out of 7 listed witnesses,
5 witnesses made their depositions, “the others did not
turn up. Written brief was submitted and according to Ehe
applicant there is no evidence to.link the apblicant into‘
the alleged misconduct, and therefore, it is a case of NO
EVIDENCE. . The Enquiry Officer, having found that nothing
could be proved in the enquiry, went back to the writteﬁ
statement of the applicant and by accepting the plea of

the Presenting Officer mechanically gave a findiﬁg that

C.0. could not produce any evideﬁce'for ‘use of pressure’

énd ‘coercion’ against him. Consequently, the Disciplinary
Authority, on the basis of finding of the Enquiry Officer,
impbsed 'the punishment of compulsbry retirement . from
service w.e.f. 31.3.2004. The applicané did not plead
himself guilty for all the charges framed against him. All
the bthéi delinquent employees against- whom disciplinary
proceedings were draQn on similar ’nature of allegatioﬂs
and enquired into by the same. Enquiry Officers were
exonerated and the applicant alone was treated in a most

discriminatory manner. Appiicant's ACP was also not

.



considered which was loﬁg' due to him. The applicant by
representatioﬁ dated 15.3.2004 (Annexure-Q) pointed out to
the authority that during the pendency pf the departmental
proceedings many of his Jjuniors were promoted without
consideriné his case illegaily. The applicant filed an
appeal before the AppellateiAuthbrity under Rule 23 of the
CCs SCCAf Rules, 1965 before the_Surveyor General of India
6n 19.4.2004. Since the appeql was not disposed of, he
approached this Tribunal by way of O.A. No.260 of'2004 and
this Tribunal vidé order dated 10.11.2004 directed the
Appellate Authority tO'disbose.of the éaid éppeal with a
specified time frame. Pursuant to the aforesaid direction,
the Appellate Authority vide order dated 2.5.2005 taking
into consideration some irrelevant materials leaving aside
the  relevant materials, without .appreéiating the real
grievance of the applicant confirmed thé_ penalty of
compu}sory retirement passed by the -ADiscipliﬁary
Aufhority, applicant claimed.lBe%ng aggrieved by the said
actioﬁ of the respondenté, the applicant has' filed this
O.A. seeking the following reliefs;—
“i) Set-aside the order déted 31.3.2004
passed by the Director, Survey of

India, Meghalaya & Arunachal Pradesh
GDC, Malki, Shillong-01 (Annexure-0).

ii) Set-aside the order dated 8.2.2005
passed by the Surveyor General of India
(Annexure-T) .

iii) Direct the respondents particularly the

Respondent No.3 to reinstate the
applicant in his own post of Surveyor

5
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and- grant him all consequential benefit
. , - including promotional benefit which was
- . ‘due to him.” :
2.+ : The “respondents have filed a detailed reply‘.
statement ,submitting therein that the applicant 'gave.

o
Ry

‘instruction to g verifiers of his camp to show 8 porters

in the Master Roll against the authorized strength of 4

»porters, thus. by adding names of 4 flCtlthUS' porters
" caused Tfinancial"'irregularities' in the same camp.

. Moreover,“the'applicant‘alsosgave’an‘offer of'Rs;lSOO/— to

each verifier for\adding the names of 4 extra fiCtitious‘

- porters; Bésides, the“appliCant, while was' engaged- in

.ote

fieldWork}‘;misappropriated ‘government ~money Dby raising

inflated amount . towards ' repair of vehiclé. Hence,_ a

~

‘disciplinary case'under Rule 14 of CCS.(CCA) Rules, 1965

was initiated against'him, chargesheet was served “on him

and - in . reply although he denied. the charges, leveled_

against him, he admitted. his involvement im the case on{

athe pretextgthat*he was obeying the-Verbal‘orders of his’

.superior officers: Enquiry was conducted, and out of three

articles of~charges, one was ‘proved and oniconclusioniof

the enquiry, penalty of compulsory retirement was’ imposed

' ;upon. the applicant on 31 3. 2004. Appeal ‘was disposed. of;
'Wlth due application of mind and the Appellate Authority

did ndt find any justifiedyreason to interfere With the:

c—

decision of the ;Disciplinary, Authority..,The. Enguiry

Authority found the' applicant guilty. The. Disciplinary -



«

Authority never'refdsed to.futnish.the.reievant_decuments
-‘to theabplieant; rather he ﬁaseonveyed that he would get
full oppertunity 'te linepect the listed. documents }ddring
the _eourse 'of‘ehquiry.. The.,applicent has attempted " to
nuiiify the.admissione and disciosures_made by'hiﬁ'in the
written;etateﬁent of defehee eh the pretext of'denial'of
. documents for- inspection, as hartatiehs,.made in _wtitten
_defence had:sqhetantiated the Charéej Non—aVailehility of
documents had no distant_connection with the‘diselosufes
made in the written statement of defence, 'whic"h ’are two
sebarete issues.. His request fot dispeneing' with .his.
deposition‘in the enquiry on- the ground of.erejudice'was
decided bj' the’ Enduiry Officer- who Ahold 'the abeoluteu
discretion under Rule 22 (ii) & (iii) of CCS (CCA) Rules,
1965 to which no appeai -lies. The chargee against the
“epplicant’ were 'preved_ by the statementstdgiven by Athe
witnesses in the preiiminaryd inquiry as weil :as " the .
statement of defence dated 3.8. 2001 submltted by hlm The
'statements glven by the _w1tnesses in. the prel;mlgary ‘
enqﬁiry were part. of the memdrahdum issued - to"the
apﬁlicant and hie written statement ef ~defence was aieo a
. part of the Arecords of - the dlSClpllnary proceedlngs in ..
whldn he admltted his offence very tactfully Later‘on;_
the 'agpllcant disowned his statement’ in the 'redulat'
ehqdity on the plea that he'had'submitted-his'statement
under.pressure ot*withput pérﬁsihd the reievaht documehts.

The verifiers were exonerated since the charges leveled



against thém were not pfoved. Applicant’s case cannot be
equated with that of the verifiers since both the
allegations’ and set 6f evidences were differenL. The
penalty of compulsory retirement was imposed on the
applicant after considering the gravity of offence

”

- committed by him, which was also upheld by the Appellate

Authority, and therefore, it <cannot be termed as-

disproportionate. Rather lenient view was -taken since the
applicant could have been dismissed from service.

Therefore, the O0.A. doest not stand on its legs and liable

to be dismissed, claimed the respondents.

3. The applicant haﬁe filed a rejoinder reiterating
the contentions made in the O:A. aﬁd further contended
therein that to punish an employee‘baséd on any admission,
if any, should be clear ar.ldv unambiguous ., admission of
charges and not “lead to admission of charges” as aileged.
He furthér denied of making ény admission. The statements
which were made in the disciplinary"proceedings agaiﬁst
the vérifiers, were found to be justified and relevant and

the verifiers were exonerated from the charges framed

againét them, whereas the same statements made by thé same

verifiers in all the disciplinary proceedings including

their own, were allegedly found to be “hostile in.

applicant’s case, which is discriminatory. The O0.C., the
Camp Officer of the 29 Party and the 8 verifiers were also

involved in the same financial irregularities and

A
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-according to the Enquiry Officer, the said verifiers, 0.C.

.and the Camp Officer including the applicant have joined

hands together not to give evidence against each other and

were tightlipped during deposition, but on the questioh of

inflicting of punishment the authority singled out the

applicant imposing the extreme and harsh punishment of

compulsory retirement exonerating all the verifiers.

4. ‘We have heard Mr.P.K.Roy, learned counsel for

Y

the applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl.C.G.S.C. for

the respondents. Both the counsels have taken us to the

«wvarious pleadings, materials' and evidence placed on

record. Mr. Roy érgued_fhat there ére'29 peraoné and 8

yerifiers along with the applicant glleéedly involved in

the financial irreqularities, wherein the applicant Qas
Y .

alone singled’ out for imposing a grave punishment of

N . ! . » .
compulsory - retirement from service, which 1s per se

discriminatory and against Articles 14 and 16 of the

Constitution of '~ India. The applicant ﬁever made a
categorical admission of guilt, which has beenrinterpréted
to | be an admission ‘by the Enquiry Officer. The.
Addl.C.G.S.C.,‘on the other hand, persuasively'argued that
it was after é fUli—fledged enquiry, granting reasonable
'opportunities to the applicant, complyiné withr due
prpcedure the applicant was found guilty of charge and the

Disciplinary Authority as well as the Appellate Authority

" . with due application of mind imposed the punishment of

[
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compulsory .retirement from service upon him. The .charges,

against the other delinquent employees were different and

;setsuef evidences were also different, andftherefore, it
. o ’ N ’ ‘

cannot be said td-be*discfiminatory.

5. We .. havé given _ due 'censideration to  the

pleadings, arguments and materials advanced by the counsel

for thefparties!fFor hetter'elicitatien, the articles of -
. - . - \ T A . i o
> charges frdmed against the applicant ‘is reproduced herein

b@owi'
ARTICLE I
That the said S.K.Sen,. Surveyor while

posted in No.29 Party NEC) during the field
Season 1996 97 was a881gned, field: duty in

4=

Arunachal’ Pradesh. He was , app01nted as -

Assistant Camp Officer *in- Camp No.l to
©'assist Shri U.N.Mishra, the .then Deputy
rCommandlng Surveyor and’ the Camp - Offlcer of
the ‘said Camp. : i

“'Shri S.K;Sen' while performing . the
~ duties of Assistant Camp Officer in the said
camp gave 1nstruct10ns to 8 verifiers of his
camp. to show 8 porters on their muster rolls
.against = the authorized strength of 4
porters, by adding . names of 4 fictitious
porters  _which' ~caused = financial
irregularities in the said camp. o

Thus by his: above act .thé said Shri

S.K.Sen, . Sﬁrveypr exhibited - conduct
-unbecoming of a Govt. servant, thereby
) . ._violated ,Rule 3(1)(1)& (iii) of CCSs of;
.- (Conduct) Rules, 1964. . ' SN
ARTICLE IT

] That the sald Shrl S:K.Sen, Surveyor
while ' performing the duties of Assistant
Camp Officer in the Camp No.l of No6.29.Party
(NEC) 'during field' season ©1996-97 gave ' an

- offer of flnanc1al galn of Rs.1500/- to all-

/.

- - - . Lo -
. s t P , i
- . «



Qf‘Rulé 3 (i)'& (iii) of CCS @Cbnduct).Rules, 1964.

10

-~

8 verifiers ‘for "inclusion -of 4 extra
-fictitious porters in their muster rolls.

Thus by his ‘above act, - the said Shri

"S.K.Sen, Surveyor exhibited conduct

unbecoming ‘of a Govt. -~ servant, thereby
~violated Rule 3(1) (i) & (1ii) of CCs
(Conduct) Rules, 1964. :

 ARTICLE IIT

The said Shri S.K.Sen, Surveyor who. was
appointed - Assistant Camp Officer in the
- field Camp of No.29 Party (NEC) .during the

“field season.. 1996-97, while engaged in

fieldwork' had_'miéappropriated',Govt. money

- amounting to Rs.30/- (Rupees thirty.only) by
raising inflated amount towards repair of
vehicle.” : o o :

> . . ~

After enquiry( out of ﬁheﬂ;threé4 articles’ ofb'charges,

Articles II .and IIT were not proved. What is left out is

_ Article-I of charge regarding instructing 8 verifiers to.

show:iB porters in their muster rolls against aﬁthorized

_strength of 4 porters, by adding 4 fictitious ﬁorters

resulting v_in finaﬁéial irregularities thereby the
applicant failed ‘to maintain absolute integrity adting in

manner -unbecoming of the Govérnment servant in wviolation

-
e

6. In a celebrated decision reported in (1994) 6 .

SCC' 651 in the case of Tata.Cellular~vs.'ﬁni6n of India

3

the Hon’ble Supreme Court has stated that in judiéial‘

review~.Court/Tribunals. are not sitting as ‘Appeliate

A'Amthority,*what is to'be_looked into is not the décision,

but the, decision-makingvprocess to be correct or not. On

v

perusal of the records, materials available on record, we .
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~

find that reasonable oppoitunity was given .to the

applicant in defending his case and also natural Jjustice

L3

had been complied with. Applicant’s allegation that he was

not given reasonable opportunity vide Annexure-B was also

~

appropriately replied by the Jespondents vide Annexure-C.

The case of the respondents is that in furtherance of the
allegation received by the respondents, they have

’

conducted preliminary enguiry in which the applicant has
‘made a tacit admission that he was involved in the
incident. For tﬁis purpose, the rele;ant paragraphé of the
Written statemen£ of defence filed by the applicant at

Annexure-D is abstracted herein below:-

M Therefore my duties as Assistant Camp
Officer was restricted to assist the. Deputy
Superintending Surveyor and the Camp Officer
only, and by all means and implications I
was to carry out their order and not to act
independently without their directions, and
accordingly in the instant case I actually
carried out the order of my superiors,
whatever they time to—time instructed me to
do.

Under circumstances, in my functioning
as an Assistant Camp Officer, I had no
"option but to do and carry out their orders,
in order' to avoid insubordination and
unnecessary complication.

......... Obviously my - involvement .into. the
matter may apparently sound as- of a
accomplice, since there was no written order
of my superior in this regard, , but in
reality I supported them under complaining
circumstances in order to reach to the root
of conspiracy and accordingly I carried out
their order without objection. However when
I refused to take any financial benefit from
them, they considered my presence in the
camp unsafe and untimely I was directed to

o



'

return to the Party Head Quarter and that

'too, . prior to completion . of my 'filed"

completion formalities.”

-

thqtp;éa‘that the alleged'mischief/OGertact was done by

from time to time instructed since he cannot act

’

independently .without their directions. He further stated

*

therein that.he had no- option but _to carry  out his

superior/s orders: in  order to  avoid . unnecessary
" complications. He also stated that his involvement.in the

matter was that -of an accomplice, .since there was no

written: order of his superior in this ‘regard.. This

: gocument was sent by the-applicant to theADiréCtof, Survey
of India, N.E. Circle Office. Tt is also'borne out that .’
“this ‘document was _mentidned. and given' to the applicanf

along with the article of charges well before the enquiry. .

His contention that such a document cannot be made use of
in a regular. enquiry proceeding-is of no consequence. When

a copy of such document is supplied-:which is relevént.and

"pertinent, it is for the defence to put.such document fo

-

téstvlby 'cross—examining'cn: by coﬁtrovérting' the same by

evidence otherwise it will be presumed that'suéh document

is taken for . granted. . Though rule of fevidence, is fnot

strictly applicable in an eénquiry ‘proceedings, . it is
common sense that any document furnished~to a.delinquént

employee will be made use of égainstihim in fhg fegular

- — . )
4 ‘ . .
.. -
'

N
\

- By fhis'statement the applicant'has takenishelter under

"him to carry out the orders of his superiors whenever they

\
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enquiry whether it is . preliminary ' report or statement

-

given earlier.  ,

7. " Though the _applicant tried “to take us “to the

various evidences produced by the defence witnesses' and

<

" tried -to convince us that their evidences .are false, we .

are not inclined to look into those evidences ‘'since we are

not sitting as Appellate Authority. The 'veracity of -the

) N f - . . . )
proceedings ‘narrows down to -the aspect whether the

statement made | by the applicant in admitting' his

involvement in the alleged dffeﬁce can be relied on in the
absence of proper explanation. It,is-not.the'benéfit-of
doubt but prepOnderance applies in a'disciplingry'eaniry.

/.

Théquplicant had alreédy‘admitted his involvement in the

position»'anq‘ also cannot - fake the plea ~bf other

!

4

' treétment. The - charges against the verifiers and other

delinquent employees are different to ‘that of the

alleged offence, .now, he cannot retrieve from his original

" delinquents. also should have been given the similar -

applicant. To show the bonafides of the Enquiry Officer,'

" the Enquiry -Officer found that two charges were not proved

against 'the applicant but only one charge vwas- proved.

Therefofe,'one‘cannot say that'ﬁhe‘enquiry prgceedings.is

vitiated or hit by malafide or irregularities. ’

==

- 8. Mr.P.K.Roy, counsel for the applicant hasﬁrelied

various decisions including the decision reported - in
- . . B

(2002) 7 SCC 142 in the case of Sher Bahadur vs. Union of



&

- Tourlsm Development Corporatlon Ltd .and 'Another' and

-

Indla & Others and argued that in enqu1ry proceedlngs

requlslte evrdence must llnk ‘the charged offlcer w1th the.f

alleged. mlsconduct,‘ otherw1se 1t w1ll be a case ~of. no

s <

ev1dence in law. On perusal of the facts of the 01ted case,

)

‘the present case;since-there are ample evidences to link

- the appllcant ‘with the 'alleged misconductr..Theﬂ Addl.

-

C.G.s.C., -on the other hand has rrelied, on a decision’

Sohan Lal and contended that reinstatement cannotvbe,taken

finding' as to Inisconduct is.7not set aside. Reliance is-

L

reported‘ in (2004) 8  scc 218 1n the 'case of'HRegional'

we find that ‘this decision is net squarely applicable-in~_

vManager,n Rajasthan State Road. Transport Corporatlon. vs.,.

~into ‘consideration- by\vthe'_CourtA unless and until : the

also placed. by .Addl C.G.s.C. to a' deciSion, reported. in

(2002) 3 SCC 641 in- the ‘case of State of uU. P and Others

vs. Vajay»Kumar'Jaln. We.are 1n.respectful’agreement‘wlth”
ahove decisions, but the~facts of those_referred;caSeS'are .
different ‘to -thls present case.- The Sohan'vhal;S"case
'(supray is for reinstatement and_the‘later one dlscussed
about F R. SG(CX 'and] Sélf).J These .are_.all,'different;
' concepts not appllcable in thls case: Counsel for the
appllcant.also drawn our attentlon to a dec131on-reportedv

in 2003 (8)‘ scc 9 in the case of Dev Slngh VS. Punjab"

=

argued that if penalty- of 'dismiSsal shocks judicial;

conscience Court can mould”the.relief'by‘awarding'lesser‘



b d

bbservations made by the<Apex_Court in the said,éégé:—

.

."In such a situation_ts award the ‘h,e'x'treme
- punishment of dismissal according to  the

- “learned counsel would not only amount to ‘a.
P , dlsproportlonate punlshment but' also. -should’
o disturb the .conscience of this Court. The
" learned counsel in support of his .argument,.

that it - is. open to the superior -court to

interfere with_the quantum of purnishment in
~a given set of facts, has relied upon the

‘judgments of this Court in- the -case -of
‘Bhagat :Ram v. State of’fLJ’l,:RanjitTThakur
v. Union of Indla and U.P. SRTC v. Mahesh
‘ KUmar Mishra’® S P .

6.. A perusal' of the - above  -judgments'>

"" clearly shows that a-court sitting in appeal

against+  a  punishment imposed = in -the

, disciplinary proceedings will not normally

. - _substitute its own conclusion ‘on penalty,
however, if" the punishment . imposed by , the

Disciplinary Authority or the BAppellate

- Authority shocks the conscience: .of the

 court, " then ‘the. court .would appropriately

- mould the- relief" either--by ‘directing the .

,dlSClpllnary/approprlate : authorlty to
reconsider thé penalty 1mposed or to shorten

. the lltlgathI’l it  may make an’ exceptlon in .

rare cases and. 1mpose appropriate punishment

with cogent’” reasons in support thereof It

is also clear from the*abovenoted judgments
of this Court, 1f,the’punlshment 1mposed by
- the Disciplinary Authority . is totally

disproportionate to the misconduct proved.

against the ‘delinquent officer, then the
- court would interfere in such a case.”

' 9..  Considering - the ~ehtire aspéctS‘ and 'fact that

even assumlng allegatlon of mlsconduct 1s ‘true fact, the

consplracy theory of. 1nvolvement 'Qf 'other dellnquent
.employees  cannot -be ;ruled: out and. exoneration of such

~

emploYees‘dn the ground of no"evidenqe appears_té be not '’

justified and'the tacit, adnission of the employee in the

"]

. o “T":- ,v; - _; _T f p5i:  : ,i' | ) f L o i?i‘

. punishment. It is profitable to quote the foliowihg'“

-

. e

~
N VOREE T
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-
i,

-

_Written ,statement in" -the preliminary- enquiry . and its

v awarding"major : punishment of compulsory retirement from

consequential evidence alone .cannot. be a ‘reason for

service;_But considering the'inVolvement'of the'applicant

admitted by hlm ‘and from such record 'since he cannot be

~'equated. With other delinquent employees, ‘we are of the

 view that a lesser punlshment of lowering three 1ncrements"

‘eri no . pay during the absented period but regularizing

‘>the said period notionally by adjusting w1th avallablev

v,in‘this case.-For that purpose; we set aSide the 1mpugnedv-

leave,-if,any, for penSionary benefits w1ll be,sufflCleﬁt
. N N |

order dated 31. 3 2004 of penalty of compulsory retirement

from serv1ce passed by the- Dlsc1plinary Authority as well

as the order of: the Appellate Authority dated 2 8. 2005 and

rem;t‘ back the,.matter~ to the .competent authority for

imposing\.the'-said, punishnent'“and ‘his reinstatement ~in

service’ with notional benefits .,‘within a- perio_d of - three

'months‘from the date offreCeipt of this order.. .

.‘_

The Original Application is partly allowed as

-above. In the c1rcumstances there 'is no. order as to. costs

“a

S LI L,}’

(GA. AM RAY) - : L (K.V. SACHIDANANDAN)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER ) VICE CHAIRMAN

“
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Shri Subrato Kumar Sen,
Surveyor, . esees Applicant.

""VS."‘

Union of India & Ors,

«ses Respondents.,

LIST OF DATES

Memorandum of charges was served on
the applicant by Director NEC, under
Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965,

(Annexure 'A‘' page 33).

~ -

Applicant by an application prayed
for furnishing him all the relevant
documents to enable him to know the
said charges and to file written
statement.

(Annexure 'B' Page 37).

- -~

The said application was rejected
by the disciplinary authority.

(Annexure fC!' Page 38).

The applicant filed written statement
without perusing those documents.

(Annexure *D' Page 39).

~ -

contdeses 2.
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5) 11.9.2001 The applicant having denied the
charges, the Disciplinary authority
appointed Shri S.C, Jarodia, Commis-
sioner of Departmental Inquiries,
Central Vigilance Commission, as
Inquiry officer and G.C. Bairagi
Deputy Director, Director of Map
Publication Survey of India,

Dehradun as Presenting Officer,
Later Shri Bairagi was replaced
by Brig. Varma, Dy. Surveyor Ceneral,
EZ, Survey of India, Kolkata. ~

6) 12.9,2002 Since the applicant was made a
18,9.2002 departmental witness in the depart-

mental proceeding against other
employees on similar charges, he
filed application for dispensing
with his deposition in the said
enquiry. But the same was not
entertained by Disciplinary
authority and Inquiry officer.

(Application dtd, 18.9.,2002
Annexure 'E' Page 42).,

-~

20,5,2003 The inquiry stadfed with the deposition
of the departmental witnesses and none
of the witnesses who made depositions __ _~~
on behalf of the authority, (namely '
R.K. Meena - S.W.1, U.N. Mishra-
S.W.2, Shri P.K. Roy - S.W. 3,
Shri D.N., Deb- S.W.4 and J. Kharmujai
S.W.-5) supported the charges. There
was therefore no evidence in support
of the charges drawn against the
applicant.

contdeees 3.



7) 24,6,2003

8) 4.2,2004

,drawn against the applicant could be '

-3 - e ‘

(Deposition of S.W., 1 to S.W., 5 and
applicant -
Annexure F, G, H, I, J and K ) X at

page No, 43, 45, 47, 30 and 55
respectively,

Inquiry officer submitted his inquiry
report., Having found that no charge

proved during the enquiry, went back
to the written statement and mechani-
cally accepted the plea of Presenting
Officer that the applicant admitted
the charges in during an alleged
preliminary Inquiry which was never

a part of record. The Inquiry Officer
submitted his report holding only
charge No, 1 as provdd. -

(Annexure - L Page 58).

The Disciplinary authority as per -
advice of CVC dated 22,10,2003,

forwarded the Inquiry Report and
asked the applicant to make ' _
representation within 15 days. '
Disciplinary authority propogga\gw{
penalty of Compulsory retirement.

(Letter dtd. 22,10.03
Annexure -~ M Page 72),.

Annexure - N Page 7°yiﬂ

contd
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9) 23,2.2004

10) 31.3.2004

-4 -

Applicant submitted his written
representation and pleaded that
since there is no evidence to
prove the charges drawn against
him the punishment proposed cannot
be inflicted on him, That apart
on the same set of evidence, the
same Inquiry officer held the

 other employees not guilty of the

similar charges as drawn against
them.
' (Annexure - N (I) Page 74).

On the basis of a wholly perverse
finding of the Inquiry officer,
the Disciplinary authority imposed

~a punishment of compulsory retirement

from service w.e.f. 31.3.2004,

(Annexure - 0, Page 84),

11) 18.11.2003 Order exonerating Shri N,G. Das,

12) 15.3.2004

Planetabular on the basis of the
Inquiry report by the same Inquiry
officer on similar charges and on
the same set of evidence,

(Annexure - P Page 88).

Applicant's representation for
promotion-to the higher rank.

(Annexure Q at page 90).

contdeeses O
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13) 19.4.2004 The applicant filed an appeal under
Rule 23 of CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965
before Surveyor General of India,
the same having not been disposed,

v//éf,the applicant filed O.A.M. 260/
2004,
(Ahhékure— R; appeal dtd.
19.4.04, Page 91).

14) 10,11.2004 Order was passed by the Hon'ble
Y ~ Tribunal directing Appellate
authority (Respondent - 2) to
dispose the appeal within 3 months.

(Annexure - S page 105),

15) 8,2,2005  Appellate Authority confirmed the
V/// finding and penalty imposed by
Disciplinary authority on 31.3.04.

(Annexure - T Page 107).
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, g
GUWAHATI )
- - Y

0.A, NO. ’7’6 ___OF 2005.

- Between -
Shri Subrato Kumar Sen,
Surveyor, ‘
l cee AppliCant.
- And -
Union of India & Others,

.++ Respondents,

DETAILS _ 'og'“ " AbbﬁéATi_Ql_\i

1) PARTICULARS OF_THE APPLICANT :-

Shri Subrato Kumazx Sen,
Surveyour,

(Under compﬁlsory retirement),
Son of Late S.K; Sen, _
Erstwhile No, 80 (P) Party (NEC),
(Now Assam & Nagalahd GDC,
(Shillong Wind), Lower Harisava,
P.O, Shillong - 793 004,
District East Khasi. Hills,
Meghalaya. '

contde... p/2.
~ \&
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2) PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS :-
1. Unioh.of India
represented by the Secretary to the
Govt, of India, Ministry of Science

and Technology, New Delhi,

2. The Sdrvgyor General of India,

Hathibarkala, Dehradun.

3. The Director, |
Suryéy of India,
Meghalaya & Arunachal Pradeéﬁ,
GDC,4Malki, Shillong % 01;

4, The Director,
Survey of India,
Assam & Nagaland, GDC,
Ganeshguri, Guwahati,

3) PARTICULARS OP ORDER AGAINST WHICH
APPLICATION IS MADE &
a. O:der dated 31.3.2004 passed by the
Director, Survey of India,
Meghalaya & Arunachal Pradesh, (Annexure'o ) ‘

o~ -

GDC, Malkl, Shlllong-01. B

b, Order dated 08.02.2005 passed by the
Surveyor General of India

(Annexure *T*' Page No. )

L
Contde... p/3. C>§§
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4)

5)

6)

6.1,

6.2,

-3 -

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL :

The applicant declares that the subject
matter of the order against which he wants
redressal is within the Jurisdiction of the

Tribunal .

LIMITATION s ~

The applicant further declares that the
application is within the period of
Limitgtipn_prescribed in Section 21 of

‘the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985,

FACTS OF THE CASE :

MOST RESPECTFULLY STATES :-

Théi fbé éppiiééntméiilfrecently was working
as a Surveyor in the Erstwhile No. 80 (P)
Pa:tyf(NEC) now A & N'GDC,(Shillong Wing),
Shillong, By an order passed by the "
Director Survey of India, Meghalaya &

'Arunachal “Pradesh GDC, the applicant was

most illegally compulsorily retired from

service,

That by a memorandum dated 13,7.2001, the

Director, NEc; proposed to hold an enquiry
against the applicant under Rule 14 of the
CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 on the following

allegations of misconduct -

contdes.. p/4. Cx%i

\



(a)

(o)

(c)

a/\

-4_

That while assigned in field duty in -
Arunachal Pradesh during 1996-97 to

assist Shri U.N, Mishra, Camp Officer

29 Party (NEC), the applicant gave
instructions to 8 verifiers of his camp

to show 8 porters on their muster rolls
against the authorized strength of 4 porters
by adding names 6f 4 fictitious porters
which caused financial irregularities in

the said camp (ARTICLE-I).

That while performing the above duty, the
applicant gave an offer of financial gain
of Rs. 1500/~ to allv8 verifiers for
inclusion of 4 extra fictitious porters

ih that musfer roll, (ARTICLE-II).

That while engaged in the above field work,
the applicant had misappropriated Govt.
money amounting to Rs. 30/- by raising
inflated amount towards repair of vehicle

(ARTICLE~III).

“ A copy of the Memo oflcharges dated
13.7.2001 is annexed as ANNEXURE 'A!
to this application. o

contdeses p/so
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6.3, That on receipt of the above memorandum of
charges dated 13,7.2001, the applicant by an
application dated 17,7.2001, prayed for furnishing
him'qll the relevant documents mentioned in
Annexure-III and IV to the said memorandum at
his own cost in order to enable him to know
the basis of the said charges and file his

written statement of defence.

A copy of the_application dated

17.7.2001 is annexed as ANNEXURE-

1B* to this application."

6.4.That after the said application dated 17,.7,2001,

the disciplinary authority vide letter dated -
26,7.,2001 refused, as not possible, to furnish
those documents to the applicant in breach of
the principles of natural justice denying him
the opportunity to reply to the charges in an
affective manner which the applicant found to
be unclear. But since the memorandum dated =
13,7.2001, contained a definite timeframe for
reply and the applicant had an apprehension
that the proposed enquiry méy go ex-parte
against him, he had to file his writt@n state-
ment without perusing those documehts én -
3.8,2001, The nature of the aliégations made

in the memo of charges without full particulars

contdes.. p/6s <
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had left the applicant to only guess the material
particulars on which the charges were sought to
be established, In the said written statement

of defence the applicant however specifically
denied all the xxgk® article of charges as

under :-

" At the outset I would like to submit

the charges as Leveled against me is not
correct and I have been made a victim of

‘ | professional jealousy and misfortune. Be

it as may, while denying the charges

framed_against mé and statement of

. imputation of misconduct, I would like

*»

to give my reply as follows

/ A copy of the letter dated 26,7,2001
} and the Written Statement dated -
! '3.8,2001 is annexed as ANNEXURE 'C*

~oary

& 'D* to this application, =
That the applicant at this stage deems it
proper to mention that the authority simul-
taneously proposed to'draWQQp departmental
proceedings against R:K; Meena, Superintending
Surveyor, 0/C. No, 83 Party, U.N, Mishra,
Spperintending Surveyor, 0/C. No, 12 Drawing
Office and 8 (eight) verifiers viz. Shri DN,
Dev, D.C. Bhandari, J.P., Chakraborty, ‘

contdesss p/7e
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J. Kharmujai, L. Rajwar, N.G. Das, P.K. Roy
and S.P, Roy in respect of the
same incident out of which the charges against
the applicant is drawn. Since the memo of
charges drawn against-the'applican£ contained
an allegation that the applicant had instructed
the,verifiérs to engage 4 extra porters and
thé engagement of 4 extra porters is factually
correct who were engaged under orders of the |
Camp Officer (which were later proved during
énquiry) withbut proper sanction by the Director,
the applicant was under an impression/presumption,
particularly in absence of ahy document furnished
to him, that the authority has got some prima-
facie materials against his said superior
officers and therefore to take his own defence
the applicaﬂt had to make some surmises -in his
written statement as an abundant caution and
\ stated inter-alia that he carried out orders

{ | of the superiors for engaging 4 extré_porters

| and if any financial irregularities had occurréd

for such extra engagemenf, the same can not be

attributed to the applicant,

6.6 That the disciplinary authority however having
found that the applicant has denied all the
charges, decided to hold a departmental enquiry

into the said allegations and appointed

contd.... p/8.
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Shri S:C; Jarodia, Commissioner of Departmental
inquries, Central Vigilance Commission, Govt, of
India as Inquiry Officer to inquire into the
various allegations made against the applicant
and the above named officers and verifiers

Shri G.C. Bairagi, Deputy Director, Director

of Map Publication, Survey of India, Dehradun
was appointed as the Presenting Officer, both

by order dated 11.,9.2001. Shri Bairagi was
however, later replaced by Brig. R.N.B. Varma,
Dy. Surveyor General, EZ, SurVéy of India,
Kolkata, The ébplicant was made as departmental'
witness in the departmental inguries against the
verifiers, but the appiicant's application dated
12,9,2002 and 18,?.2002 for dispensing with his
deposition in the_saidﬂin&urieghoq‘ggound of

pre judice, waé however; not entertained by the

Disciplinary authority and the Inquiry Officer.

A copy of the application dated
18,9.2002 is annexed as ANNEXURE-
'‘E* to this application.
That the applicant states that thereafter the
inquiry in respect of the applicant was held
and out of 7 listed witnesses 5 (five) witnesses,
viz., Shri R.K. Meena, U.N. Mishra, P.K. Roy,
b.N. Deb and Shri J., Kharmujai made their

contd.... p/9.
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depositions, the other 2 (twp) witnesses however
did not turn-up., Some documentary evidences

were sought to be proved during the enquiry.

The allegations brought against the applicant
being wholly baseless, none of the said witnesses

sald anything against the applicant to prove the

charges, Not a single document which were sought

to be proved during the énquiry could establish

any nexus even remotely between the alleged
misconduct and the applicant, In his deposition
SW-1, R.K. Meena, has stated that as per scale

the authorized strength of porters was 72, but

40 porters were initially recruited and additional
32 porteré, were required for shifting the camp
from one place to another and therefore ektra
porters were engaged by him and in his cross
examination‘he has specifically stated that he
asked the applicant (Shri S.K. Sen) that if
situation reéuires more porters will be required

to engaged in the field in addition to 40 porters
already given, In his deposition SW-2, U,N, Mishra
has stated "Officer-in-charge had also given verbal
instructién'to S;K; Sen to engage 4 additional
porters for each verifiers." To a pointed

question by the Presenting Officer as to whether
he}heard anything about offer of financial gain
given by Shri Sen, ACO for adding fictitious

name of pdrters in the muster roll, the SW-2

contde... p/10.
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has specifically said, "No, I did not hear any
such thing." SW-3, Shri P.K. Roy, SW-4, Shri
D.N. Deb and SW-5 Shri J. Kharmujal have stated
in their depositions that 4 extra porters weTe
allotied\to thgm by the Camp Officei and paymentxj
were also made[by the Camp Officer, All of the
said witnesse#, who made depositions on behalf
of thé authprity denied the contents of Exhibit
S-11.and S-14 purported to be their statéments
in the preliminary enquiry which were sought to
be prbved égainst the appellant; The ﬁitnesses
also specifically denied having received offer
of any EXMEKKXXX financial gain from the appel-
lant. All the above evidences gbes to show that
none of the charges drawn against the appellant
could'be proved during enquiry. The. aﬁpeliant
was also put questions by the Inquiry Officer
separately. ‘
| Copies of the depositions made by

the witnesses and the appellant

are annexed as ANNEXURE ‘'F*', 'G',

'HY, 'I', 'J' & 'K' to'this i

.

“application.
That after recording of evidences, the Inquiry
Officer asked both the Presenting Officer and

the appellant to submit a written brief which

contd.... p/11.
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were accordingly filed before the Inquiry Officer.
In his written brief argument the applicant
specifically pointed out that there is not a
single evidence to link the applicant to the
alleged misconduct and the appellant further
explained the circumstance uﬁder which he had

to submit his written statement without perusing
the relevant documents which were denied to the
appellanfl;. However, thé_ Presenting Officer
having noticed that the charges drawn against
the appeliant‘cquld not be proved du;ing enquiry
by any eQidence, soughf to rely on an alleged
preliminary enquiry and the written statement,
though the applicént was neverzéi;;;ont;ﬁﬁwith
the said documents during the enquiry. The
Presenting Officer has also stated in his
written brief that "C.O. has denied his state-
ment given during preliminary enquiry to the
Board of officers and stated that was done

under pressure/coercion," .But these statements
of the Presenting Officer are absolutely beyond
the record of the disciplinary proceedings of
the applicant, The applicant was - never put

any question;nor‘confronted with any record

of the preliminary;enquiry on the written
statement inh his disciplinary proceeding as

mmuld'be evident from the depositions annexed

Contd.... p/120
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as Annexure *'F' to *K' to this application.
Moreover, the applicant never admitted any
of the charges in his written statement and
for such denial itself the departmental Enquiry

was ordered.

That the Inquiry Officer ultimately submitted

his inquiry report on 24,6,2003 and found that

from the depositions made by the 5 witnesses

nothing could be proved against the applicant

" but dubbed the said witnesses as *Co-accused

in the same case', though in a departmental
proceeding the térm *Co-accused! is absolutely
unknown, The Inquir§ Officer hawever; having
found that no charge drawn against the applicant
could be proved d@luring enquiry, went back to
the written statement of the app;icant and by
accepting the plea of the Presenting Officer
mechanically gave a finding'that 0;0: could
not produce any evidence of 'use of pressure'
and 'coercion' against him, "As stated earlier
the Presenting Officer in his written MMXME
brief has stated that the "C,0, has denied his
statement given during preliminary inquiry to
the Board of Officers and stated that this was
done under pressure/coercion" though the same

was absolutely beyond record of the instant

contdeeses p/13e
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departmental proceeding of the applicant.

The Inquiry officexr ultimately without any
proof whatsoever, has held that éThis goes

to prove that C.0. had given oral instructions
to all the verifiers to show 4 extra fictitious
porters in their muster rolls without actually
engéging them.in the fieldwork. Therefore, the
allegation leveled against the C.0. stands
proved" and accordingly held the Article of
charge - I as proved.‘ Cdriously enough the
Inquiry officer, with‘the same set of evidence/

record found that the Article of charge No. II

of giving "an offer of financial gain of Rs.1500/-

to all 8 verifiers for inclusion of 4 extra
fictitious porters in their muster rolls, as
not proved, Therefore when the aliegation of
giving offer of financial gain of Rs,1500/-
for inclusion of 4 extra fictitious porters'
was held to be not proved in Article of‘
charge-II, how could the Inéuiry officer found
giving 'oral instructions to all the verifiers
to show 4 extra fictitious porters in their
muster rolls without actually engaging them
in the fieldﬁork‘ in Article of charges I to
be proved on the same set of evidences. The
Inquiry Officer also found Article of charge
No.III as not proved for.wdﬁk of evidence

although the statements made by the applicant

contde... p/14.
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in his written statement of defence were in
respect of all the charge and not in respect

of Article of charge No. I alone. The findings
of the Inquify_pfficer were therefore wholly
perverse and only based.on extraneous materials,
The Inquiry foicer eﬁen based his finding on

some materials not proved during inquiry.

That the disciplinary authority thereafter
without taking any deciéion himself as required
under the law sought for advise of the Central
Vigilance Commiséion under whose éufhority and
control thé Commissioner of Departmental
Inquiries and the Inquiry Officer of the
applicant functioned and on receipt of their
ad#ice decided'to impose the punishment of
compulsory retirement and while forwarding the
Inquiry Report and the.aavice‘of the CVC dated
22,10,2003 asked for making ;epresentatibn by
the applicant within 15 days vide letter dated
4,2.2004, though the same was a mere formality.
The appiicant'on receipt of the same submitted
his written repieéentatibn on 23.2,2004 in
which he has specifically pa pleaded that since
there is no evidence tolprove the charges drawn
against him, and since the same inquify officer

with similar allegations and same set of

contdeeses p/1“@o
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evidence against the verifiers found that
?Whatever documentary or oral evidence brought
before him are not sufficient to prove that

the charged officer added 4 (four) fictitious
names of porters in their muster rolls and
thereby made some financial irregularities,”

and since the disciplinary authority has
accepted the said finding and exonerated the
said verifiers vide order dated 18.11.2003,

the same disciplinary authority, can not treat
the case of the applicant differently and
arbitrarity mo#t particularly when none of the
charge drawn against the applicant could be
proved by any other evidence, The applicant

had also'cited some legal authorities in support
of his case, But the disciplinary authority
without discussing the evidences on recoxd and
without considering specific plea of the
applicant in this regard, reliéd on certain
extraneous materials and held that the applicant

has admitted his charge not only during the

. course of ‘*preliminary inquiry* but also in

his written statement submitted against the
charge sheet, The applicant in this regard
submits that the finding of the disciplinary
authority are based on wholly extraneous

s
materials and the applicant was neverpconfront: .

U

contde..s p/16s



- 1@3’-

with such materials and no record of ‘preliminary
enquiry' as referred to above was ever brought/
proved during the course of inguiry. The
applicant's plea that the records of alleged
admission made in the preliminary inquiry did
not form part of the record of the present
Disciplinary,lnquirf was held to be not tenable
on the plea that the statement of verifiers
made during the course of preliminary inquiry

formed the part of documents for the regular

"inquiry without explaining as to how the

applicant could admit the chérge in the "State-
ment of verifiers made during the course of
their preliminary inquiry." That apart even
all the said verifiers in clear terms denied
and disowned any such statement made in their
preliminary inquiry. Therefore it is apparent
that the Distiblinary,authority has given the
said finding of guilt in respect of the appli-
cant with a prefixed mind to punish/victimize
the applicant even without proving the Article
of charge No. I. Though the Disciplinary
authority at the beginning of paragraph 3 of
the said punishment order has clearly admitted
that the applicant did not plead himself guilty
of the charges fiamed against him in Article of

charge - I, II and III and hence decided to

Contd_o ceoe p/1ﬁ;¢
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hold an enquiry, yet when notbing could be
proved during enquiry, the entire enquiry
proceeding has been rendered as nugatory by
going back to the writfen statement and by
deliberately misinterpreting the same and
relying on alleged preliminary enquiry held
that the applicant had admitted the charges,
If the disciplinary authority ﬁould have found
the applicant admitted the charge, then there
would have been no question of holding any |
eqqﬁiry and it is only bécause, the applicant
did not admit the charge, the enquiry was held
as contemplated under the :qle. When the
authority has decided to hold an enquiry in
respect of charges found to be not admitted,
it is the result of the enquiry and/or proof
during the enquiry which can be the basis of
anfipunishmeht,and materials not before
such enquiry as alleged can be relevant to
impose any punishment, But the disciplinary
authority on the basis of tﬁe,above wholly

. perverse finding of the Inquiry officer and

bringing out a new case againstlthe applicant,

:imposed-the.punishment of compulsory retirement

from service with effect from 31.3.,2004 in a
most_illegal and unfair manner, It would be

pertinent to mention here that thé applicant

contdes.. p/18.
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continued to work till 5.,4,2004 on which date

he was served with the order purportedly passed
on 31.3.2004, If the order really was passed

on 31.3,2004, the same would have been served

on the applicant on 31,3.2004 itself. But

since the Director, Meghalaya & Arunachal
Pradesh, Shillong cased to remain the applicant's
Disciplinary authority from 1.4,2004, and would
have been ﬁnder the disciplinary controlk&
Director, Assam & Nagaland GDC, Guwahati, the
applicant reasonably believes that, lifting

the veil, wohld reveal that the o:dei was passed
only on 5.4,2004 giving a baqk date as 31.3.2004;
since the decision to impose punishment even
without evidence was a predetermined decision

of the disciplinary authority. The disciplinary
authority even did not wait fér the result of
the disciplinary enquiry in respect of Shri R;K;‘

Meena and Shri-U.N. Mishra to come out.

Copieé of the Inquiry Report dated
24,6,2003, Letter dated 22,10.2003,
4,2,2004, representation dated -
23,2.2004, copy of.the punishment

order dated 31.,3.,2004 and order dated
18.11.2003 in respect of one of the
verifiers viz, Shri N.G. Das exonerating

him from the similar charges are annexed

contdes.. p/19e
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o€ ANNEXURE ‘LY, 'M', 'N', N(I).

& ‘P! to the application.

That the applicant states,thét the authority
has not only exonerated all the verifiers
against whom similar disciplinary proceedings
wore drawn on similar nature of allegations
and enquired into by the same Inquiry officers,
but also promoted Shri U.N. Mishra to a higher
position on temporary basis. The applicant
alone was’tieated in a most discreminatory
manner, 'Moréovei, the applibant{s Assuréd
Career Progiession/Prombtion was also not
considered which was long due to him and the
applicant by a representation dated 15.3.2004
pointed out to the authority during the pendency
of the departmental proceedings.that many of

his juniors were promoted without considering

his case illegally. But the same yeilded no
result. °
A copy of the said representation
| dated 15.3. 2004 is annexed as
ANNEXURE - Q to this application.

That the applicant ultimately filed an appeal
under Rule 23 of the CCS (CCA) Rule, 1965

before the Surveyor General of India on 19.4.04.

contd.... p/20.
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But the same having not been disposed of and
the applicant having no other alternative
remedy available to him, approached this
Hon'ble Tribunal by filing O.A. No, 260 of
2004 and this Hon'ble Tribunal by the order
dated 10,11,2004 was pieased to direct the
Appellate Autho:ity, the Respondent No, 2
therein to dispose-of’. the said appeal within
a period of 3 months from the date of receipt

of the oxder,

Copy of the appeal dated 19.4.2004
and the Order dated 10,11,2004 are
annexed as ANNEXURE - R and S to this

application,

That ultimately the Appellate Authority by
taking into consideration of some irrelevant
materials leaving aside tﬁe relevant materials,
without appreciating the real grievance of
the applicant and by committing serious
illegality, confirmed the findings as well
as the penalty of compulsory retirement passed
by the disciplinary authority dated 31,3,2004,
The said order was passed on 8,2,2005 and was
forwarded to the applicant by the Director
Assam and Nagaland G.D.C, Guwahati vide his
letter dated 17.2,2005,

contdeses p/21.
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Copy of the Order dtd. 8.2,2005 is
annexed as ANNEXURE - T to this
Application.

GROUNDS :-

Fér that tﬁe'impugned Order of punishment dated
31,3.,2004 passed by the Disciplinafy authority
being based on no evidence at-all, the same is
unsustainable in law and is liable to be set-

aside.

For that the Inquiry Officer and the Disciplinary
authority after having found that the charges
drawn against the applicant could not be proved
by any legal evidence, relied on some extraneous
materials which were never allowed to be confronted
with by the applicant during the enquiry and the
same being violative of the principles of natural
justice; the punishment order which is bases on
the same extreneous materials, is unsustainable

in law and is liable to be set-aside,

For that when there was not a single evidence
to link the applicant with the alleged misconduct,

the Disciplinary authority ought to have dropped

the proceedings against the applicant exonerating
him from all the charges and grant him all the

consequential promotional and other benefits.

contdeess P/22.
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For that the,Disciplinary authority at all stages
denied the apélicant reasonable opportunity to
defend Himself. The charges drawn were not
definite and were all unclear and the basis

of the charges drawn having not been disclosed,

-the applicant prayed for copies of the documents

relied on by the authority to enable the appli-
cant to submit his written statement, But the
same were denied to the applicanf. The
applicant'had'to submit his written statement
by making some guess work and the authority
todk advantage of the same at the end.of the
enquiry after failing to prove the charges.
The authority also forced the appiicant to be
a witness against himself despite written
protest by the applicant. The whole enquiry
thexrefore prodeeded in a defective manner and
in breach of the procedural safeguard guranted
to a Govt.nServant and the p&nishment being
based on the said defective enquiry can not

be sustained and is liable to be set-aside, -

For that the Disciplihary authority had already
decided to imbpse punishment of compulsory
Retirement even before asking for a representa-
tion against the Inquiry Repdrt would be evident
from the letter of the CVC accepting his views.

contde... p/28,
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That apart the second stage advice as sought-
for from the CVC was wholly de-hors the rule
since after submission of the Inquiry report
by the Inquiry officer, the Disciplinary
authority was only required to apply his mind
as the findings of the Inquiry Officer and if
he finds any kXamesk Dblamesworthy adt on the
part of the applicant on the basis of the
evidences on record, obﬁain representation
from the applicant and not from the CVC under
whose authority the Inquiry Officer made the
inquiry, '

For that the law as settled by the Apex Court
is that admission not made specifically in
reply to a charge can not be taken into account
for penalizing a Govt. Servant or the punish-
ment can only be based on ciear and unambiguous
admission of.guilt. Since the applicantfs
written statement of defence would show that

he has made no admission of any charge far

less admission of guilt which is even admitted
by the disciplinary authority, punishment based
on any statement made by thé'applicant is wholly
uncalled-for and is unsustainable in law and

therefore the same is liable'to be set—aside,

contdesee p/240
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For that even assuming but not admitting that
the:e'is any material to hold the charge No,1

as proved, the extream punishment of compulsory
Retirement inflicted on the applicant is highly
disproportionate and the applicant beliefes

that the same would definitely shock the
judicial conscience, since admittedly the

other allegétion of inclusion 6f fictitious
porters is found to be not proved by the Inquiry

officer.

For that the disciplinary authority before
passing the impugned order of punishment did
not apply his indepe;dant mind on the findings
on the Inquiry office; in relation to the
evidences on record and sought for the decision
of the Central Vigilance Commission, which has

no authority to decide either on the merits of

Vthe enquiry or on the quantum of punishment

which is wholly within the domain of the
disciplinaryvauthority and since the punishment
is alone based on the order/advise of the
Central Vigilance Commission, the punishment
imposed is wholly vitiated and without juris—

diction and as such unsustainable in law,

contdeees p/2§}:$'
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For that when the charges and the evidences

are same and condﬁcted by the same enquiry
officer, the authority ought ﬁot to havé

singled out the applicant and impose punish-
ment oﬁly to the applicant exonerating others

in an illegal, arbitrary and in a discriminatory

manner,

For that the Appellate Authority without
appreciating thé Treal grievance of the applicant
and the reasons given in support thereof and
without taking into consideration of the relevant
materials, machanically agreed to the findings

of the Disciplinary authority while confirming
the order of punishment and thereby acted in
violation of the Rule 27 of the CCS (CCA) Rule,
1965 and as such the same is liable to be

set~aside,

For that the Appellate authority without applying
its mind to the provisions of law has held that
for admitting or denying the charge in the
written statement no inspection of document is
necessary without appreciating that Qhen the
charges itself are vague and not definite the
documents relied 6n in farming the charges

would be necessary even to admit or deny the-

charges and now furnishing of the same would

contdes.. p/26.
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definitely cause prejudice to the charged
officer, That apart when the documents
sought for were readily available with the
authority, fairness in action demands-that
the same should be furnished to the charged
employee and contrary there-of would vitiate

the whole inquiry process,

For that when the non furnishing of the
documents relied on before filing the written
statement héé caused substantial prejudice to
the applicant and the written statement has
been made the basis althrough by the authority
for inflicting pﬁnishment by mis-interpreting
the same, the punishment order cannot sustain
for violation of the procedural safeguard and
the same being fundamental and substantive
apart from being mandatory in nature, ought

fo have been complied with..

For that the plea taken by the applicant in
his written statement, though without inspec-
tion of documents, are not inconsistant with
the evidences led during enquiry inasmuch as
the charge of engaging 8 porters as against
original 4, were admitted by all the witness
and the admission if any, by the applicant in

his written statement being the aforesaid admission

contde... p/27.
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the punishment inflicted upon such admission
of fact is wholly‘uncalled-for specially when
engagements of extra poriersiin hillyvterrain@
is always recognised by the authorities and

have their sanction.

For that when the applicant while replying to
the charges submitted his written statement
jointly againsﬁ charge No. 1 and 2 and the
authority havihg found no 'admission' with
regard to charge No, 2 by holding the appli-
cant not guilty in respect ihereof, the
finding of allegéd ‘admissionf with regaxrd

to charge No, 1 alone in.ex-facie arbitrary and
smacks malafide. The}impugned order of
punishment being based on the said finding,

is unsustainable in law and liable to be

set-aside,

‘For that the-authorities‘have made gross error

of law in relying on alleged prelimiﬁary state-
ment of the applicant while inflicting the
punishment and confirming the same without
making it a part of the'charge.or the record

of the enquiry in violation of the principles
of Natural justiée,renderingltbe impugned

orders void in law,

contd.... p/28,



e

7.16.

T.17,

7.18,

- 2@7 -

For that the authorities have picked up

some words and sentences of the written
statement in isolation without considering
the written statement as a whole in its true
perspective only to puhish the applicant in
an illegal and unfair manher thereby made
the whole departmental inquiry as nugatory
rendering the impugned ordérs unsustainable

in law.

For that while coming to the finding of
guilt against the applicant the authoriiy
has relied on some imaginary statement
allededly made by the applicant that the
applicant has "dénied his statement given
dﬁring preliminary inquiry to the board of
officers and stated that this was done under
pressure/coersion"'which is a wholly perverse
finding and doesnot form part of the record
and since the punishment is based on such
perverse finding, the same is n§t sustaiﬁ-

able in law and is liable to be set-aside,

For that the statement made by the applicant
in his written statement or even in the
alleged proliminary enquiry were never

discussed during the enquiry process to_

RN
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enable the applicant to explain his positibn

and when the charges were not proved during
enquiry, the same has been made the basis in
an illegal and unfair manner for‘;nflicting
the extreme punishmeht of compulsory retire-

ment.

For that when the authority found that the
alleged preliminary enquiry of the applicant
didnot form part of the enquiry proceéding
illegaly taken a plea that the breliminary
enquiry repoxt of the verifier has formed
part of the recofd without appreciating that_
the punishment order is baséd not on the
preliminary enquiry report of the verifier
but on the alleged statement in the prelimi-
nary‘enquiry report of the applicant which
infact was nonexistant., Even the statement
in the preliminary enqﬁiry report made by

the verifier was not proved during enquiry.

For that when the departmental proceedings
wgisy initiated aiming towards -major penalty
based on three Article of charges;'even
assuming but notvadmifting thaf the charge

Nb. 1 has any foundation, the extreme penalty
of compulsory retirement 15 not commensurable
with the said alleged charge and is shockingly
disproportionate. |

Contd. XX p/\@.
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For that the impughed orders suffers from
gross illegality, irrationality, procedural
impropriety apart from béing disproportionate
and unreasonable and as such the same is

liable to be set-aside.,

For that the law as settled by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court is that the preiim;nary inquiry
report is only to decide and assess whether
it would be necessary to take any disciplinary
action against any delinquent officer and it
does not form any foundation for passing any
order of punishment. Even otherwise when the
alleged preliminary enquiry report was not
fuinished to the appliéant and not confronted
with d;ring enqui:y, imposing any punishment
basing upon the same is violative of the

principle of natural justice.’

For that in any view of the mattexr the impugned
punishment order dated 31.3.2004 passed by
the disciplinary authority is unsustainable

1nAlaw and is liable to be set-éside.

DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED :
The applicant declares that he has exhausted

all the remedies available to him and he has

contde... p/314
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no other remedy other than filing the instant
application U/S. 19 of the Administrative

Tribunal Act.

MATTERS NOT PENDING WITH ANY OTHER COURT :

The applicant declares that the instant matter
is not taken in any Court of law for adjudica-

tion.

PRAYER :

In the premises aforesaid it is humbly prayed
that the Hon'ble Tribunal ma} be graciously
pleased. to admit this application call for
records, issue notice on the respondents and

on hearing the parties :~

Set-aside the order dated 31.3.2004 passed
by the Director, Survey of India, Meghalaya
& Arunachal Pradesh GDC, Malki, Shillong-01

- (Annexure - 0).

Set-aside the order dated 8.2.2005 passed
by the Surveyor General of India (Annexure-T).

Direct the respondents particularly the
Respondent No, 3 to reinstate the applicant

in his own post of Surveyor and grant him

all consequential benefit including promotional

benefit which was due to him,

COntd. PR p/3£§'0 :
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PARTICULARS OF POSTAL ORDER IN RESPECT

OF THE APPLICATION :

Postal Order No. t 0G /6 €0/

Date 3 XD 085
Issued from $ G;P;0: ;~Guwahati.
Payable at ¢ Guwahati.
DOCUMENTS :

As mentionéd in the Index.

VERIFICATION
I, Shri,Subrato Kumar Sen, Surveyor, son of
Late S.K. Sen, aged, about 52 years, presently
(under compulsory retirement) Erstwhile No.-

80 (B) Party (NEC), (Now Assam & Nagaland, GDC,
(Shillong Wind) Lower Harisava, P.O, Shillong-

793 004, District East Khasi Hills, Meghalaya,

do hereby verify that the contents of paragraphs
) Fo5, 61 % &E,67%6 /3 are true to
my knowledge and those made in paragraphs
&7 & 8 are true to my information
derived from records and the rest are my humble
submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal and
I sign this Verification to-day the s&Xday

of oo " 2005 at Guwahati.

'ﬁwévaéi"ky'xﬂuf-
Applicant.,
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T T 36/0‘ /3=h-: SURVEY OF INDIA

NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE -OFFICE
SHTLLONG- 7093 OOI(MIMHAIAVA

bitod,  Chg ! lu%] UO]
- ' | MEMORANDUM

The undersigned Proposes to hold ap inquiry against Shri
S. K. Sen, surveyor of No. 80(pP) Farty (NEC), Survny of India, Stil-~
long under rule 14 of the Centra) Civil Services (Pluw7111“uLjOﬁ
Control g Appesly” Rile, 1965, Tha substunca ul«LhU lmputations of
misconduclt of mis b@huvnour in respect of which tho anu1ry is
RIropozed ~.ta be  held is set out in the enclosad

dlt7bJQbUW chairge (Anncxu:e IV A s 2mant _of thae lmUULA'lQMJ QT
mizcondue Oor  mis bwhnvvmu; A supnor Sl inn i)

BTl o n el H\lmf\ul e Ty /-\'1J.
gyl

ot 01.40<Hmwhl bv wh)Ch and a  Iiat
_ w1rnu<‘e°‘ hy-MMOm, Lhe ErTicl g or hnu!u( R opose 9d_\£g~\be
FUElaine Bre alzo enclozed ( exura 111 a0 o

inad ap 120 encloze dhgﬁﬂﬂ ra TIL A /)

[E S Y e 2L

7. Shirl s, K., S@n.'&urvavor i Ao g Lo syt within 10(ten)
dave  of e Focalipl of Lhi

Sirun Ly Lo hesrd in
PR SOn.

3, Hao i LNF o me o lhak Anlnguicy wilg e hald only in respect
P $- 3

O the article of charge as i« Ot admi ttad, He:  should,
TGre, gpacifically aclmit op deny ihe artic)o

\

’J1 (/hrll ”(‘3

&, Shitl 5K, Sen 1 Turther LoFormsd that it he does not submit
s, wiritlén slaltement of defance on o before the date speciftiad
in wars 2 above, op dows not &apesr g bt son before the. inguir-
g autherity o otherwise fails or refuses to comply with the
PIrOVisions of Rule 14 of C.L.S (CCA) Rules, 1965 or  the
Urdﬁrf/djrutLiwn" issuaed in pursdance of the said rule, the
Lnauiring authoz1L5 may hold the mnauiry SALINET him e Parte,

5. Attention of Qhri S5.K, Ser, SUurvevor ja invited to Rule 20
a9F Lhe Central Civid Services (Conduet) Fer oo, 1904, undar which
0o Goverpman SEUVRR L nth] biring op alltemplt Lo br Ing any politi-
cal  oop 2Utside influence to bear upor any superior authority to
FLr thar ni = interest in Fespact of maltor bertaining to  his
servicea unoel the-: Government, It any Fepreentation is Fecaivad
On Nis hohalf Trom anciher DErson i Pedpoal of any Jmatter  dealt
within theae*uro@w@dlnqs. It will ba PDiresumad that uhr" Sen isg

wWate  OF auch Fepresentution g thabt it hus hoep mEde b his
inslancs  apd 3otion will Iau Laken wamine b fim o violation of

NiLe 20 oF Cofos, (Condye ) R, 1agy,

W The receint of the Mamorandum Wy g u'luwbl“dﬂ“d
NPpdpdh—
- _ (T, K. HANDVO@ADHYAY)
}Pp* 3.$7 DIFCCTOR, NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE.
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" ANNEXURE-I

’ .y, L " '.~- i~ 4 . . . oy [ ) “* \ . - '7 " -
Statement of Arlicles of charge framed wpainst Shii S.K. Sen, Surveyor, No.80 (P)
Party (NEC), Survey ol India, Shillong; o ' _ WM

That Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor while posted in No.29 Party (NEC) during the field
scason 1996-97 was assigned ficld duty in Arunanchal Pradesh. He was appoinled as' Assistant
Camp Offiger in Canip No.l (0 assist Shei UN. Mishra the then Deputy Superinlending Surveyor

and the Camp Officer of the saic Camp. |

Shri S.K. Sen while peiforming the dutics of Assistant-Camp Officer in the said
camp gave instructions lo § verificr of his camp to show 8 porfers on their muster rolls agains(
the authérised strength of 4 porters by adding namcs of 4 fictitious porters which caused financial
irregularitics in the sa;i_“d,'_campw. ' LT

T LN 3 D A N T <
phigwros i ERY R WIPEL AL, bgth ¥ 4 =

Thus by'his above act the said Shri SK. Sen, Surveyor exhibited conduct
unbecoming of a Govt. Servant thereby violated Rule 3 (1) (i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduet) Rules,
1964, ‘ ST : .

c Article-11]

That the said Shri SK Sen, Surveyor ‘while performing the dutics of Assistont
Camp Officer in the Camp No. of No. 29 Prety (NEC) during field season 1996-97 gave an ofler
of financial gain of Rs. 1500/- (o all s-verifiers for inclusion of 4 extra fictitious porters in their
muster rolls. ' : ' '

Thug by his above azt (he said Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor exhibited conduct !
unbecoming ol a Govt, Scrvant thereby violated Rule 3 (1) (i) & (iti) of CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1904, o :

! Article-11] | -

The said Shri S, Sen, surveyor who was appointed Assistant Camp Officer in
the ficld Camp of No. 29 Party (NEC) during the ficld season 1996-97, while cngaged-in field
work had misappropriated Gowl. moncy amounting to Rs.30/- (Rupees thirty only) by raising

inflated amount towards repair of vehicle.

- Byhis dbove.action, Shri S.K. Sen, YSLlll'\/C)’()l' [ailed to maintain absolute inlegril‘y
and exhibited conduct unbecoming of a Govl. servant. therehy violating Rule 3 (D)) & (iii) of
CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. ' : : o _

"‘u.
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ANNEXURE-TT

‘ S;a\ment of imputation of misconduct or mishchavior in support of m'licles(y
o .&chz.\rgc’ framed against Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor, No.80 (1) Party (NLC), Shillong, v
>~ . .
Avticle-l
- That the said Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor while working in No. 29 l"mly (NEC) was
appointed as Assistant Camp Ollu,u in Camp No. | during ficld scason 1996- ‘)7

While functioning as Assistant Camp Officer in Arunanchal Pradesh during

January 1997 Shri SXK. Sen visited to the cump of following 8 verificrs on 14th - 16th January
1997 and asked them to show in the muster rolls 4 extra ficlitious porters who were not at all
engaged o‘n ficld work in addition to 4 authorised porters alrcady engaged on the work. These
instructivns were given by the As snhml Camp Officer without any written order of his CO/OC

party.
L. Shri D.N. Dev -~ P/Tr. Grade-IT and Verifier.,
2. 7 Shri D.C. Bhandari ! -~ P/Tr. Grade-11 and Verificr,
3. Shri 8.1, Roy - PIvs Grade-It and Verificr.
4. shri L. Rajwar -~ P/Tr. Grade-1l and Verifier, )
5. Shri I.P. Chakraborthy - P/ Grade-Il and Verifier,
0. Shri 1. Kharmujai -~ P/Tr. Grade-Il and Verificr.
7. Shri P.K. Roy ' - P/Tr. Grade-Il and Verifier,
S. Shri NLGL. Das -~ PrTr, Grade-l and Verifier,

“Accordingly in u)mph.\m ¢ ol the orders of the Assistant Camp O ficer 7 venificr
shown 4 ﬁclmom porters in their muster rolls as engaged in the work for the period of 16-01-
1997 1o 28-02-1997 and Shri.N.G. Das the §th verifier shown 4 [iclitious pollus engaged in the
work [rom 1() 01- 1997 0 31-01-1997."T'lis resulted a financial irregularity i the said camp.

.t —— PRPUTIRSREISTEE S S ¢

Trus Shrei S.K. Sen l‘llilul W maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner
Aunbecoming of o Govt, Scrvant and there hy violating Rule 3 (1) (i) and (iii)'of CCS (Conduct)
Rutes 1904,

Articl

el

R That the said Shri S.K. Sen smvwm while [unctioning as ‘Assistant Camp OHlu.r
1P No-toof No. 29 Party (NEC) Juring lield scason 1996-97 -had offered a financial gain
. 1500/~ to cach of the 8 verifier for making entrics of 4 fictitious porters in their muster roll
for lhc period of 16-01-1 997’(\0784)2-1997 by adjusting the amount of stiheir

ficld conlgl, Advance. -

lhu.sM_Shn S Sen faifed to main absolute infegrity and acted in a manner
unbecoiming ol a (J()V[ Scrvant therehy \mlalmg Rule 3 (1) (i) & (i1i) of CCS (Conduct) Rulc.s
1964,

Al'liulu-l il

Jfhe said Shri S.K. Sen. Surveyor while engaged in fickd work subritted false
voudher againdt repair of Govt vehicle, On 14-01-1997. Camp jeep was repaired at an actual
expenditure off Rs.50/- but Shirt Sen prepared the voucher for Rs.80/-Thus Shri S.K. Sen,
Surveyor made misapproprintion ol govt. money amounting to Re.20/-for his personul gain.

|

Jy his above action, Shri 8.K. Sen, Surveyor Liiled to mainia” 1 absolute integrity
and exhibited unuluu unbecoming ol o Govi servant, thereby violating Rule 3 (1)(i) & (iii) of
ces H nmlm 0 Rules, 1964 '
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ANNiXUhF~1]T

LIST - OF DOCUMENTS BY WHIGH THE ARTICLE OF CHARGE IRAMED AGAINST
SHRI $.K, -SEN, SURVEYOR OF NG.BO(P) PAHWY(NEC) SURVEY OF  INDIA,
SHILLONG 1S PRUPOSED TO BE SUSTAINED,

P 1. Bill No.346/FVC dated 15.1.97, 10/FVC dated 3.4.97, 11/FVC

dated 4.4.97, 371/FVC. dqied 5.2.97 and 457/FVC dated 27.3.97
of No.29 Party(NEC) ~Shillong. : ‘

2. ConLanenL 8111 No UNM~ 13 dated 21.4.,97, UNM—]Z dated
.~ 31.3.97, UNM-=15 dated 19.5, 97 and UNM/IS(a) dated 19.5.97n .
respoct of Shrl u. N. Ml:hr', then D.S. .-wnd Cdmp Officer.' P

“w

Statement, made by the verifiers du:lng the course of Pre~
liminary 1nqu1ry o :

ANNEXURE-TV

LIST OF WlINLQSFQ BY WHOM. THL ARTICLE OF CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST
SHRI S.K. SEN, SURVEYOR OF NO.80(P) PA%TY(NEC) SURVEY OF INDIA,
SHILLONG 1S PROPOSED TO BE SUSFAINED '

. o
1. Shirl R.K. Meena, Suptdg. Surveyor, 0.C. No.? Part y(wc)

2 Shri U.N. Mishra, Suptdg. surveyor, 0.C. No.5 Party(NEC),

Shillong B ‘

3 WShri D.C. Bhandalv, P/Tr. Gdo.I1 of Mo.S Party(NEC), Shillong

4 - Shri P.K, Roy, S.K. Gde.II of No.12 D.0.(NEC), Shlllong

5. Shri D.N. Devy, P/Tr. Gde.IT of No.i2 Pauty(NCC) Shillong

6. Shri N.G. Das, P/Tr. Gde.IT of No.l? Party (NEC), Shillong

7.

i J. Kharmujal, P/Tr. Gde.II of No.29 Party(NEC), Shillond

ﬂ(ik)«ﬂ(%(ﬂ(‘h‘ﬁ(>k‘«fk>i<)ﬁ/‘<
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The Dircctor leh] aslcxn C udu,’"
Survey of Tndig

Shitlong, L R
(" honseriad O ( oave f'() (/' - /r\ r l//)
>~" v '/, . ‘
Sub: = \upply 0{'( opy of /\nm,\luc 1 and Annexure lV of
Stateinent of /\umlg ol Ch; ngul framed againstme,
Sir, f R - S

v

I o in xuupl ()I your Memorandum of askmy me hlc my wnllcn

statement within 10 ddys hom lhc (]«llC ofrccupl or(m memorandum in ruspc

Atticle of ¢ h.uyu .u,unnp.mncd lhucx\ ith,

3

Ax |( Ipp( NI (mm Iln‘ /\llllL\!llL il .nn! /\nnnmv IAY (mlu'.ul i m(
memonindom and /\mck (Inll;’u that the lllq“umn against mc is lmwd on

certain (Im \IIHLH(' llld
¥

I absence of rch:\"{iui (l(u.‘ll'lnk'

R llum nl nl Witnesses u)py ol \\'lILll 18

S Ho| wpplu (| to e,

iis not p()xs:hlc on

nls mcntmnul i lImxc /\mw\mc

my Pt (o file lhc WuHe‘n sl |lumnl as asked I«n henee lervently lL([U(,wl your

gnml sell to sum Iy mc (Um nl' xII the (lnumwnts mun(mnul in the /\HHL\IH 1

.m(l IV atmy cost, a{ your (\llllk xl m oulu to e |hIL me (() fle:

———

my \\uucn xl.u(uncn(

) dayd (0 B¢

reekaned from the diile of uppl\ of those

ThanKing your

Lo
i/ geed
, 7
1 S _ -
. ‘\nnm!nlhlull\'.
'V (s. l-\..\m)}i()(l’) ity
D L
()(/(/ / \ :;'r
\,\ 5 f\\" "N’ﬁ -
(S.f" .

ctofl

—
in u\pwl charge IC\'clul .l;v mul e within lllc spectficd pumd ol 10

d()unncnlx o ‘ —
\’\‘ » : . .

55
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., CONFIDENTTAL

‘no. ¢ _4U._sm-20(sk8) .~ SURVEY OF INDIA 5
e T SURML it NO. 8g(P) PARTY (NEC)
L . ’ . . ’.."fv . . SH]:LLOIQG-.]{H“ I."' (93"‘.\
T S g _IDATE]D THE —26’/’7 JULY“01
‘ .TQ.”A \/ . L ¥ o ) , ._r SRR
S VShrie S.Ke Sen, | .? o , I
.»_v:.: . . . ' .Surveero ) i ’_~_ v T . t ‘ .
VNQO BO(P) PartY(NEC) e oo . oo .

oy

... 8UBs . SUPPLY OF COPY or BNNEXURP 'III AND IV OF THE STATEMENT

.' 4 J,n '.ef
A

\-‘
'

REF 3 DNEC'g N@. c@235/3mny305 at.’ 24-7-2001.

RS
ot

o | With reference t@ Lhe ab@ve m@ntionmd subject, it 1is. ta,w¢§:“

“inform you that since the gcheme ‘ef Rule 14 ef CCS (CCA) Rules, "
1965 centemplates”that' the’ statement ef defence submitted under:
sube-rule 5(a) may be’ limited' to admitting er denying the: charges
- demmunicated te:the: delinquent;efficer, +it is not pessible: to’
accede ‘o your rQQueat made vﬂde yeur applicetiwn dL. 17~7-2001.-

OF ARTICIE O@ CHARGE FRAMED AGAINST~$HRI. Se K. SEN SURVEYOR-

(\
\ ) . Gl nx—.‘.»‘l(»,“

%i. : Howevar, You may qeL thu full epp@rtunity to inspect “the
listed documents during th@ ceurae of inquiry as and when hqld
E - ; . . ( s.B. KHARD ANGAR O

OFFICER SURVEYOR ®
o.c NO., 80(P) PARTY (NEC)
L SHILLONG AT Y

» ‘ o S ' . \ ‘f
Cépy te: DJN,E.C., for infermatien, please, !
Lo . . - : L ) f';‘f_'v'__l )-(ll' RN :i“‘ - ‘
L . - S ££88E R
-2 ~ | o
. //1
! e

*
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Ahmm D' _3q-

To .

The Digeetor

Survey ol India ;
North Zastern Cirele OI ce
Shillong Meghalaya
(Through Praper Channel)

- Sub: - Writlen statement in Dcl@ingg

Sir,

\ our oflice munomndum no C 210/3-A-305 d.nu,d J 3“‘ July 20001 alum: wnlh
Statemenit ol Articles of” ulnu;,(.s and- smlunuu of 1m|)umt|0n ol mnconduu /misbeliavior
in support of Article of Charges, is to hand though whnch I have been directed to ﬁlc my

stalement in dLILHLL W Im,h I do as Iollowu

At the out sct I would lllw s,ubmlt that the clnu;,us as leveled a;,‘unbl me ls not.

corrcel and 1 have been made a vu.nm ol professional. jealousy and misforiune. Le. itas

'nmv while dgnym«' lhc Article of (,ha 0es lmmud dbmnsl e and - statement of

' nnpulallon ol nn\umduu l \vould like (0, uvu my mply as Tollows:-

CReplyoto Article of Charpes aspei Annexurs | of Memorandum

A’x‘ﬁ(‘lt ’i‘ ..\" Article 1 Smu, th, chiarpes lwulul in /\Hu,l(, | ,uui Atticle 11 are

mtwclalcd I may be d”()\VC( to submll by statement in defence in common.

s /\‘llcgcd lhz‘xt' wliile dm’ing (he filed Schjon' 1‘)96-1‘)‘)7 Fas an Assistant

Camp Of_ﬁccr in.C‘z.lmp No'l ins“t-ructed 8. verificrs of the cump 1o show .the name of 4

fictitious porlers Lo cause Imdnual mq:ulantms and thus | have violated. Rule 3 (1) (i) &

_ (m) ot C L,S (Conduct) Rulés 1904

/.

’

Iis 10xpculully submlllul llml the all%.lllon as levefed g ainst me is totally

untounded mwuul 5 ..I‘;u' Fame concern. it is an admited position thal | was

¥

.nppmn(ul as Assistond (,.lnlp Office oI m ( mnp No | (o s st Shri M| dhracthe then Deputy

\upumluullns' Surveyor and the C ‘nnp Officer of the S ||(i Camp. Theretore my dutics as

Assistant Camp Officer was restricted 1o assist (he Dcp’u(y .Supc.rmlcndmg Surveyor and |

the cump Ofheer only | and by all means and implic:xlinm | wis o v"'u-ry oul their ofder

—

Jnd not to act idependently \\lllnmt lhul dnu,lmns and ace mdm“lv in_the instant casc |
—

actually carried ont the (1(|u of my xupulmx whi Haver they time to ime dne »llllt,lul me to

do.

Corid

P




' 1
&L - Under circumstances, in my funcUomm, as an /\ssntant Camp Officer, 1 had no
x

option but o .do and wuyoul (hCir orders, in order to avaid insuhordinu(‘ion.‘; and un

necessary u)mphcaugm

¢ '

Since it'was an -order of my su perior officer 1 had no other choice, l)ul 1o ‘z.u'ry
out the same. 1t may be noted here that if the allegation us leveled against me that “l of
my own without any order of my superiors bad instructed 8 verificrs of my camp (o show
8 porters mstead of authorized strenth of 4 (four), than there would have been a
complain from (he l)qmlv xupumlcmhn[, Surveyor and (he Cz.u"np Olficer, in absenee of

such complaint 1{ ;jocq to show.my bomﬁdc and iy innocence that | have only exccuted

the order of my supm (or. !

“~

/' bbviously my “involvement -info the matter may apparently sound as of a

/ acuomphu since there was no wrilten order of my superior in this regard, but in xcahly I

g ."x"l'“;! BRI

suppon(ui them under complaining circumstances Hn order to xuu.h to lhc 1001 of

w
conspiracy and ncconduwly | camcd out their mdcx Wwithout ()bJ(,CllOﬂ Howex'cr when |
T = "

refused 1o ke any, ﬁnanual bcm.h( lmm them,

camp unsalc and ulllmaluly I was ducuLd o return Lo the: l’mly Head Quarter and that

~——

Lo, prior to completion of my filed x,omplclmn 1oxmdht1(.s )

Bill of those hcllllous Porters was pmsud by Camp Ofticer and Officer in churge

of'the 29 Party. That itself plovcs thu mvolvcmcnl in the casc. Had there been no verbal

“order o include Inclmous porters lhc Camp Olfccr should not have passed the bill of said

porlers: llnudnw if .my financial |lmgulmluu caused i llm instant case it is none but
my superior.ollicers, whose instructions I have carried oul as.an assistant Camp Oflicer.

1/ | l
~ U is pertinent to mention here ‘1I‘ml for any financial irregularities as alleged
against me, there s no~mla of cwdcncc let [ am a bcmfumy of the irregularities and

any lummml bumhl is ;_rnvu] o me. For an ollu\u of fimancial ircegularitics it is

essential ingredients that bLndll of such irregularitics, how small 1t may be, should

~. passed to the lnuunhc,nl and should .lmve been received. I this case there is no cvidence

that 1 am also an ullimate l)LI]LIlLIdl\' ol the lllt.{:uldlllle and obtained any pecuniary

benefit.

v

The Central le Suvu.c (Qonduct) Rules 1964 Rule 3 (i) & (u) provides

that LEvery Government Servant shall ot ull times w (1) muinwin ubsolute integrity (iii) (;lu

'

they Cont ,nduul my presence in e

-



. | ;" R '__L”_ ' {

.

nothing which is unbecoming of Government Servinte As 1 overily believe, in the instant
case, b have maintiined my -|'l.l|‘|~' initegrity and did nothing which is unbecoming of a
Government Servant. Yom l\md attention in this regard may be drawn (hat it is | who

'upmlcd the matter at the fisst instance (o the higher authority ummdmldy afler my

avrival form camp. Iad | not informed this 1o lhu, In;jhu authority & serious inisconduct of

Camp Officer and other would not hirve been known toany one. Which fael establishes

“my integrity and my functioning as sincere Government servant,

Artiele 1] “As u,l,md dlng,a(lOll that, 1 have mlsupplomnlul Govl. money
amounting to Rs 30/- (llmly (mly) by raising inflate:l .nnounl tosvards repair of vehicle,
in this (.onngc,lnon I beg'to submtl lh'\l an umoun( of Rs 80/~ (cighty) i in connection with
repairing of llm vchu,lc paid to the mechanic through Shir Uobandhﬂn Rum son of S.Ram
Khalasi now pos(;.d in NLCO, aller obhumn;_, reeeipt hom him (copy of reccipt is
enclosed) and therefore the "Ilc[,.llmn of misappropriation of Rs 3(/- (lhuly) is no

~ cosreetand henee denied by me,

Since I was not supplicd with the capics of documents mentioned in Annexure I
and Annexure 1V, 1 hereby reserve my right of filling additional written statement in
delence us and whw luluuul

\

[

In the cirenmstanees it s therelore reuented

that you may be kind cnough o drop the

charges against me for which act of kindness
. '
as i duty bood shadl ever prity.

Yours (; aithllly
/ / /‘!\‘\'\ ‘ P
(8K Sen )/

’\!:\ RO Pactv (NI
Dated. Shillong .
The 4.0/ Aisp. ey

Co el wDee ey
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T

To,

. shri $.Ce Jaroila,
AEnquiry Officergv

A ety SR SRR S T AT

CoVaCo , ',

New Pelhi, . ' . K f

‘Subj~ - Witness | , 'i
' | | ¥

Raf._to 70ur 6rd§r dt.. 22, 8.02 and my appaa% addx@ssed v
to Dixertox, ‘N E.C. sﬁrvay of India, snillong ( my dimciplinaxy
ur\_\ ,{ Iy Hl( R L AL ,,.f:'.

authority)” °°py a““h@d hexewith,’ I beg ‘to appeal beboxo’ 3 -
you the f°ll°Wi"q facts for your kind and sympath@tic

| . ;
considexation. y . ; : ' | , o
, A !

That 511, it will be difficult for me to answax those
quesLions whi(h azo related to my charge, bGCBUoQ 1n R ’< ]
answe ring thoqe questions ‘would pxajudiFe me 1n my ova ‘? _
ﬂepartm@ntal enquirY. It will defenitel% effect the m@xit .

. of my cases 7 '?, & "
ngzofoxm,fx em ;uqun»uinq your and houour §o’
RN it y : vy
consider my case aympathetichly for which 1 shall ‘romaln '
v T AR S .
greateful ahd obligred | o : L
Thunklng'you, -
.u';_\{ v . » )j'_'v s I
Datad 18/0/‘ 0 .vv'i : %x §

- Surve! or, A

L

- . Survey of India ' ‘.
S ¢ ﬁ” 4?‘ aia ~ cmhc.ng. ’ B
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No.NI/8CI66
Government of India
Central Vigilance Commission

Sub]ccl - Dcpanmenlal lnqmry ag,amst Shri SK Sm Sulveyox
Survey of India, North £ astu n Circle, Slnllong

SW-|

SHILLONG
20. 5700%

- Deposition of Shri RK Mecna Supcnmtcndmg, Suzveyor Oﬂlccr n Charg,e No. 83 P arty, )

" Western Circle, Survey of[ndla Janpun
saminationsin-Chief
Q1 lslease give y.om',b“rie'l' inl‘l.'.l““j-dLlCi‘iv(_:)‘.l‘\?
Ans. | am RK Mee‘n'a, 'prescﬁl',lyv:\%éjlil;ing as Sm)crinlvcnding Surveyor, ()‘l‘t'lc:Cl' In Charge

No.83 Party, Wastern (‘nclc vacy of Indm Jaipur. During l‘)‘)G 97 1 was wmkmg as

v

Officer in Charge No’f‘:f'29 P’aﬂy, NE_C;. Survey of India, Shillong.

l ‘)97?

Ans. As per the scale the authorised strength was 72 and we recruited only 40 porters.
Q.3 If .72 was the authorised ‘strength then why did you recruil only 40 porters?
“Ans. | thought that the slreng(hd‘f'—dO would be i'niliéHy sufTicient to carry‘out the work.

. QA4 Tor ‘lddlilOﬂdl 32 porters (hd you obtain 1lu, sanction from Director Nonh Eastern
Circle? :

S~

Ans. No. | could not C()nlacl the Director so his permission could not be o'btain‘ed.

_«‘

Q.5 Areyou compctcnt o 1u,luxt extra 32 pmlem without the spcuilc dppmval ol the
Dircctor as OC Party?

Ans. I-am nol competent. But for the shilting of the camp from one place to another lhe

extra porters were engaged.

<D ' .,
| 5 | .
Kg%tgp§ﬁ> o

Q2 What was the mcn;,th of lhc ponus in the Ldmp of Alumu,lml l’mdush dunng, 1996-



Q.0 Whether the shilling of-camps t-a"ll‘?j._ng’placc every day'?,

v

Ans. No. Al limes »p()'rlel's'}'ifvel‘c lls'o l(,mam wle  but the porters (,.mnnl be engaged

'

work,

3

Q.7 Was it not essential foryou obtaii-the-approval of the Director lor the cngagement of

extra 32 porters?

[ N . g

yes
A /

Ans. [t was essential but could not comimunicale to the Director. So his permission could.

;

not be obtained.

Cro-ss'—Examinat'ion

": Q:l Did you ask Shn S K. Sen about thc strcngh ofthe porlcrs’7

(,

) /\ns Yes. I lmd dnscusecd lhc ts.suc wnlh htm

Q.Z What was the dis‘cuSSiqﬁ betwee‘h y(f)ufand Shri SK Sen?

o . .v g (s b . . . v . . . ) I
Ans: Lashed Shii SICSen that 40 parters lave alieady given. You go and: start the work

1

and i situation requires moie porters will be engaged in the ficld.

Re-Examination NIL.

R()d\/\/\(

@Q\,«G\/

Witness S o - Inquiry Officer /H?\

(N

\-—-"‘“""‘P

Simmedialely so they -rcnmin_i’g'l._léi'_,"l'hcy will be _uli‘l,iscd Tor other miscellancous
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- NoNI/SCI/06
Government of India
~Central Vigilance Commission

Subject:- Departmental lnquny agdmst Shu SK Sen, Surveyor, _
- Survey of India, Nonlh Laslcm Circle, Shillong. ' T

SHILLONG
20.5.2003

-D(,posmon of Shu UN - Mlshm Supcmllcndm&, butvcym ()Urcu in (hmg,c No.12

Dxdwms' Office, North liaﬁcm (‘m,lc Shlllonw

Iixamination-in-Chief
Q.1 Please give your brief ijll'l:rocll.l.Cl‘i'on’?- '
Ans. I am UN Mlshra pleqenlly wolkmg, as Supcnnlendmg gllweyo( Officer In Charge

No.12 memz, Oﬁncc Norih Laslcm Cndu Shlllong, Duung, 1996-97 | was workmg, as

LR

Camp Officer in No.29 Paxly undet thc admmlslrauve conlrol of Shri RI\ Meena,, who

workmg, as Officer in Ch(ug,e No 29 Pany NLC Survey oflndla Shnl]ong

Q2 Wasany adnumslmhve mstl uctlons xssued to youn Camp by your OC(Officer ~in-

Chawc)’ '

/\ns, No,

Q3 As Camp Officer why chd you not insist that all the 72 porters were engaged in Pm(y
Head quarters instead of‘en va ping lmlﬂncc ’12 porters in the field ?

Ans: All lhc, poriers were, noL required mlhally Sccondly local are lcquned to show th(.

path to the survey pally l*nl,'wcmu\t ()r ‘1(, lcm.umnl, porters were ncu,ss.uy 10 keep

- harmonious xehimnqhup wulh 1hc Iocal pcoplc Engagement of' Ioml porters is al time

necessity fm the smooth u)nducl 0[ wmk ' (Ha”‘

D
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. Q4. Did you get any kind of appmval ﬁ om your OC Pally to cnw'lgje extra porters in

your camp? : '

Ans;  Officer- in-Charge Vél'ba'i]-y'i’l“lsh,'l,l;Cled me to engage 4 additional porters for each .

L et e

verifiers. ()ku in-C harge | hdd also’ gzjyp.lj’yc.r.bul instruction o Mr SK Sen for engaging

IRSRE I PR FOREE R

A ‘uldmmml |m1(us Im cach chhm o o !
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Q5 Whether this verbal mshucuon of ()mc er-in-Charpe wax mnvcyul to vmﬁuv by
Shri SK Sen”?

Ans:  Yes, it is within my k‘i‘\_()wledge.

Q6 Did you hear dny!ln% about offer of financial gain bwen by Shri Sen, ACO for
adding fictitious names ofponels n 1he muslen roll?

Al’]SI Nq, I did not hear any:‘such l.hi'ng,

Q7+ Who supervise the repair of vehlc!e m lhe Canﬁp? :

Ans: s the Camp of! iigélzs tiesponsibi"(lv;i;i,y to supervise and monitor the repair work of
the vehicle, thn Camp Olhuu is Hot %N-zfi’lahlc, Ass;‘l, Camp Officer (ACO) supervise
the rébzli r'work.

QS8 ’. How wasvlhe uorrectfﬁ-éss o'ﬁhé 'bil.l ‘j)'lv':esen(c(l against repair umucd?

Ans:  Since there was haldly any mpau m my camp, lhcnu was no such occasion to

- verify the gepuinencss oflhc blll

Cross-Examination : __NIL.
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Witness "‘*‘)7‘”} : o ~ Inquiry Officer
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No.NI/SC W6 -

Govex niment of India
Ccntml \/lylancc Commxwon ;

Sub]ect Depanmenlal lnquny dg,amst Shn SK Sm Suweyo;
- Survey: of‘lnd:a Nmth Eastern Circle, Shlllonh

Deposition of Shri PK Roy, Slone chpu Grade- H No. 12, l)mwm; Office, Survey of
lndm North Eastern Cifcle, Slnllonb ’ ;

, Exmmnatlon—m-chi‘e [
. Q1 P‘lcasc given your iI‘I‘ll'v()dl.ICli(.)ﬂ?
Ans. My name is PK Ruy Sluu., l\(,upu (tlddb Il No.12, Drawing Oillu, bunvcy oi

lndla North Eastern Cncle bhlllong,

Dunmp 1996- 1997 I was woﬂum, as Plantabler Gldd(, 11, No.29 Pany Survey of
India, North Eastern C nclc Shlllong,
Q.2 | As Pldnetablen what are your clulncs and lCSp()HSIb!h(ICS?
“Ans: My dul:v IS l().suxjv_e._y the hdd . -
Q? Do you engage Pmlu‘» whllc cdllymg out survey?
Aus:  This is done l)'y _Cé'.ﬁﬂ) -()ﬂﬁ(:.é:t;. =

Q4. Plcaqe see l*\hlbll S 1 1, do ynu conﬁl m and own this stdtcmuu? {

Ans: | disown IhIS s(a_{qmén!.

Why did you sign:the S_tatémé‘mz?" ' :

= i P S ar e MM e



Since | was n‘cr’vbus, ! SIgnul l‘h.e. sl‘u(cm.ent; ’ \V
- Ar¢ you nervous at plcscnlaleo?
Ansf‘ | No. | | | . | ‘
Q7. Who allollﬁcd yazt_l_l_ll(i_i__smd ol poncrs:}nd hcw mdny ofthcm?
Ans; Camp Omcm Lnght poxtcl welc alloggd )
QR Who mmnl.unui the mu.slcn mll?
Ans; 1] m_yseH' maintaihed l.he'|11.9§1";c;‘:‘_1',‘,|"01I.A : j
Q9. _VWho' nﬁ‘de pél'y;ﬂfe‘fﬂ“(‘)‘f |)(l)_I’(CI-";‘?,lI _\E&ag_cs?. — | o ,. . |
| -/\ﬂ]S':" Camp (.)‘f"ﬁccrf.' .
' IQ:l-O. Di(l you Ch.é();k bdck whcthcx lhen dues were pald concctly?
. Ans: This was not my_;ob The paSrmcnl was made dnu,lly by Cdmp Ofm 1.ccx
| QIl. Who dlschalg,ed you1 squad po:lm s at 1he (,losc of the Cdmp
Aﬁs: | ‘Camp Officer:, : ) ' _ | . S 1
, N ' - ;’
L ,';:- Q2 Befor'e '(:hey were dlscharg,cd ﬁom your camp did you ensure that their dues were "
Paid tully as per rates and dllulddhit? o | . :
' §
Ans: Itis not my _iOb. \
QI3.: “How did you mangé o pﬁ_y CII'II‘IF'ZV-\h'('_:c rate of their w.z.xgcs afler discharging them?.
Ans: 1 do not know. | '
Q_I4.' Ihc pmtu s who wire ulL,dde m youn xquad are r_eci'uil.cd at Shillong?: ‘

Ans: | do nolt uwHu,l

5 _Q'JS;Q' Did any pcnlu wue lecmncd n youu camp?

Ans:  1do not l\no\v

e ey




Q%& The porters were [rom Camp_.i-.l.(—':’adquarters location. Did they complain to you
. R , _

that they were not paid ‘bqs fare?

Ans: No. o

Q7. Did your CK’ t'ecg;ived lhe Waéeswhen you returned to Camp Headq.uaners.

Ans_: Yes, it was paid. | |

Q18. Were you aware that reimbursement of contingent bills had not come from PHQ

at the time of discharge of your porters and camp orderlies? S
Ans: Only Camp Ordedy’s payment was made and others | do not know. |

Q19. Was (heir any ofTer of financial gain (rom your Camp Officer or ACO?
Ans:  No.

Cross- Examination : NIL,
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Witness, "~ Inquiry Officer )
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- NoNI/SCI/66
 Government of India
Central Vigilance Commission

Subject:- l)qmmnu;ml Inquny abamsl Shet SK Sen, vacyon
Survey of lndm Norlh Laslu n Circle, Shillony,

‘ Deposition of Shri DN Dcv Plantahlu Gmdc II, No.12. Party, North Eastern Circle,
Survey of India, thHnng: '

Exanﬁiiwlioniin-Chieﬁf

. Pleas s¢ L’I\’C your bricl’ mhuduumn’

Ans. Tam DN Dev, Plnnmhlc Grade No.12 Party, NI: Circle, Survey of India, SI)illOﬂg.

A

”\

Fwas \-ynrlung_g in the C:-ip‘:l(?.ily sinee TORO.

Q.2 You were \vo‘rkihg in Shri UN Mishra’s C,‘znnp?.'
Ans. Yes. | 7

Q3. Plcase sécz 'Exvhibil' No. S'—'I_‘ngan(,l conlirm wh(ltlhcr you own the Cl(T)EIT.(Cl1lS of the
slalem‘e'm signed by you?

Ans:  No.

Q4. - How.many

dorters did you have?

|  Ans: Eight. -
o Q5. Who supplied you the porters?
Ans:  Camp Oﬂicer su pplied jn'e the porters. %

Q0. Who Inad been paying for your porters and camp mdcxly) ' (v)‘\ :
S L :
B L e QM

\C/\\' e : o %«5"”5‘8{.
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Camp Officer. o - , . ,t"

You were rminlaining muster roll of your porters: Did you check whether their ' !

paymen were made u)nu,lly?
Ans:  Sifice thcy d‘id‘nm made any complaint to ‘me; therefore | presume that their
" payment were made correclly.

Q8. Whether your wholc %quacl was ncuﬂunlui at SthonL

Ans: Four out of eu;,hl wuc leuuatul at Shillong and xcmmmn;, four were recruited
e e T e ‘
locally in the ficld arca. R . ' ' ”

Q9. " Did you join your camp .ri'ghjt from begi'nning? :

Ans: "Yes.

Q10.  Before moving to your ale“lof work further local porlcl}s were engaged. ljid you
aware ol it? |

Ans: N()..

¢

QUL How many porters you hzid?

: Ans: 1nmally foul pOllelS were gvcn ‘xncl out of thun one was dbscondcd thcn five

were ddduJ o my bqudd by C.imp OHI(,(:I

Ql2.. ~Wllgglg_;l;l1_g§c lddxlxondl 5 recruils were local pmlu.s?

———
e
s rane

Ans:  Yes.

R

Q13 On completion (')fw{)rk‘ when you returned to Camp Headquarter who?li‘slchargcd
| the porters? |
Ans:  Camp Oflicer.
Qld.  Who madc l,hcir-;pa,_ymcn_l,f?

Ans: Camp officer at the close of Camp
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How was the cﬁhanccd.l'a‘le of wages were paid to porters aller discl‘m.rgi.ngn(hem?
Ans: 1 do not know.

Q16.  Whether porters were paid bus f4re at the time of discharge?

Ans: 1 do not know.

Q7. Did )fou!: .know that reimbursement ol contingent bills had not come to your camp
hmdqum fers at the 1um(,‘oi discharge ‘01 porters. Then how was payment ()lg:dm/uii

/\nq I do not know.

Cross-Examination :NIII__,'.
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Witness ' , ‘ Inquiry Officer 7 \
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Ans I rom: th(, vcxy bq,mmn;a ofmy ficld worl«
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No N I/SCl/()()

v L (mvcmmunl of Tndia
' Central Vigilance Commisgion

Sub|ecl - l)qmntmenlal lnquny aa,amst Shri SK Sen, bulvcyos
vaey oflndla Noﬂh Mstel n Circle, Shlllomc

P
4

SW-5

‘snnLONG

20.5.2003 : : - B
Deposition of Shri- J: Kharnmjm_ Plantabler Grade-11, No.29 Party, North Eastern

Circle, Survey of India, Shillong.
,L:)sdl.m!!«.1im,n._uL&Jv_u,!._ L

Q.l Please blvc ymu mlmdm,(mn?
/\ns I am E Khdlmlljdl Plamalwlu Grade- n, ‘N0.29, Party: NIC, Survey. of India.
During I096 1997 'y was wmklm_J in the same posl

Q 2 Plca\c see . L~< S. 14 wlmh is your sldtcmcnl dalc,d 30" /\pnl 1997. Do you conlnm

and own t‘h’is slﬁﬁ‘(blﬂ@iﬁt?, _

Ans. 1 dény 1'h'c 00111‘611113-0{"' the statement.
Q 3 Why (hd you sl}__,n'? -
Am l su_ned Snnply because Dneclon clSde me to sign’

Q4 Smcc thn dld you mdmlam muster 10|I ol unhl poulus in your squad? B

—

> w.--.-_..ﬁ—""—

Q S Did. ynu uq,mc,c L\lld Fom pmlcm(o(hu ||mn those tu,rumd at Slnllong) m ymlr N

I
'

Camp I-leadq|_mrlcrs?

Ans: 1 did not reernit.

¢
¥



QG.Q Who-was making payment to your porters?

*_‘ .
~ Ans: Gamp Officer

Q7. On.closure ol ield work did you_ensure that ticy - were paid their duesbefore

-discharge? ) .
-'/~\ns:ﬁ I do not know e o o -

Q8. Who was maintaining the musterroll?

_‘/-\ns: _ _l mainlain@Qd:l_:'he-n'n.ls't‘c}:‘lj r"oll'_l, ‘f.:,' o _ o C o :
Q9.‘:\Vhyyoudkhﬁnéﬁgﬂéth&ﬁfﬁﬁﬁéﬁm
Ans: It was being done byCO
' Q{lO‘ ,. ‘Did:they get their busfdnlo gg)jlvj.;c‘i_(:fl.{jlmolnc’? S E | .‘ B
Ans: 1 ;l() nd know. "
()‘l . Did lhcy c<.'>m|7lai'n'Iofyc’ﬁ,l')

Ans:  No. -

Q]’Z: - How did you ensm'(jj ifl}ﬁt _[gl'léy get lhcn cnha'n(‘:-cdv rail"gfdf‘ \v%tges"-con't"_eqi‘ly -cv;a'h aiﬂer_'
(I‘i.x:\:]l;\'zilgc'.’ | | .. ';"?:i' | | :

/}\nse. . I‘ d(;'nol‘. I\ now, - -

_()l.i. .|"):[=d‘.\’(.)'lvl |lnz|ii'|'|;l,in;-_u‘__l Lt:;l_é!_l lsmj,a,lv\;"i-ll_‘;._y‘%")ifu;“c;nnp? .}

Ans: “ T imaintained cash bodk for minor expensesiout of my contingency.

Cross- Examination : Nil ~ *

RO&AAC 'a“[’{' ',j;~' S - G .v y
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Wil'ncss , ST : ' ' , Inquiry OfTicer ! 1 _\> '63 '




: |)uimm 1 the’ camp

: /\ns: | have 1ccuvcd only vcubdl ()ldus hom Cdmp Oﬂmu

Q3. \MUL you asqocmlcd in lecruumcm of porters donc at Shillong. L’-cmu an

- out of them,

2T e e e .d!.d-»—-—-v.-—-— « = a2
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- No.N1/SCH66
Governmenl of India’ ,
Cemral Vlg,lldncc (‘onmussmn

bulnwl - I)Lp(nlmunal lnquuy As.‘amsl Shri bl\ Scn vacym Si.n'vey of .I.:n'd.i'é;v'North :
Fastern Ciicle, Sl’nllong CI*NLRM L\AMINAIION

_ \Illl L()N(. :

21.5.2003 o s

3

Ol As Assist: ant (”nmp oﬂ:ccr w}ml was the nature ur(hm( s )nu were rcquu(,d ln :

Ans: My dul)’ was.to 'a‘S_Si'sl Ca’in’]')fi()'l’ﬁc'el‘ both in T'echnical and Ad‘min'isl'ral‘i ve matter

Q2. b vuu receive (’mly vubal oldus from ()(, and CO? 1f S0 how did you mdnabc
to execute the order and report back :

4,

“experience field hand what assistanice. d1d you provide 1o your ¢ amp Oficer dcxlbnalc
betore settmg ouf for damp7

.Ans: Yes, | was assof'ci'a'ted W'itﬁh.{he:'f'e‘cruitmenl of porters. | have also provided -

“assistance o my CO regarding collection of stores and organisation of camps

V-
«

Q1 Didthe ¢ anip Ollltu n.my oul entire u.uullmcnl wnllmul any .|*~s»sl(mu, from y(m
and others sin the camp, HQ”

f-\ns:' Iuili‘ul 40 |im‘l¢i’}47\'vc|tc rc(;ailitcd in PHQ q.mdcr'-n_ly assistance.
- -

Q5" How many Iocal po:lcls camc 101 Selcumn and appm\umaldy how mdny were
sclected at Slullonn7 ‘ S .

Ans: 1 do not remembet how lfiliaiiyfappcared for recruitrent rally, but 40 were selected

4
Q6. Being /\ssls(dnl C amp ()ﬂlcu in the ficld wnlh very inexperienced camp oflicer,
how did you find working lchllon with your immedic 11(, xupu 1057, '

¢ T AT



A \x/_:l&yit'lx-( proihssﬁiorml l'fclz;lli,<)1‘1.7,'

- Ans. Initial rcc:rl.lilnwhl;Wusdmic‘:h

Ans:  -No.

4

BTy
s

‘e

Q7.  Wasthere any ocdasion whcn you 1cs01[ul 1o mpmlmg to O( l’mly ducclly and
ucuvm; orders for smoolh lunullommc, of ulmp dulvny’?

Ans: There was 1no suC‘h ‘OCca_siQﬁ.‘l_

Q8. Did you like your camp oﬁ“cer ob]cchnb on yom role wxlh utm hbcrty and' '
treedont with \vhlch you wox kcd) '

<

Anis. No cx‘lru'li‘bbrty Q!' ;ﬁ"-ccdon'l wis given to me.

Q9. Nowtellus it brief how porters were selected in the camp on arrival from
Shiltong? ’ : IR , _ ,

Ans:  During OC’s first; mepculon lcquncmcm of extra ponlus was discussed by CO
with O( I presence 01 mc, and accondmgly OC instructed CO 1o recruit extra porters,

Q10 W ho sup'plied'tl1(-:‘$e"|)erson_n¢l l’("):.your camp in s‘uch large number shortly aﬁer

artival in the area? o A

Ans. ll was .nmnbud Inwlly

Q. Was there any Iabou: wntlaclol unh/cd for this putpusc

Ans. No..

012, As ‘ACO” what rele did you ‘play‘in selection of porter for your camp persannel?”

1_.'
"mc 11 Shillong.

Q13 Did VOu cmmllt any (mvt agcncy for your lcquncmcnl of d(|dlll(md| 32 poncm
engaged in the area pa l,lculmly inside the area of inner line. :

Qld. 1 has been \Mlul llml the cznnp ()l‘mu used 1o nml\c P lymuxls to all porters
himsell. Why did he ndt take yous assistance in this regard as lhc terrain clld not pcn mit a
single person fo unnplclc ”lI\J\Jh alunc l)y himsel(?

Ans: l, do not know,




' O&L himents spread nvcl vast area?: _' »

' /’\ll.\'l Nao. .
Qi6. On complctson 0"('_]‘0[)4 whe
“in what sequence dxd you org,anw"

A5 Did you ever vulunlt,cl !u I|cl|) '

O in disbirsenient of dues/ cash meant for 8

hcld Imndq sl(utcd réiu mnso to camp Head quallms
_‘ ,'e dlschdu,e oﬂhcn poﬂm s7

Ans: T was not mvolvcd in d|s<,h¢ng|né, them.

017. thn the C me 40ﬁ|cc-| was mvay ln W/\I LONG fm mspu,lmn on 4.1

"vdnclc was'repaired for wlmh you-pr

cxcnlud the voucheito CO for claiming in’

contingent bill as stated *by him. The amount of this bill No UNM/7(Ex.S.15) was

disallowed heing exau,cxalcd by Rs. 30/- How dld you obl'un such mcc:pt for kepair of

the ¢ 'nnp \(htclc? '

B
5.

Ans: Smw Ihcrc was no wmk«hop onc mcclmmc, lu)m I’Wl) Deptt” dmmg

F

' Govardhan Ram l\halasl mpdncd lh(, vclm,lt, al the ( dmp and dundndcd Rs. 80/—

fwas paid through 1hu bdld I\hd]dSI and

RO;\ AAC
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' No.N1/SCI/66(71)
Government of India
Central Vigilance Commussmn

Subject:- Departmental Inquny against Sh S. K. Sen Suweyor Sun/ey of
India, Shillong. . |

REPORT

1. INTRODUCTION
- 1.1 Iw
A- 0.) dated 11”‘ sep. 2001 Issucd by L'~I'1 T.K. %sndyup&dlxyay;‘ Dhreelor,

pp_oin'téd as the I,nqu'i.ry Officer vide Order No. C-284/3-

North I-aslern Cnrcle JSurvey of India, No:lh Fastern Circle Ofﬁce, Post Box
No. 8%, Shit Hong, ~ 793 001, (MCG! IALAYA )._J\. G.C. Bairagi, aup_crn}{endenl
Surveyor,-OC Noﬂ:‘ 30”(P) -Parly (EC),‘ S'UrVey'of India, Kolkata was init-ia\!y
appointcd as l‘ncucnlmg Ofﬁccn vide order C- 70.,/7./\'305 dated 11™ Sep.
2001 issued by -Sh. TK Bandyopadhyay, Director; North Eastern Circle
- Survey of Indxa I\.orth Fas Les n Circle Office, Post Box No. 89 Shillong — 793
001, (MEGHALAYA) Bng RNB Verma Deputy Surveyor General, Fastern
‘Zong, »urvuy of Incha .(olkata was nomanatcd as substitute Pro.,entmg Officer-
vice Shri G.C. Dalragl B | | o
1.2 Thc P:elumnaw Hearing in this case Was hud o 71 12.2001 at B
New Delli. Regular Hearing In this case waxs held on 20" and 21" May, 2003.
at Shillony. On )( 5.

ancl marked as Fx S.1 o Ex. S M On 20.5.03, the PO mhodured one more
pros ecution documcnt wmch Wag marl\ed as #*.5-15. Om of the 7
'prosecuuon W|Lneases hslpd in Annexure- -111, evidence of -5 prosecutton

withesses (SW=T to SW-5) were taken on record. Other p:mccutson witnesses

- cineik < - L3 L. L
g - - R I S

’()()J,' 14 proseculion documents waere taken on iecord .

remained ab ent in the Inqun'y and no commumcatlon was received f romany

of these pro;ecuuon Vv_iLﬂ(“;aS@v. With th;s th\, pro G\,UUOH case was doaed
The CO filed his writtén statement of defence with a copy 1o the PO. The
hearing was adjourned to 21.05.2003. On 21.5.2003, the dcfence ase was

o

A
hfﬂr?fk:ﬂﬁé
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'Lcu\en up. The CO dld not C|Le any defence document CO did not examine
any defence witness. The CO cid not offer himsell as Kis own “defence
witness. T examined the O (1eneral|y ‘With this the oral hearing in: thb case
was Cofacixaclecl. Wrilten ‘briefs from the PO and CO were received on
05;06.7003 and 16.6.03 respectively. '

2.0  Article of Cliaige
.21 " A copy of the article of charge is annexed as Annexture ‘A,
3.0 s..c.v.,.....,.;i' of Evidcice |
3.1 Article-I -
3.2 Case of the Prosecution
3.3 ~ P.0. stated that Shri S.K. Sen, CO, during his deposition before
S— e

bﬂ/ine Inquiry Orﬁccr, CDl CVC on 20.5 03/21.5.03 =lated hat his statement

U recowlecl during Preliminary Inquury by Board of Officers was done unc!et
n.essusc;m\,cuon llcnce he Ckm(l" the stalement recorded as his own, Shri
U;FNA S. K. Sen, C. O had attended the prehmnnary mqunry and spent over 2 hours

and 45 mmutes m Dlrcdor‘” chamber for giving his well comdened replies,

- W recorded by another Group 'A’ Officer in whose presence the statement ‘'were
W ©made by him. Nothing is availabic on rrcoml that Shii Sen "UDJC‘\']LICI'IUY

approached hns hlgher-up to protest against any pres sure exerted at him at.

the time ol Pw!umnaly Inquiry. o

i 34 ‘Shri S.K. Sen Quweyor C.0., on receipt of Chalge -Sheet
communicated to him undcz DM C's letter No..210/3 A-205 dated 13.7.2001
submitted his written representation dated 03.08.2001 denying the charges.
In this rc;}_,rosentation Shri Sen has re-confirmed many statements which he
«nacJe'before, P(e!iminaﬁ Iru'ciniry Board. Thus, hi;’ statement now made (
hefare Tnquiry ijficer is aimed at concealing the facts of this case which is
within his knowi}edge’ He has laboured hard to mislead the'present Inquiry by
not revealing the truth as brought out by him carlier in his own written -
statement and forwarded to hus supenors through his official channel. Hence

his claim of pressure exer Lcd at the time of Preliminary Inquiry is not tenable.

e



‘\3 5 PO slated that lhe Prelimitﬁry Inquiry carried out D’y a well-
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confL tuted boardof offi CerC-forrnf' the basis of present Ingiury. lence facts

b:oughl out by - Shn Sen dunng Preliminary Inquiry and agaln in his

repxcsentalnon datecl 38200] cannot be ignored being his own wnucn-
statement made. -Slnl Sen’s fugmng ighorance of many evenls now and
comrachcimg his own carlner .,latemuﬂ ammihts to telling lics deliberately
Shri S.K. Sen’s depouutnon and denymg hus statement now furthpr makes him
liable Lo disciplina ry action.” ' ' '

36 Shri . S.K. Sen, C 0. m hIS wntten representatuon dated 3.8.2001 - i

has made the R_illawmg

Obvuously my mvolvement into the -matter may apparently‘
sound as of an -accomplice, since there was no-written order of
_my superior in this regard, but in reality I supported them under
compelling circumstances in order to reach to the root of

con.;phacy and: "mordmgly I-carried out their order without
ODJGCUOH '

3.7 Shri S' K. Sen C.0. also confesses his involvement in showing of
4 ﬁ'k:ti"ious porters in the :.quacL, as alleged, through his statement madc in
the same repr efonLann whlch reads as under :-

“Smce it was_ _an order of my superior officer, T had no other
. choice but to carry out the same.” S
3.8 In the same. representation, Shii Sen, C.O. also states as
under:Q , '
“Your kind attention in this regare may be drawn that it is T who -
reported that matter at the first ins Lancc to the hlgher authority
nnmecllately after my arr cval from camp

3.9 AII these statements made by Shri S.K. Sen, C.O. COnﬁrmS
withéut any doubt that he pbf sessed detailed mfo« mation of entire episode of |
Hayuhang Camp . where he was employed as /\ sistant Camp Officer and
rem ainad fully: mvo!»fed in orgamqmg fCHthdo porters to be shown on the

| shength of oquads
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k310 : In the licjhl' AoF"What is'.st‘atf-‘d above by Shri Sen, m his

representation dated 3.8. 7001 oddlCo sed to DNEC, the facts brought out
before Ptdmnnaly ]‘nquny on 30 14.1997 ﬂom 10.00 hours to l) 4‘: Iiouu 5
confirmed and is av re~conﬁ; malgon of his slalement. 1is 5 alement madc on
30.4.97 hefore P.rél'iminary ]’.nﬂu’iry Board: of officers, thus, remains sacrosanct

cven after denial by Shri Sen subseguently on any pretext.

3.11 _ /-\ctwe mvolvement of Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor in sncorporatmg 4

fictitious poriers m Lhc squaci of cach ficld hand, ‘who mamlam(‘d muster roH

of porters can be qeen in the stalement made before Prehmmary Inquiry.

Board on page No.3 wherein he: replsc'" lo Ques(son Mo. 15 PoS ed before. him.
312 Shri Sen had been pengbtuuly requesling his O.(, for mcreade
in the 'ergth or porters, for cach squad although he was not the camp

officer whose concet n should have been this. -

313 As ACQO, Chn K. Sen's extra mLe rest in getting verba! approval

for additional porters for camp -personnel on the pretext of difficult terrain,

- hostilily elc. is mu agumg as U'\i - subject was none of his-concern at all in his

| ;_-'capacny of ACO. HIS msn.,lmg/dlscussmg this mauer repeatedly before leaving

PHQ and during :mp\,ctson tour of 0.C. Parly in the Camp (when cvm the -

Camp Officer does not Conuder it appropriate to rake up the pomt of

me‘o/w ent of ex Lra por erg) r wilh ulterior n wolives.

3.14 Jmuclliy 0.C.. No 79 Party. |n(*h~m<l to ke lim(\v"l'_o"'l'hink ancl

give violl con .|c‘orm opmmn mcimd of qwmq autright reply. However, Shri

Sen’s puaxJLenL dwelling upon the point of additional porters in ‘each Jquad

ha f.na’!,r fo: ced lhe 0.C. 1o allow him to o<ewtc hx scheme of show ing 4

fcutlous potrters in each squad in prefer ence of personal gains.

3.15 OC No.29 Party aprxcarocl to haw realised the lUUMY of

engaquuent .of more porters but due to persuslent endeavour of ACO, finally

he succumbed to the udea advancnd by a scasoned '-uweyor who could

ml lead him to beheve in his skm of managnng irregular acts.

.
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&@.16 In his own confession in reply to Question No.1b in last but olie
~para, Shri Sen adlmits the methodology of propagating the verbal instructions
attributled to his (3(1’5 instruction. |
3.17 Shri RK. Meena, SW-1, in cross-cxaminalion Question No.2 |
confirms having bermitted Shri Sen, ACO ‘to engage more po'rt.e_rs' if situation
requires. Though there i5 1o evidence available to justify necessity of
engaging extré ‘porters _fe‘l‘t by either squads-in-charge or by the Camp
. Officer, ACO happily wes‘{t ~.a,bo.0t adcl‘in'g the names - of ficlitious porters in
muster rolls of each squad. | .
3.18 Shi, U.N, Mss&m SW-2, in ucp.y to QuWUon No.5 conﬁrhs that
Shri Sen conveyed the verbal instructions to all verifiers, although they had
not ing s_,u_d for nnu casing the str ength of porters in their squads. |

- 3.19 - th D.N. Dev SW-4 in his deposmon in reply to Questuon

No.10, replics @i ncqn v when asked il further local posj.m,, were engaged

~ before movmq to his area of work. Then how couid his squad strength ‘

increase without. adqu he names of 1 acutiouJ norlers.

3.20 Shii- Sen dunng General. Examination on -21. 5 03 makes
| contr aclictory |cp!y about receiving verbal order from Camp O(hcer whereas
he hnmself confirms in. written statement aboul having received. verbali'
approval from his Officer in- Chargc of Party afler re peatedly insisling on the
point of increase in the number of porters for each squad.

3.21 Though Shid ‘S;rwn had carried dut recruitment of 40 porters at

Shillong for his camp, thr-u‘; is_no_record_to_show. thal_he_did u,mut any

ROILCY_ at dayuhanq Camp._ After receiving_ verbal approval for_engaging

- additional porters Shri Sen humediy visited [hL detachments dep|0vcd in the

arca to onfum that squad strength is increased to 8 noiters by incorporating

the: names of ﬁctmous por icl S.

3.22 . Inorderto kccp the inter eot of local tribal populations protected
and to gfuérd_ against any' exploitation, bulk local porters inside Innertine area

are engaged with the knowledge of Labour Commissiones /DC office who

.'/l
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(maintain their deta’ils u-nliké'ih'- t.l"xe plains. Shri Sen's reply at Question No.10,

* thevefore, is far from tr uth l..J reply lo(Queonn No.13 furthér confirms his”
‘action and Domts_' towatds fictitious porters shown. Article 1 thus stands

proved. |
323 ArticieslT | |
3.24 | P.O.»fs—ta(ed-f‘LhE\'L_’_ij’h‘t‘i S.K. Sen's persistent prc u’re- on 0.C.

Party to allow increase Vin'the strength of porters in each Jquad of field handv

ever tequest for zlncreaoe in their slrength of porters on thevgrounds of

hostility as brought out l_J',f"Sh_riv_Sen to his O.C. Party or on the ground of

difficult terraiuw;" Shri Sen'’s a_c'ti'Qn of conveying increase in strength of porters -

in squads in absenice of any writlen orders, is'on lurcment offered which kept:

mdnv:dual ﬁeld hands qunet on the issue. Though fi nancnal gratitude is difficult
" to substantiale buL altange s;k.ncc of all field hands wno mamtame(l muster
rolls much beyond authorlsed firength is intri agumg

3.25 ) Shri’} D.C. Bhandan Planctabler Gde.Il who deposed for

| preliminary mquury also conﬂrmed receipt of Rs. 1500/ for the act of showing

additional 4 Fclmouc. namc* of posLmJ in the mu ster roll maintained hy him.

3.26 Shri _Bhanda_u did. :not attend the Tnquiry bemg ahsent on that
3,27 The Article '-II>‘11:-I5U$I5tand proved..

3.28 i "T‘rcg; 'm- | |

3.29 PO stated \haL Slm S.K. Sen, O inmrhd expenses. dh' repair

of camp JCOD tyse/tube dunng thc period whcn the Camp Officer had gone

away to WALONG for mspchon Sub- vouchel pmpared by Shri SiK. Sen as

the xogu;ar |cccﬁ3t Was not obtamabtc on form 0. 34 (Acc) in !w of cash -

memo, showed Rs.80/- ,pem by Shri Sen duly certified by hum and

'acCordingly'ac'cep‘t‘e_d.lby the Camp Offi ICCI and entertained in the bill.

3.30 During ;)rocesgiiig this claim was restricted to Rs.50/- by

disallowing Rs.3Q/- oxtra claimed.  On the day when expenditure was

v
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anurr ed, in the absence of Camp Ofﬂcer Shri Sen got the repairs done. For. -

inflating this bill of ropair tne.efore thl Sen alone remaing respon rbto and

answerable to his Camp Off ﬁcer.

3.31 The Article 111 _‘vthds stand proved.
3.32 Case of the Defence (Article-, II & III)
333 C.0. stated that on receipt of the Memorandum of Charges, he

prayed- for furnrshmg him lhe documents relied upon in frammg the said
charges for his mspectron But the same was , denied to him in gr 55 vzolatron‘
of the principle of natural JUSUC@ The same was denied vide D.N.E.C.s letter
No. C-235/3-A-305" dated 24.7. ?001 inumatmg therein. that the CCS (CCA)
. Rules, 1965 does not conlemplate furnrshrng the said documents. This
) anparendy is mr.,mtupretcd and the purport of Ure same is miscons trued But

" the said documerrls was supplied to him only when the Inqurry Ofﬁcer

- directed the Presenting Officer to urnis h e same. But the fact remains Lhai :

'he had to_submit_his writfen statem@nt.wrthout knowing_the basis of the

allegation sought to be Drovcd against_him.

334 Slnce the: Memorandum of charges contarned a deﬂnrte time ~

frame for reply, he had to submit the rep!y even wrthout pursumg the said |

documents relred upon wrthout knowing the basis on which Lhe said charges_
were dxawn Howcvc. while submitting his wrrtten statement he denled all
“the charges as berng totaNy unfounded and incorrect.

3.35 C.0. stated that after reccipt of his written statement, the
Disciplinary authority apparently was satisfied Urat the charges contained io
the memoranck.rn*r dated 13. 7.2001 were not.admitted by. hi'm and therefore
ordered for holdmg an enqurry in respect or ail the charges. It Is, therefore,
the proof in respect of the sard charges during the enquiry, which can be the
only basis for rmposmg any pendlty and not .otherwrse.

3.36. ‘C 0. stated that atthough lrst of witnesses ‘annexed as
ANNEXURE ‘IV’ to the Memorandum of charges contained the names of as

many as 7 wrtnesces, by whom the artrde of charges was proposed to be
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who deposect befOie the Inqmry Officer, has aid anylhing to substantiate the -

charges. On the contrary, the. said wilne categorically stated that the
verifiers were having 8 DOi Ler_., ‘who worked m lhe camp, as supphed to them
by .the Camp Officer -and that there was no offer of any financial gain from
him: There was no clocumentary evidence either to support thc charges
drawn against h|m The allegahon of misappropriating Rs.30/- by ralsmg the
inflated amount towards tepalr of vehicle is wilhout any basis at all.

submitted a voucher along with his written statement, the veracity of whlch

was never put to question and remained uncon‘u overted. The authorily ako

could not substa_ntiate the allegation by any oral or documentary evidence

mdependomly A
337 All the charges are, therefore, baseless having no foundatton at
all and'wit_h the evidences led during cnguiry, no reasonable poraon or.a man
of prudent thofjght would hold .the'charges to be proved.
3.38 M avmg failed (o substantiate Lhc charges. by'any evidence
whatsoever, the Pre‘;entmq Omcer by subnuumg his written brief, has
sought o bring -some c;\tiancou' malerials to make oul a new cas agalnst
him, even by suggeatmg further disciplinary action which is absolutely
uncalled for and without. Junsdlcuon /\llhough the P.O. fairly stated in ms
“written brief that C.0. in his written statement dated 3.8.2001, denied the
charges, but by pxckmg up Jomc lines from his written atatcment wzthout
realizing under ‘what chcunmancef and what context the same was shtecl
came o a finding that his statements confirms detailed information of the
entire episode and he remamed fully mvolved in orgamzmg fictitious porters
etc. He subnﬂted that his wnttcn ‘statement has to be considered in the
background that he submltted the same without perusing any of the
documents relied upon by . “the authority in ﬁammg thc charges and h:s
- stalements were’ based only of the preaumonn that Lhe authority has got

some prima-facie materials against his .superior officers and in absence of ¢ 'my

)%

~gustained, but only 5 witnesses appeared. However, none of the 5 witnesses
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documents, being supplied to him. He only had to make conjeclure as an

abundant caution to take his own defence. The said statement cannot be

@nsl‘rqe_d, under _any_stretch _of ihmqihal.ion, 10 be his confession or his

DOSSesSiNgG any in'l?ormation_ whatsoever in the imaginary episode of Havuliang
Camp, alleged or otherwise. When the allegation of engaging of 8 fictitious

porters were ot proved and there is no iota of evidence whatsoever in

support _of the said allegation, his said_statement is _of no co}‘wsequence

whalsoever. '

3.39 The PO, .in his written brief has also stated that .he topk exfra
interest in gelling verbal approval for additional porters for Lhe; Camp. Apart
from the fact that this was not the charge aéainst him, even the said'
allegation is wilhout any basis as would be evident from the i‘ollo{xving facts: --

i) In the deposition of Sh. U.N. Mishra in the enquiry against Sh. D.C.
Bhandari verifier, on 18.9.02.in cross-examination (question No.2)
Sh. U.N. Mishra stated that the said verifier informed O.C. that, he
can not manage to work with 4 (four) porters which was also
appreciated by Sh. U.N. Mishra. It is only after that the O.C.
granted extra 4 porlers. ' ' '

iy - The verifiers apart from informing Camp Officer also informed him
on’ their requirement which he felt to be just and reasonabie. As
per Sutvey of India Hand Book of Topography chapter IT Appendix
VIIT, page No0.76, Vth - edn., the authorized strength of each
verifiers is 10. This is worth to mention that Nos.9 and 12 Party
have also carried out the survey work in the same season in a
place of much lower height than ours. They also worked with 8
porters for each verifier, This was also within the knowledge of the
then Director, Survey of India, N.E.C., who visited the area and
inspected the work.

3.40 The P.O. has sought to rely on alleged preliminary statements in
an attempt to stibstantiate, the charges. But the same were disputed by each
of the witnesses and as such the same has (o be held as non-existent in the
eye of law and, therefore, the same cannot form the basis of any

punishment. That apart, the said preliminary statements did not in any

-
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~gmanner, form part of the charges drawn against him and cannot, therefore,

he.acted upon.

34] ' In view of lhe lacls and circumstances stated above the

}charges drawn agalnst ham axe Ilablo to be clroppecl

342 . Findings of the Enquu y Officer
343 Asticle-k
3.44- It has been alleged that bh S.K. ben C.0. gave lnsuucuons to

8 verifiers. of his camp bc_Lwe(_n 14 and 16" Jan. 1997 to show 4 eylla
fi cutlous porters m the - Muster Rolls in addlllon to 4 aulhorused porters
already engagccl on lhc work Tho e instructions were given by lhe C.0.

wulhoul any wnlten ordcr l"rom his Camp Officer or O.C. Parly /\rcordrngly, in

compuance of theqe ordcu, 7 verifiers showed 4 flCUUOLL» porters in their
Muster Rolls from 16.1.97 10 28 2.97 and Sh. N.G. Das,  the 8" verifier

showed 4 fi rcul;ous po: ters in tl‘le Muster Roll lrum 16.1.97 10 31.1.97.,

- 3.45 l;\O hac oled l"x 51 to l'x S- 13 in support of this charges
Ex.Sx ]0 to Ex.5-14 are lhe statemonl 0 /“h D.C. Bhandari, P.K. Roy, D.N.
Dev, N.G. Das ancl J. Khar lTlUJal |e<;|)eulvely P.0. has ,ldled lhal the C.O.

he Warement grven during pscllmznary inquiry lo the Coard of f
Ofﬁcers and slated that this wa'; “done. Llnder presJure/(,uer cion. P.0. has also
stated that lhc C.0. had .,penl over 2 hours 45 minules.in the Director's
chamber for grvmg his slalemenl (lrnlng' |tjr‘r=li|11i|'lal'y'inquiry and-lhére is NO
cvulence on lecorcl that hc made any complalnt or showed any prete'st
against the alleged paedsure/coelcuon used on hrm by the Director durmg the |
preliminary lnqun'y T h\.relore UW‘ i only an.-avter lllouglll lo cover up his
lapses. _
3.10 P.0. ha alJO "L’lkt.(l that the C.O. i hiz wrillen vepr csentation
dated 3.8.01 conl‘rmed havmg given his statement hefore the prellmrnan/
mqmry ‘,oard Therelore, his prmml statement is aimed at conr.calmg the

facts ancl mislead the inquiry. Hence, his claim of alleged coercion /-pressure
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%ﬁxerted on him during the preli'minary inquiry is hot tenable. P.O.'_furtherﬂ |
atated that the C.Q. in his ‘written roprc:;ontatl'on dated 3.8.01 has cléarly
admitted his role as o‘r' an accomplice and confessed his mvolvemeht in the
engagement-of 4 fictitious porters in the squads as it was on the orders of his
Superior Officer and he had n‘gj other chaice but to carry out the same. I]]_hjﬁ.

statement dated 3.8.01, the C.0. had stated that it is he who reported the

matter at the ﬂrsv’tvinstancé to. the_higher authorities. Sh. R.K. Meena, SW-1

while answering Question no. 2 in the Cross anmmann Lonfnmed having 5"
permitted Sh. S.K. Sen, C.0. to engage more porters if situation reqwres "
Cven SW-2 in reply 10 QL iestion no. L confirmed th;-_st Sh. Sen, C.0. conveyed ‘
the verbal instructions to all verifiers. Further, SW-4 in reply to question no. |
10 informed in negative when a.:kod if further Ioml porters were cngaged
before moving to his area of work.

3A7 C.0. In his representation dated 3.8.01 has clearly adm{tﬁlecl that

he liad 1o option but to carry 6ut the orders of his Superior Officers although_

tnu Was no wslum order from his superiors I this regard. e had also "
stated that the bill of fictitious porters was passed by the Camp Officer and |

Officer-in-Charge of 29 Party. Thereflore, any financial irregularity colmmitted_
| is done by his senior officers and not by him. C.0., in his defence, has stated
that he had submitted his writte‘n statement without knewing the basis. of the. "
allegation. He l]é_s also stéted that the prosecution could produce only 5
witnesses against the 7 ‘méntioned in the charge-sheet and has said nothing
to substantiate the charges._ | | |

3.48 I havgf gone throtugh the oral as wéll as_documentary evidence
produced before me .both by the prosecution and defence particularly the
statements  given™ by the 5 witnesses who appeared before me. for
depositions. As a matter of fact, all these 5 witnesses are also co-accused in

the same case and it seems all of them have ‘joined hands not to give

evidence against one another. In fact, they were so tight-lipped during

———

depasition that it was. quite c_-:viclen”c that they did not want to reveal any truth’
— —

L

\
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<¢ yring the inquiry. But C.0. himself had admitted and confessed this fact in |,

15 written represemauon c!atﬂri 3.68.01 which is sufficient to prove the

H@gataon C.0. could not produce any evidence of use of pressure or

\

finstructions to all the verifiers to show 4 exira fictitious porters in their Muster |

oercion agam;t him. ThIS goes to prove that the C.0. had given oral

Rolis  without actualiy_éngaging them in the field-work. Thereforé, ‘the
allegation levelleél a(_‘:)ai'ﬁst the C.0. stands proved.

3,49 Article-T1 | |

3.50 It has been alleged that Sh. S.K. Sen, C.0. gave an offer of
financial gain of Ré.:l 500/- to all the 8 verifiers tor mclu ion of 4 extra
fictitious porters in their Muster Rolls. P.O., in SUDDOI L of this aliegation, has
stated that Sh. P.K. Roy, Plantabler Grade-II and Sh. D.C. Bhandari,

Plantabler Grade-11 dunng the preliminary inquiry held on 28.4.97 stated that .

IL'(emem of Rs.1,500/- was offered to them by Sh. Sen, C.O. This statement

has, however, been dis ownpd during the plesent inquiry but his action 1 of -

qungth of porters to 8 by addmg 4 fictitious names of poﬂcra
without any authority, points fingers towards this allegatuon. C.0,, |Mﬂ
has denied this “allegation -completely. It is scen from the oral and

documentary evidences bro‘ught before me that there is no evidence and
record Lo prove vthlsla!legat‘ioh. PO has only cited the statements of Sh.p.K.
Roy, Plantabler Grade-II and Sh. D.C. Bhandari, Plantabler Grade-IT given by
them during the prel'i'minary‘ inqlt,:i'r‘y of this casc on 28.1.97. Sh. P.K. Roy,

e,

SW-3 has, however, disowned his own statement dated 28.4.97 given during

Preliminary Inquiry. Sh. D.C. Bhandari, Plantabler remained absent during the

——

_inquiry The other witnesses who appeared before me did not endorse the
egation !Lvdlcd in this article. H\,nrc this at!\,gation does not stand proved.
3.51 . Article —~IIT

3.52 It has been alleged that Sh. S.K. Sen, CO mis-appropriated the
Government noney émounting to Rs.30 by rausmg inflated amount towards

repair of vehicle. Sh. Sen s a!t«wgnd to have fubmlttcd false vau :chor against



G0 TR s G VR B

MW%MMMMM‘QM LR FRRAREAT o2 Ml S B ASRCE At AN 2 e O FAIR A lend vt e il 8 e WAL
-Yo- ST !

< ' , ‘ :
repair of Government vehicle. On 14.1.97, the camp jeep was repaired at an

actual expenditure of Rs.50 bﬁl Sh. Sen prepared the voucher for Rs.80 and
mis-appropriated Government money amounting to Rs.30 for his personal
“gain. | |
3.53 P.0.in support of this charge has cited Ex. S-15 and stated that
the C. O had mcurreci expenses on repair of camp jeep, tue/tube during the
. period when the Camp Qfﬁce:~was away to WALONG for inspection. The sub-
voucher prepared by thé CiO'.' on form 0.24 (ACC) in licu of cash memo, .
showed Rs.80 speht by him and duly certified by him and ,éccordihgly
actepted by the Camp Officer and enie.rtainéd in the bill, During processing, |
this claim was restricted to Rs.50 by disallowing Rs.BO extra claimed. PO has.
stated that for mﬂating this bil'l, CO alone is responsible and answerabie to
the Camp Officer. _ |
3.54 C.0., in his defence, has staled that the allegation of Emi;,- 4
~appropriating [‘\"5:30/— by raising the inflated amount towards repair of vehicle
is without any basis al all, e submitled @ voucher along with his written
statement, the veracity of which was never put td question. Further, the
authorily could not substantia& the allegation by any oral or documentary
evidence independen'tly A perusal of the 'ora! and documem'aw evidence o
‘brought-forth during the inquiry would indlicate that the prodocqun could not
produce sufficient evidence to prove that the bill of Rs.80/- given by the C. O
for repair of the vehicle was an inflated one. It is not clear how the bm waf'
réSfricted tot Rs.50/- and what is the basis for deducting Rs.30/- out of thug
amount. This is no expianatioh / justification offered by the proéecution. in
this regard. Since, ‘thevprosecution could not produce sufficient evidénce in
, support of this allegation, the charge levelled against the C.O. does ﬁolt,stanc'l ‘
proved. |
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s proved.

Notfroved.
: Not proved. -

" .

o (S.C. Jarodia)
Inquiry Officer &

" 'Lf'_- Commissioner for Departmental Inquiries
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U.0Note.No: C—14O}2/01/99—V‘1g datcd 9-10-2003 on the subjccti'-
cited above. | e =8

: l
> . .
\

2. The Commxssxon ummmcd the 1oquiry xeport and the
comments of the DA therem and accept the findings of the 10.
Further, the Commxsqxon m ag,reemcnt with the DA, would advise
for unposmon of suﬂ' majo§ Pen,alty of ‘fOoxnpulsoxy Rctucment"_

RNV I (U Ky ‘1

on Sh. S K. Sen

;,

l )
3. Caso rocords arc wmmcd hcrcthh and acuot_‘l‘ taken n

;ﬁ AT T
pursuance of Commxsswn s advice may be intimated.
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(Dr. Laxman Prasad, Scientist “G“) ‘
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Eaiud
B 0364-224937 NORTH EZASTERN CIRCLE OFFICE 4 ;
" GRAM: “SURNOREAST” - POST BOX NO. 1189 }
FAX 0364224937 . MALKI, SHILLONG ~ 793 001
E-M.ul sonleandmrnd in M hGHALATYA’ iNmA -
SURVEY OF ENDIA | | - o
, CONFIDENTIAL : ' '
NogH ! /3AB06. 0. . ¢ b Dated, the 04 Fc-:;lz 2004 + 5] :
To // N o : : | B
V' Shri S.K. Sen, o -
Surveyor ‘
Erstwhile No.80 P) Party(NEC) B , ' 3
Now, Meghalaya & Arunachal Pradesh GDC o f. =
Shtllong - : IR

(Through Shri B. Nn‘anjan Supermtendmg Suweyor
erstwhile O C. No. BO(P) Party(NEC)] '

Sub: DLPARIMEN I'AL INQUIRY AGAINST SHRI S.K. SEN, SURVEYOR
: . SURVEY OF INDIA, Sk llLLONG

Ref: in c’mntinhation_' of. this Office letter Né.C-284/3~A-305'dated 11.Sept 2001

r
VN . . . . T
. . : B

The roport of the Inquiry Officer Is enclosed .Jlongwuh a copy of 8(.(,0!1(1
stage advice of CVC received vide their O.M. No.000/SCT/003 dated 22.10:2003. If you
wish to make any répresentation or submission, you may do so in wnung {o the
Dlsmphnaw Authonty within 15 days of receipt of this Ieﬂer

Enct. As ab'(’)v.e.' . ﬁ\(\QO \ \a A/

(B. D SHRAMA) BR!GAD!ER

DIRECTOR,

MEGHALAYA & ARUNACHAL PRADESH GDC
(DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY)
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"AL O Lhe  ontaet I wonld like to -ﬁﬁbmit 1hdt

clivrgen as, leveled againgt we is not

—_ T N e Y C e

Annouwne /\)(1) M- o

Cbated:23-02-04
he Director,
Survey of India,
Meghalaya & ALunachal andesh, G.0.C e
Shilleng, - , :

{Through the oupﬂrlntnndlnq surveyor, 30 party'
butvpj of India, Shillong), » i or *?mi”

JubzmkmprugrnlaTJON/Bubmasuions by 3hri 3. h. Sen
aurvpyox against Ingniry Report dated 24.6.2003,
Submitted by . the  Inquiry Officer 1n2; the
Disciplinary'lnquiry drawn' against him. T

|

R f.rn':j.‘

VY e
} n.hl‘. Az r

With refmﬁenu& to  your Memo No. C-41/ 3~A~305'

dated f.2.¢OOJ on Lhe above natod oubjeut, 1 have the

nonour Lo gubmit ag followy: -

1. Thiac Y a Menorandum dated 13.7 .1004 a
J .

departmental proceedings with
Charges wele drawn against we.
sald mLmULandum,_I

be held only in respect of article of charge as is

not admitfed. In my written statement in defence
dated 3.8.2001 I denied the

“43 . Unlear ;-

,fha
Mavie been macde a vietim ol professional ﬂpaL “y and
ﬁiﬂfﬁKtUNﬁ..iﬁk'it nE Ay, vdudgﬁ-d@nyinq Cho ALLluL

el abarges ﬁramed;.duainab ne  and statement_ pf
imputation  of wisconcduet 1 would L ike | to e .‘i.‘v«’é: lﬁ‘j
owI/ .fwj‘ww“°ﬁ““ ' S

T gt s B it oy et

three urtlcla ;ibof“
In paragraphtg of the

vas informmed that an enguiry will

gald charges specifically

hurrwht and I

'fﬂ. -

a g as
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Thoa e,k Lerme ol Lhee poravisions of ruaie 14

o) O HOUA) Rl 14y, Jnguiry OELleccy was

apprrintedl to o engquire dnto the charges drawn against

me .

A0 In oorder to prove the charges the authority has
. T T e
clbed an wany  asg 7 wiknesses  ancd 1S nunber o of

Adocumentas, Tive wibtnészses being S¥W-1 to BW-5 apprarec

taeloe bhe  Loguilry OLFLesr anc nacle  thelr

depositicons.  Ho Al Lempt vas  made to  bring  the

pemaing no A o wiktnessss for deposition.

Ao The Inquiry Officer after examination of the
witnenzes  asked the parties to " aukmit a written
avgnment. andd otk the  presenting  officer  and L

subimi Ltenl the sane accordingly.,

d. Pl Lnegudooy QL o Y oin pava 3.4 B ool Lhe Lncud ry
pepcrt Las given  oa Dinding that “all  these  {ive

witnesoes are alsco oosaccused in Lhe sane case and it

seoms  all o of thew -bad  jéined  hands nobo oo give

evidence againzt one another. In fact, they were 2o

tight-1ipped during depogition, it was guite evident

Lhat  Lhaey did not want Lo teveal any truth during the

Pl oy Y Three of Lhe Lilve wilnegszes vizs., SW-3 o

Sul-t s Lhe Cwopifices’ and the allegation against

{

wer e et L dnstructod thee owveriCicrs Lo show 30

porcbern i Lhosiy wosber pollz agaiast Lhe authoriaed

RN AR RRIRTR! e A vt g okt the o naueen o f o d

B R S I SRR T B ayyr vl cangec Cinaneial i vresga bani ity

P Ui oA wrange . Thin o saio b o veritierns thewvefors wers
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Ao cemt bave by vehav e N the dAeptartmental
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gappon e by~?any"@videnme. whatsoovex. Jaklnq

st oitat vese e el oy,

REREIRIATRTE RRITRT® 9fﬁpvlﬁﬁltﬁ?lyﬂ drawn  against  them with the
i

vamne  ajlogation  of ddjlnq the name of 4 fletious

T

g
porters in theix mas tcw' rolls making swnma:financja1

Vo ey 3 B 1

iﬁréunarftje;. It would be curious to note (hdt thﬂ

Incpuley f icer who inguirecd dnto the I"]Jdlu(*'"" drdwn

_agalmat me, wag alao the Inquiry Officer to 1uqukrﬂ‘

into the charges ol Lhe said verifiers. que SPL 01

i

evicences were led in Lhe said inQuiry. But in his

' 0

inguiry report - in respect of ‘the said verifi the

Imouiry OUficer has given a oJdifferent finding, saying

that whatever. gouumentarv or  oral evidence ‘brought -

khefore him are not QUffJ(Jeni to prove that the

charged officers 5ud 4 (ﬁour) fictious namegs Of

LR

porters in thair'muster rolls and thereby made zome

financial irregnlaritjen. Pursuant to_é the qdld

+ ’

inciry  veport against the verifiers the diact pljnqu_

=

guthority sought for the second stage adv ce of CVC

anc on the basis O"Thw said inguiry report and the

. ’ i
wdvice ol CVC, wx«ne)ahud the sald verifiers wvide

order  dated 1B-11-2003. Therefore, the djuulplinary
aubhicrity mav nceh bake a different View"JJl mv caS>
whdy because “the ITnguiry officer and for:that quLQr

% 41 !

the CVC has given Jdifferent” findings against mo nat

sy
3

'i<
different view and imposing punis hmcul xn a puxﬂudnﬂe,

Cheract  on we  would  be h;thy d]u'flmlndLUXV aud

[

. . Lo ‘L.
violbalive  of  tLhe [)Jt)VL\.lCHl ol }\rt jrnlw 11 of tlle

Aocopy of the ordey ciated 13=11-20073 Pdn‘ud

T remypsnort, o T P, iarn ey O f t hra ' i)
3 ‘ _ ’
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4. | _ | | Do
veritierys s alinexed oo favour of yeur kind 7
C e . B i
pelusal. |
. i §
5.  The Inquiry Uf]xﬂpr found that the charges could !
nol be proved by any ﬂV]dPh”P But on the baéiq ol
alleged ‘fe"\-:i_miHi*_-'i‘:)n_. ol t}w wri't.'t' ©n '41 atement ,' .h;” i i
Sound tsauil iei eiu}t ‘“ 1;(;)' prove  the al l ethlon on],y 1n
_.'::'2.':: Speet ol ch%ud 2 123:0 - L. The .'-Supr eme Court ,. ‘in a,.' o
. j : .o : i
:Lecmnﬁ derision LWpﬁrTéqfin (2002)‘0f 3ec. 142 (Sher %"
Dﬁih»njnnx =\ m"iU1mi‘mr1-‘~%J India) '1{é¢; lmeljﬂ. ‘“tlia!* 1 lu% o ”( %
. i Coar o fies :
é&pluSSlun . 3ULJLuJﬂnl; Qf evidence” on‘Ul&Leb' .y é
@),*..i. stence of o 'me.‘ ‘*VJ dem..e. which Llinksg the f"'hcll \]cd ‘ A
officer with th& mxzunnduut alleged against hxm., o
| . i e ‘ ‘ . . . ‘ , ' “
Evidence, huweve r vo."} ugy nous 1 t may . be, Whl ch 1 2, -'_ i |
naither rele»(ut in a_p;Oad sénﬁe,nbr eqtdbliQheq any ﬂ '
nexus bhalwesy thﬁ a\léged mig-conduct and the hdxq@d ;T
et B ' e e
Officer, is no 'wiluncé'in law.<The‘merg‘fagt that~ i
the }:".nc.m 1 xy off3 r;er has ‘ nol ed in his : re)';)ott, “ in vi nw
el caal, 1d0¢umenrarv  and (*lrcﬁmstantial evidente a5‘
Al DRI Llua' B h(ﬂ!JI 1ﬂ3u3Aj ‘-ntyt .11) [)El)l()}\]t} ,
satisly thé o orule  of sukf Jchnuv f i 43§ideg§e.j_ é
sonjectures And  surmisﬁs oxr 3uupicious_ canndt 'bé 3 .
: , . . H TR L S
equatecd with proofl. JT" : N and ¥Ki :-1.11';; re =Va, - t_al,ﬂ of, bl
‘Bihar,.(AIR 1978'56 1 II ).Lhe Hon'ble uupxpmo Fﬂur+ §= L
gwhile'laying cdown the ] +a§ of autflvlunvylof ﬂklﬂ“?C” ;L 3
" s hield ;:hr:zl:, the - dl seiplinary pro; #ﬁdtnq _ bJPL‘ox.F:" ; | z
) : \ i
st Tribunal are ol (nasi= dud;v'al charhcger{ J ;
Fheg ofare, !‘.h'g Mg 1_11\._11}\' y ISR 1"'.“':11‘1'?;':!“: ol ral v_'::;*,; | rl" ;
ARATER Y b ‘HV: Ly u e thatb | Che i bagin 4:';hv:.t whel arpiv E ;;):t%—, l
jlw:‘rnnwtlumjﬁh  dn.,hh@Vlvasi£‘«3r oM ey Lenee i;&:; _}
qr:';-,r 1elen g 1 l materia T, © which  with some e ree of . 5
PRI RRy povinte o fhe gui bt Lhe ool neguent S An ,;
) ('Jn‘m»d_/l ,
' SN A '
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respect of the Pharqp against him. Suspicion cannot

be allowed  to _.akw the place of proof  even  in
clome:s tic inquixy.f In my case no witneaa “w~1'to"sw -

5 has aald LhaL I ln LlUCLQd the 8 verlflers to show'
: ' , g
8 - porters "on‘ thﬂst mdqtcr } rolls aqalnst ,{the

duLhorxzed qtrpuuth nf 9 pochrﬂ by dddxng namc of 4

LJﬂinjoua : pOLLPJ thrh | c aused ‘,Llnamulal,

4

'r:eguldr ities in  the Camp . Therp ig also not a

single documentary  evidence BT support thereof

either.

6. Rule 14 (1) 01 the CCS (CCA) Rules- 1963 provxdus

 :that no OLdeL 1mp031ng dny of the penaltles Jpeulfled

in Llauses‘4V) to (lf).of Rule II W1ll be made excepL
after an inguiry. hﬂld as fd] aa nay. bc, ine Lhe

"‘\“l\,!r'

manner~provided etcd and ub~rule 5 of Lhe'rule*ibid;{,
 plUV1dLu that on rccclpt of Lhu wrlttun &LaLemenL oL

defence, Lhw disciplinary authorlty -would enquire

1

into the axticle-cf charges  as are xot admlttod.~

3 "' :

conjoint readlng f the said rules manifests thaf it
is the lnqulry and Lh raﬁulr Lhcruuf whiuh can qum

the basid I dnj pun1thent and noL 0Lhexw1se. If a

“,.._ .,t,- . v u i A

mannher igs pLOVldOd in Lhe ;Lule fox doing LeLtain

\

Lhing, Lh@ ﬁumm ﬂhould Ile umne in the. uaid mann@x or

fq. P

not at -all ..,ub Rulr- 9' nf Lule 14 dlSO pxovidns

Lhat if the JOJL. servant’ who haa not admitfcd any of'

 ‘the: article of charqeu ‘in wrlrtpn -atatement £f
‘ . ! - A . ‘ - 'll‘
defence and appeaxs bafore the 1nqu1r ‘ uihorlt

such sutherity shall ask him whetlher he is qu1Lty or
[ . N ;

hie any - defence  £o make anid 1f he plesds guilty of

‘
i

any article of charges, the inguiry authoxri ty 'qh.all

record  the plea, sign the record and ol (“Clll'l the
. e . - o . oy ey
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gighature of . Lhe “Govi. servant _thereon ' and sha%l

return . the finding of guilt in regpect  of |

GDQUJLY proueedlng RY-R
oughr Lo bn\rendered aq OLlOWG dnd nugaLoLy S ;'i”

\

¢
. § i .
a v

7. Since the inqujlj officey iound thdt the ohdqggs

Arawn aninaL e could not be qubatdntidi@d by «ny
1o
evidence, he ought tozhave hedld the charges No. 1

‘not proved’ in the similar manner by ‘which other two B

charges {i.e. Charge No.II and I1I) have bwen held §0“

he not proved. But, The Ingquiry officer in a muur'
unfaiy  and unreasonable mannsr has held the
No.

chanu
I as proved qppaLonLly by auroptlng the plea of
the P rezenting’ oifluer in Lhe WILLCCU
I.

arqument t:hat
ddmLLL”d the chalqwd in my WLLLLGH dLatament though

Lhe same 149 fd“t“dlly lnCOLI“CL. The written drqumant

ol the presenting cuCLlccx vdux&x le based wholly on

axtranecns materiais; .‘welghedﬂ heavily with - the

ingquiry officer, would be evident from the fact fhat

the dncmicy  officer  in his inguiry - report ha

discussed more on Chie said wiitten arguent then on
. N i 1

any  evidence.,  The Supreme Court in  Jogdish Prasad

Sarena =Vie— Skale ol MUl AT 1961 50 1070)'has hm;d

e meppireer

o L TRy
R v nde . r

.. T
T S

x
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& hose
article of chaﬁqes to'whjch the Govt.u servant pleads il
. e

guilty. I dld not p]ead Qp+lty ln respect of anx'gg, :

the charges bafurm the Iuguxry of;iagf”gﬁd ?¥?€?f?5%zgﬁ5'f 1

thg Inqu1ry off109r H;ggeeded th94th%&?ﬂg%1ry.gak;ng:t;;iag
the pLeHenLinqlei{}cwr Lo lpddf?ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁg?% i%ﬁ??pggfhzﬁéa“ ﬁ
Iiof the charges and ultlmatply no ot a sinqie evzdéndnm-hai”f

either durumwntdLy oxr ordl vould bp tound Aprqyndlﬁg,ﬂF“;ti

subs antiate thp .@l}egaplqnb l)Lﬁught aqa1n§f tmea»'gy ,MN,Q~-

sere ki Lo make{the w?ifrun s!atemwntﬁgs gpe bis;s”?ﬁtwfiw;

punlshman now, the whu]e

e ———— T
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Chased op alear oy UU&D@jQUDUS'AJML"“1Hn of

3. Thez o1

;80-

d

Chal: admi gy j'c>11¢5' Llﬁﬁ!: fulwe'nji: HIME
«?hzazmne sheet ,dllncwl be  taken into dx*((\urlf . for
Den, a1 173 ;;fr a (:rxn'i ; .wf*r‘v ant  ane Puriishment can, (JJ)J.}( be

[N

Wl log SLakenent of defonce Wil make o alear thar
I have made ﬂﬂ\\VMH”flﬁn b any al legation. far lega

admissiong of qULJL.

'

LALements macs by me in written Laravemncot of

delfence are oconsistenk  ang al s
the evidence Of BW-1 fo sw-5. 1n
of  defonce ag AgAInat Arviale of charges No. 1 and

I, T have M alted t]LTt I bhave carried out the 'OIKJ&lj
oF my “UjOIJor“’lndl zring that they haveldirwcted me
Lot convaey thewr m:dwrw Tox veCrui tinant ol 4' extfa
porters which was iactually Tmnnﬁlto be correct and

proved. " ha%e‘ not  stated. in my: written °Ldinmrnt

tha"l lh”1YU(\ﬁd th&lvurifiuxw Lo show the nzme ul 4

,‘)1,(4,~ pthwxs Lo cause finanalal lJl!gu]Jll1il”

T

and by e *(1w\wh o ima@ination.my sLaLumenL«in 1h&

WEILLen la!wmwn\ can be dubbed a'_udmxvcjun. ALl the
Wilheszzses SW-1 to

DS

{SW-1) who hag: uxwvn Lhn dlrectxana Lo recruit 4

LRLLa porleras, thn the 3w~1 arnd SW~-7, aﬂ'my superior

'ﬁtf]"‘.d ave diven lnw, flil n;Lianwsi o

puxtmLm, how can.

f..-.

'

odoeny  Lhe said faen i oy WritLen

LARRR B RS S R I TR T IPUR O o i .»n}:.';'» alses Con i umed U

Tact, Phn mtatemmnts_made-by WM sy

Clerige He, ) Al KAEII:,ilwuli(r.:‘.i A U S VR O LY Lo of
B N A R R AR T [

EOSriitment o daeyy P e

L ' Clontel/-

Sileally in _rnplv Lo

quilt. M?

Finds  support from

my wr itten statement’

uh“ﬁ hqvo atated that it was the oc.

. . [
Sonvey o the
Ve Tiers Lmr rVﬂruitm@nt ol 4 Lra porter

laLumrnL.'Thet'

Feterenmy o thed

vy efiticer for

HEAlE0 wan poovoed QHringf

e veeaen L

"
. e
L e I m— - i s n e et W38 A e '
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. \JL m,h t.':v_f_ L‘h&‘:f

without.  any factaal Lon

lmongaine fhe

. e - xs b 2 P s & ‘, i

CLETY L peikerate o) Lhat 1L haove pever A ke
Ehat Insructed vepit QrELor showing 4 tlt 1<~u

names  which was  aleo . not prnved either duang my.
63“?["(11 x:yl or f;;hlr:i. neg ﬂaz';qu.i ry in respeat of Vel.lfl@l‘ ‘.
wnh{lnquixy OFF ] ey hiu'alao ﬂound thefsame‘to by Qgﬁ_
Proved Qnd thexeiorﬁ “held  the verifierﬂ*'aa n@#
'y&jlty and L wag ai$o Loound Lo be not qullty 1%
il whern hhdrqm NO 11 1is qund

Lo ke non Lroved, ):uw

tespect "ol charge No.

J

I

Can meqe No. 1 which is

: . ‘ ;
hver=-rel st e Fon 3:).4.*}. se
: : g ‘ Ty

;33«:&151‘.11«} A8 that of vtfhe veri flezs,
ULty and "j ustice ', d@:m'énu;is that

‘ Ll - , ‘
4':.“:.'5)..?; rges like {he verifi @LH .,
slbanizag on of w‘f;‘j.. i:tf-e..u-

Lo be proved, Sinee my' ca
stands on the same
: - o

- @
I “should .alsa be,
. .
m-mmni ©d from the Thet

v o A

zL atement of

.‘r.>c'-a;1..'o.c.<-'e Pormal  encgud Y. Lh.'.rupl inary anguiry i <

JIU'{. d]j
'mp. y Lormali L.y Cand

1}19 Tule of procedural ’4df@flleI(.]

b ~u]1 e rrupuluuﬂi“_ ollovwed in each Case, But"f.:
Wi fnever contronted hith' Lhei'written staﬁemenff
du'.r:im.j’ Lhe enguiry i:u'l.(.!l_f"u;w:' al. L‘hc €14 of Che quui:},i'
Ldbs mizapplied

and mi. xnlc- r‘rr'l'm*i and scught” o bu A

.lnat.’u:‘:'”!,}‘z‘..‘f sle dxasis <:(1":'-'

pz;u;;u.,e:-w:vd ma')or punis lmwa ;Lu'

\,..um,x}lfw of nqtuml juf (é. ‘.‘uJLLﬂn

. : fxi'1.134
Argnnnent - ja “u%m;LLcJ by Lh“. Presentinq :uiflue

lil'ldtlull‘ —m»l' Llw

et
§ .

i;nqux:y(ﬁ

Ollicer while comny  to h}: 11n-!1nv: .Lll L-‘: lpmuil, |of;;.:

Charge  No. I  has 1:!"} Lwd

upen  Lhe ,.‘; BIue:

App by ing: Wis o mivd  te 1. hu o Lasbn iy Ut ums ,,m( 2y r‘\f :

! RSN | :

T, B Whl Lo v

. G TaEnET Gl b Prreeacnd fon, g
- ' . . : AER . N

aob e Progua ey Pegset, 4t

Ll e el b *:".v’)_‘.ft::”t.ﬂ.".) Tl

P .’,';,(:.- I:'.* .
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S Emer S , j."'",)»—'»—*ﬂi'i(‘}(.l_":," S ooy chasd ney my ;.
deporitivine (e Lranes e Lnguiny i i ey that Mhig ¢

B el i

:

defence jig a atage?*

w;u hom o

van o nated thist U made 4 -
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minutes  in o Gh e:e S e I'.v"rr"-'l Chamber  for dalving  his

slatement  recorded - duning ;\Jni HHJHFUV .j.n,quix:y by
Boord of OFFficers was c;‘i_«.:i'ne umim pressure ('m>1r Jnn "

and- wgain  in his fuuumm in para 3.4% the ‘_an'ulry

A

Otficer reiterated the game and held that. “P.0. has

o
B

Al :-'uz;: ate e thab the U0, had apent. over 2 houra 4%

S
staticnent during prel inn Hary inguiry and Lhexe is no

evidence on 1:r'(““urr1 t.._l’t‘a).: he made any comp} al uL or

8 o i z-my o prul eyl Aagalinsl Lhe Cal leged X

4

Che prelimi nary Il’lqui ry. Apart from the - fact that I

¢

have never made any 'Q‘U-«“rh' statement. on 20-5-2003/21-5=:

2003 as would he rvaJi from the minutes j:'m:nishedf.

&

v the partids, aven the =2aid alleged record of

pretimivary enguixy id not form part of record of

- eme % e oA

pressure/coeroien used oun him Iy fhe Director during

the peesent disciplinary enguiry and are est ld]’l(*ull o

matler and matters absolutely de-hors the cha.rgu. J‘}m :

ﬁ:rs,ql}"i ry  olf Li,«:;"c'-;a.r;' while giving his Finding was hiowever

SEI L mu\ &'_-g Che .ﬂaui statenent of the Pm:;onllng

ST L ewr and th ~li.:‘.i::‘o;-r fove b \J held in pard 3. (M Hmt l.-:h..e;

EE

CoO could et produce  any evidence  of  use  of 1

phosure o oof ‘c‘.:;ef':v:-}J:";:'.ir‘m againezt him.”  The l,l'l";i;'\.l.’i. J."yf

-

OEfiaery dn ‘m‘~ hmhm; d'i:"\ nol: gay which fact I h'\vef..'.

.za-:imi:t."!:.e.r;l »'*r.r" r'r»nie' *lr'd me m:ﬁ com:uq Lo Lhe I.Lndlnr: oi‘ o

*n_& ' -

zre Lhe _r:efmrr: v‘ghr.) 1Ly L“' rverse  and  as guch  can ! nc‘.vf_

form e basis of  any punishment far less the majar:

el bt G ey ey Pl p et T - i

3
'

Lho Suvuwey odd fnelin and moe atb Che encl off my gervice
pravt ey e ol b oo g m tnoing) "'\.u.'.;f‘.'cr'-‘;'_(,

i
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oo oy Bhe Deas e ook oweme unbeonded allegalicons and

noperverce  fLneding of~ the Ingquiry Officer anui_thef

)

recommendation cof  the CVIZ,  de-hors the ruie,, myQ‘

4 :'Lrbv‘m’:v o :
eptire family, who are all depended on me would bhe
R ’ : " . . ! , : !

v e,

14

sLoowouldad Ccheralore  recquest youn Lo be kind enoughc

b ook into Ythe Ffasts and clvoumshtances of the cxge

lu iky proper pergpectives exonsrate we  Lrom  the

©ocharges hrought against-me for the ends of justice.

i

i

And for which oct of your kindness T shall remain

ever grateful, ke you..

H oo
Y . TR . . R
3

Yours faithfully, ¥

(3.1, " Sen)

3urv ‘rs:;‘,?_c")r:-, No. 80 party.
Survey of India, o ¢
Meghalava & Arunachal ;

Praodesh,
.D.C,.

O :{' f  Shillong.

Ty
)

i
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~SURVEY OF INDIA
CONFIDENTIAL

et

 NoC- “6/3/‘\305 e Dated,the 31 March 2004

&

" ORDER

WHEREAS a Memoraindum No.C-210/3-A-305 dated 13 July, 2001 proposing to

hold an inquiry against Shri SK. Sen, ‘Surveyor of erstwhile No. 80(P) Party(NEC),

.. Survey of India, Shillong under Rule 14 of Central Civil Services (Classﬁmatnon Control
and /\pponl) Rulés, 196.) W-JS sarved on Shri S K. Sen .

WHI:RI:AS undermentloned statement of articles_ of charge (Annexure ) was'
enclosed with the’abovementioned Memorandum:-

, That the said Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor while posted in No.29 Party(NEC) during
« the field season 1996-97 was assigned field duty in Arunachal Pradesh. He was
- appointd as Asslslant Camp Officer In Camp No.1 1o asslst Shit UN: Mishra, the then
Deputy Supenntendmg Surveyor and the Camp Officer of the said Camp.

_ Shris. K. Sen whlle performing the dutles of Assistant Camp Officer m the said
camp gave mstructlons to 8 verifiers of his camp to show 8 porters on their muster rolls
against the authorised sirength of 4 porters, by adding names of 4 fictitious porters
which caused financial wregulanues in the said camp. : B

Thus by h|s above act lhe said Shn SK Sen Surveyor exhabnted conduct

unbecoming of a Gowt. eervant thereby violated Rule 3(1)() & (iii) of CCS (Conduct)
- Rules, 1964. . ,

ARTICLE' 1

Thal the said Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor while performing the duties of Assistant
Camp Officer in the Camp No.1 of No.29 Party(NEC) during field season 1996-97 gave
an offer of financial gain .of ‘Rs.1500/- to all 8 vernﬁers for inclusion of 4 extra fi ctmous
porters in their muster rollé :

Thus by his above act, the said Shri SK. Sen, Surveyor exhlbn'ted conduct

unbecoming of a Govt: servant thereby violated Rule 3(1)(i) & (i) of CCs (Conducl)
Rules 1964. - -.. A .

ARTICLEN - .
_ "The_éaid- Shri'S K. Sen, Surveyor who was appointed Assislant Camp Officer in
the field Camp of ‘No.29 Rarty(NEC) during the field season 1996-97, while engaged in

field work had misappropriated Govt. money amounting to Rs. 30/~ (Rupees thirty only)
. by raising inflated, amoum towards repair of vehicle.

fa, | §ontd....p/é.
s 0 o' @éﬁf
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rveyor failed 1o maintain absoluite integrity

By his above action, Shri-S.K. Sen, v
t. sorvant, tharoby violating Rule (1)) &

and exhibited. conduct .unbacoming of a G
(il of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. Al
2. Frorh the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour issued under Memorandum
No.C-210/3-A-305 dated 13 July, 2001, it may be seen that while functioning as
Assistant Camp Officer in. Arunachal.Pradesh during January 1997-Shri S.K Sen visited
to the Camp of follwing 8 verifiers on 14"-16" January,1997 and asked them to show in
the muster rolls 4 extra fictitious poriers who were not at all engaged on field work, in

. addition to 4 authorised porters- already engaged on the work. These instructions were
given by the Assistant Camp-Officer without any writlen order of hig CO/OC party.

1. Shri D.N. Dev -P/Tr. Grade Il and Verifier
2. Shri D.C. Bhandari -P/Tr. Grade |l and Varifier
3. ShriS.P.Roy - -P(Tr. Grade |l and Verifier
4. - Shii L. Rajwar - P11r. Grade It and Verlfler
5. ShrirJ.P. Chakraborty -P/Tr. Grade Il and Verifier
6. Shri J. Kharmujai -PITr. Grade il and Verifier
7. ShriP.K. Roy - -PITr. Grade |l and Verifier
8. Shri N.G. Das.» -PITT. Grade 1} and Verifier

Accordingly, in gjompiiénce of the orders of the Assistant Camp Officer, 7 verifier

shown 4 fictitious porters in their muster rolls as engaged in the work for the period from.
© 16.01.1997 1o 28.02.1997 and Shri N.G. Das the 8" verifier shown 4 ficlitious porters
engaged in the work from-16.01.1997 to 31.01.1997. This resulted a financial irregularity

in the said camp. -

Thus Shii S.K. Sen faﬁiléd to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a manner

- unbecoming of a Gowt. servant and thereby violating- Rule (1)(i) and (i) of CCS

(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 7

‘As per the charge contained in Arlicle 1f, the said Stwi 8.K. Sen, Suiveyor while

" functioning as Assistant Camp Officer in Camp No.1 of No.29 Party(NEC) during field

season 1996-97 had offered a financial gain of Rs.1500/- 1o each of the 8 verifiers for

making entries of 4 fictilious porters in their muster roll for'ihe period from 16.01.1997 to -

28.02.1997 by adjusting the amount of Rs.1500/- against their field contgt. advance.

4 ‘Thus, Shri S.K. Sen failed to maintain absolule integrity and acted in a manner
unbecoming of a Govt. servant thereby violating Rule -3(1)(i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct)
Rules 1964. ) : _

.- As perihe charge conlained in Article IHi, the said Shri 8.K. Sen, Surveyor while
engaged in field work submitied faise voucher against repair of Gowt. vehicle. On
14.01.1997, Camp jeep was repaired at.an actual expenditure of Rs.50/- but Shri Sen
prepared the-voucher for Rs.80/-. Thus Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor made misappropriation
of govt. money .amouting to Rs.30/- for his personal gain.

: By his above ac‘iiion,_Shri S.K 'S"en, Surveyor failed to maintain absolute integrity

and exhibited ¢onduct unbecoming of a Govt. servant, thereby violating Rule 3(1)() & . -

(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules,1964.

Contd....p/3



W -

SN e e

- 86-

¢

3. In the aforesaid Memoﬁandum, Shri Sen was directed to submit within 10(ten)
days of receipt- of the Memorandum a written statement of defence and also to state

whether he desired to be heard In person. Shri Sen had submitted one wrilten statement .

of defence on 03 August,2001 wherein he had pleaded himself not guilty of the charges
. framed against him vide Article I, I & iil. However, it was degidéd by the Deprtment to
. hold a detailed inquiry to be conducted by the Central Vigilance Commission -to
~Hetermine the gravity of offence commilted by Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor. Accordingly, the
inquiry was conducted by the Commissioner of Departmental Inquiries of Central

Vigilance Commission. The Inquiry Report was submitted by the Inquiry Officer on
24.06.2003 wherein the charge framed against Shri S:K. Sen vide Article | enclosed with
the Memorandum has been proved .but the charges framed vide Article [l and lil,
enclosed with the Memorandumi has not been proved due to lack of substantial
documentary and oral evidence, The Inquiry Report was senf fo CVC for second stage

advice. Afler receiving back thetmauity Report from CVC alongwith its second S@ge
advice, a copy of the Inquiry Report was supplied to Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor asking him
to submit his representation/submission, if any, within 15 days of recipt of the letter.
Accordingly, Shri Sen has submitted his representation. In his written submission, Shri
~ Son plendod not guilty of the charge levelled against him vide Article | of the aforesaid

Memorandum which has been alréady proved through Inquiry. Shri Sen wanted to
justify his pleading on the ground that since the verifiers who were also involved in the

same disciplinary case have heen acquted from the charge on the ground of non-

avmlabmty of sufficient oral or documentary proof o establish the charge framed against -

them, thoreforg Digciplinary Authority should not tako difforont viow in his case and ha

should also be acquilted on the same ground from the charge framed against him. But

his plea is not tenable sincé Shri Sen is the person who had reported the matter of
financial |rr@gularutnes occurred in the Field Camp, at the first inslance to the higher
authority and he' himself clearly admitted his charge not only during the .course of
Prefiminary Inquiry but also in his written statement submitted against the Charge Sheet,

though on fhe_gretem of carTying oul 1he orders Of his superior OHICers, m

prodtuicing any evidence. In supponl of his admission he also Stared im ms wrilten

. statement thal bill of Those [icliious porlers were passedby the Camp Ofcer and the _

- O.C. Unit, which proves that fictitious porters were shown tn (he Musler Rolls.

- " Again his plea that records of his admission made in the Preliminary tnquiry did
not form part of record-of the present Disciplinary Inquiry is also not tenable since the

statement of verifiers made dur"mg the course of Prehmmary Inquiry formed the part of
.| documents for the regular i mquuy

Therefore Shri Sen's pleav that the charge contained in Arlicle | of the
Memorandum has been proved without any evidence is un-founded as statement made -

by him during Preliminary Inquiry as well as his clear admission made in the written
statement is sufficient to prove the charge

However, lhe charges ﬁan ed by Articles I & It of the Memorandum could not be

proved due to non- avalfablhty of sufﬁment oral or documemary evidences.

4. in the second stage advice, the Central Vigilance Commission has accepted the
findings of ‘the Inquiry Officer and advised for Imposilion of stiff major penlity of .

“Compulsorry Retirement” on Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor.

Contd.... p/4
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5. Having gone through the full facts of the case and also after going through the
available documentary evidences ‘as well “as the reports of Inquiry Officer, the
undersigned has accepled the findings of the Inquiry Officer and has fully agreed with

‘the advice of Central Vigilance Commission.

6. In view of abave, the undersigned is in full agreement with the findings of the
Inquiry Officer and in accordance with the advice of the Central Vigilance Commision,
hereby impose the following penalty on Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor of erstwhile No.80(P)
Party(NEC), now called Assam & Nagaland GDC (Shillong Wing). ‘

"Cou'ummsery Retiﬁa’méht" with effect from date of issue of this order.

e e

(B.D. SHRAMA) BRIGADIER,
: DIRECTOR,

MEGHALAYA & ARUNACHAL PRADESH GDC
(DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY)

o . / o
Shri 5.K. Sen,
- Surveyor, - :
Erstwhile No.80(P) Party(NEC)
[Now'A&N GDC (Shillong Wing)]
Shillong. o =
[ Through erstwhile ©.C. No.80(P) Parly(NEC),
now called Assam & Nagaland GDC ‘
(Shillong Wing)]

Copy lo: The D_irector, Assam & Nagaland GDC, Guwahati.
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| ‘i No.C-84°¢ 14-A799 ', SURVEY OF INDIA .
. . NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE OFFICE
. POSTBOXNO&9 . - -

SHILLONG- 793 001 (MEGHALAYA)
. Daled, the |&3 Nov., 2003
ORDER -

WHEREAS a Memorandum No. C- 218/ 4-A-799 daled 13 July' 2001
proposing 1o hold an inquiry against Shri N.G.Das, Planclabler, Grade Il of No.29
Party(NEC) now posted in' No.80(P) Party(NEEC), Survey of India, Shillong, under Rule 14 of
Cenlral Civil Services (Classification, Conlrol & Appeal ) Ryles, 1965 was served on Shri .
N.G.Das. ’ - S '

WHEREAS undermentioned statement of arlicle of charge (Annexure-1) was
enclosed wilh the abovqmemidned Memoranduwm:- '

The said Shri N.G.Das, P/Tr. Gde.ll, while posted in No.29 Party(NEC)
during the field season 1996-97 was assigned field . duly in  Arunachal Pradesh and
accordingly he proceeded to field alongwith Cafnp | upder the Camp Officef Shiri
U.N.Mishra, then Deputy Superintending Surveyor. ' s B

Whiile engaged in 'field work, the said Shri N.G.Das prepared muster rolls
adding 4 ( four) fictitious porters who were not al all’'employed for Govt, work and thereby
misappropriated Gowt. money amounting lo Rs.3,304/- ( Rupees three thousand, threo
hundered and fodr only). ' ' : '

By his above action, -Shri N.G.Das, Planetaller Grade |l failed to maintain
absolute inlegrity and exhibited conduct unbecoming of a Govt servant, thereby violating

Rule 3(1) (i) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964, ' . i A

i

2. From the statemenf of imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour issued

under Memorandum No, C- 218/ 4-A-799 daled 13 July' 2001, it imay bo seon that the sald

Shri N.G.Das, Planelabler Grade |l while: posted in No.29 Parly(NEC), Survay of India,
Shillong proceeded on field duty during the field season 199¢-97alongwith Camp | under the
Camp Officer Shri U.N.Mishra, then Deputy Superintending Syrveyor. e

. : ! [ '

The said Shri N.G.Das while engaged in ficld work prepared muster rolls for
porters wherein 4 ( four) numbers of ficlitious porters were added. He raised an amount of
‘Rs. 3,304/~ (Rupres three thousand, three hundred and four only) showing wages paid to 4
(four) numbers of porters @ Rs. 1600/- p.m. for the period from 16.1.97 to 31.1.97 whereas -
these porters were 'not at all employed for Gowt. work and thereby Shri N.G.Das
misappropriated Govt. money for pis personal gain. ' o

By his above action, Shri N.G.Das, '»'P‘ianetal;;!er Grade I failed to miaintain
absolute integrity and exhibiled conduct unbecoming of a Govt. servant, thereby violating.
Rule 3 (1) (i) & (i) of CCS (Conducl) Rules, 1964." o : SRR
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days o{ receipt of the 'MemOrandum a writlen statement of defence and also to state whether
he desired to be-heard in person. Shri.Das had submitied one written statement of defence

framed against Shri N.G.Da‘s, Planetabler Grade Il has not been proved for want of any
-substanlial documentary or oral evidence. The Inquiry Officer observed that whatever

documentary or oral evidence *brought before him are not sufficient ‘lo prove thalthe
Charged Officer had added 4 (foury fictitious names of porlers in the Ynusler roll and thereby
made some financlal il'l‘egtnlari‘lles;“‘ T ‘ ‘ ‘ T e

viore .

4

4. The Inquiry report'was sent for second étage advisﬁe of the Central
Vigilance Commission. The Commission has accepted 1he lindings of the Inquiry Officer and

advised.exoneration of charge against Shri N.G.Das, Planetabler Grade I1. :

5. Having gone through-the full facts. of the case and also afler going through
the available documentary evidences as well as report of the Inquiry Officer, the
undersigned has aceepled the findings of the Inquiry Officer and is fully agreed with {he
advise of the C.V.C, o o ' '

0. In view of above, the undersigned is in full agreement wilh the findings of the
Inquiry Officer and In accordance. Wilh the advise of the Cenlral Vigilance Commission,

‘hereby exonerate Shri N.G.Das, Planetabler Grade Il, now posted in No.80(P) Party(NEC),

Survey of India, ‘Shillong from the charge framed against him vide this Office Memorandum
No.C- 218/ 4-A-799 daled 13 July' 2001. / S i

' i N\

(B.D.SHARMA)BRIGADIER,
DIRECTOR, NORTH EASTERN CIRCLE
(DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY )

bl
1

To v ' : o
./ ShiiN.G.Das, |
Planetabler Grade 1) - :
No. 80(P) Party(NEC) ' ¢
, i

{through 0.C.No. 80'(P) Party(NEC)}

'

\ .
-3 In the aforesaid Memorandum Shri Das was direcled o submil within 10(len)‘

s -
———mEEENT
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To

The Surveyor General of Tndia,
Survey of India, Dehra Dun,

('l“hmugh Proper Channel)

Sub: ASSURED CARRIER PROGRESSION/PROMOTION ¢ RANTING OF :

Refl: "My representation dated 30-05-2001.

Once again 1 like (0 draw your kind attention 1o your letter No.C-
F975/1902(ACP) Surveyor dated 02-05-2001 and, my subsequent representation under
reference, T have the honour (o request you to consider my first A.C.P., which | have been, ..
deprived ol for a fong period, '

Morcover, the recent promotion to Group “13° Service granted vide your letler
No. C-536/707 d1.27-01-2004 to many of my juniors have given jolt and surprised to note
- that onee again | was deprived of my legitimate benefil. ' S

I view of (he above you wre requested 1o look into the matter and sort oul the

" gae \ . L N . “
difference oceurred between e and my batch mate for not granting the benefit in due
time. ' o o

Thanking you,
S Yours [aithfully, -
Dated, ﬁll'}ill()ng. | , X’”ﬂ/
“The 15™ March, 2004, o S 7 AN,
. . | : (SK/SENY

Surveyor, _
No.80(P) Party(NEC).
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Hl l"(‘)PI" 'llll" QHH‘VI YOI? CTENTERATL O INDIA
HAT HJB/\RK/\I A DJ;.J‘H\./\I)UN

(".lj‘].‘JrouG}.l ]E;:rsitw;lil:ile___(),(J. No. 80(P) Parly (NEC)

(Shulong Wing)

f’(“: :‘&k . : '

CF e e - it g

IN THE MATPER O -

-
o -

/_-\;ri Avveal under Rule 23 of the CC§

ke

(CCA) 'VRule 1965 e,jqainst. Order dﬁgt‘gﬁ-él_ R
R , e 31.3..2004' vassed bv  the ‘4D.4is‘zcibii‘r‘.1.ar‘\?/
’ o - Authority' 'i]]e.aa]lv imoosifng Dumshment ':
v o of comnulsory ‘rei’.i‘remehlf__‘ on- ihc‘}.—S

o
1.

appellant.

e mea o

e AN }“5 —

CINCTHE MATMER _Qr
3 cohrl subrato Kumar Sen,
Survevor,

(under compulsory romcmom)_‘_ R A

\ Erst ln e No 80 (P) Partv (NT“C)f
‘ (Now Assarn & Naqa and (;D(,

(blnllonq Wing), Lower Harlsava I. .-:;.

PO, Shilong - 793 o

- Dist. East Khasi 1ills,

- J\/J_e;,; l'.lél laya.

. ./\ID}.D(;-)]]'(&} T t-

‘ ;’ N

The hamble appoal of the :-jpp@l]grijl;f

cabhavenamed: .

C il
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MOST RESPRCTRULLY S'P.Ati*.yr.iq:f; S S

-

'lhal lhe auwellant tlll 1ecenllv was worlfmu as a Survevm in the‘

i

lhlwlulo No. 80 (P) Parly (NL(‘) now A & N (JDC (Shl]]OIlCJ Wing),

&,lnllonq By ’m ordex paqsed by he. I)lrm*t()l Si’n:vey of _lhdla,v

Mczglmluya & /\lunachal Pradesh (;DC llle' a;,)pellarf{' was 'mosl'

‘ 1l|c=<mlly lOITI])llI%OIlly xelued hom ’(‘IVICD

".l'h:,\'l l.)y a l‘.’l.lﬂ”;l"li()lfill'i‘]dLll;]] deiled l’% 1 ?(-)()'I 'Iho" Dirnclor NL(,, plopoJocl

o holdan enquuy agamsl lhe appc.llanl undex l(ule 14 ol me bbb

(C'( ]\) Rnleq IQG on lhe followmq ailoqntlom of mluconducl

(a) _ lhal whlle 1381gned in held duly in Arunachdl Prade,h dunng- .

-1996-97 to 1ss1st Shu U "N Mlghra Camp Of[lcer 29 Pally '

(NI (,) lhra‘appellan( Jave .1.11:51_rucuon§ to 4 vulller ol his

carm:) lo Dllow 8 portmt on lhc-iir mus lcr roll agam;t thc .

| _ﬂulhon?@d cnonqlh of il DOIlDlo by adqu ndm@q of 4 flctmous

borters | whlc'h Cnusod fnnnm.ﬂ mrwnhullrw in Hm «*,md c*amp

(/\I(JIUJI. l)

" (_'b) '111ul Whl](‘ pel[ounmg | he abovc duly Ahe” appellant gave -an

offer of fmnnclal gam o[ ? '1500/-.- to;al,l"B _\'ferif,iers,éd,for |

.

il”lClUSlOJ’] of 4 exlra [lCll“OU.:- borlers’ in. thal -‘r‘nuster-.,i'ol.l.-.'

(/\H I Ibltl ll)

(@) "I'hal while 'én'g'adéjd in the ahove vl'ie.l('lwo'rk, H\vc': a}:n'nellam had -

s upplopnnlod C:ovl monc—}y aniounli‘ng, lo Rs. ’30/ by . mlsmq

_mll.mml mnuunl lowmch wpun ul volnc lu (!\Rll(,lal. Ill)

That  on recaipl  of ':l'l’l@' above momorandum - of charges  dated

13.7.2001,, ihe" mjp@l]é{m", b‘y an z.rppliciniion daled 17.7.2001,'; prayed for

q

2 - ~ Contd..ifon
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- the memo ol charyes without full parliculars had lelt the cuf)pellantg ()

- 1o be eslablished. In }l'l'e sald wrilten statement of defence the

_99-

C Turishing him all the relevanl cloc;l.fn.lems mentioned in /\nnexure IH

i

and 1V lo lhe s(nd memoxandum al lns own cosl 1n order lo enable

\!-

hil 1o know the ba::»ls o[ the said charges and file l‘usv"writl,en

slatement of delence,

That aller the said applicali(m dated 1'7.'/.2()01, lhe'disciplmary'

authotity refised as not possible lo furnish -those documems (o ‘lhe
appellant in breach of “the -principles of natwal justico danying him

the opportunity 0 reply to the charges in an affoctive manner which

the appellanl found lo be unclear. Bul since the memorandum dated‘

131,200+, Gonlmn ad a clehml@ tlmolmmo for wply and the- appellantw

o r‘,t

had an apprehensmn lha; Ihe propoqed enqmry may go ex- palte

., 1N

-against him, he had lo file his wullen slalement wnhoul perusmg

I

those do(,umcnts on 38?001 The nature of the allegalions made in

only aness the material particulars on which the charges ,W(é,r.e sought
B ' " {

appellant however specifically denied all the arlicle of'cl'Jarges;as

~

uncler: -

. i
‘Al the oulsel | would like lo submit the chJarges!as
leveled against me is not correct and 1 have been made

P

may, while denying the charges lramed against me and
. . . o . . . L !:‘. :

i
statenent of dmiputation .of migconcuct, o would likoilo

R

: : i,
give my reply as follows: - : !

n.“ .. . .: -
That the appellant ol thig stage deeins | il proper o mention that l‘he

anthonly  siwllaneonaly  proposed 1o diaw-upy - departmental

\

3 ) L. C;)J:l(:f....k.‘..‘. -

RS

a victim of -professiorial jealousy and misforiune, Be it.ag -
1 . B .

vy



o
LS

6.

proceedings against R Ko Meena, Superintending Surveyor, O/C. No.

4

g3 Panly, U N.:Mislira. Superintending Surveyor, O/C. No. 12 l)mwivilg
Office and 8 (<3ighl)‘\."eril‘iers viz. Sti D N, Dev,- 1D, C. Bhandari, J P.
Chakiaborly, J. Kharmujai, L. Rajwar, N C. bas, P. K Roy If;]l‘ld 5. P

Roy appellanl in respect of the same incident out of which the

Ccharges againgt the appellant is drawn. Mherelore since the memo of

chivges diawn . againgl the appellanl containad an allegation that the .

appellant had instrucled the veriliors oo chaage 4 oxtra porlaery and

he engagement of 4 exira porlets is factually correct who were

. - ' I

cngaged under orders. ol the Camp Officer (which were laler proverl
AR A l'\ : "a.-'. ,I . - N . . . '; o "
during enguiry) without proper sanction by e Direclor, :the
L7 BTN T T A . : ' P T

appellanl  was  under. an - impression/presuimplion, parlicularvlyj in
absence of any document furnished to him, that the authority has got

L : - ‘ A
some prima-facie malerials against his said superior officers fand

[ IRV

“therelore 10 take his own defence the appellant had to make some.
‘ » t . . ] - ‘ o Lot ! RN
sttnises in his wrillen stateinent as an abundant caution and stated -

inter alin that he carried out orders of the suparions for engaging 4

tey j i

exlra porlers and if any financial iiregularities had occurred for such

oxlra engagement the same appellanst can nol be altribuled to: the

. ) i {
appellant, S - R
,. ' : ook

That - the disciplinary authorily - however having found thatj the

appellant has denied all the charges, decided to hold a departmental
v : X 3 _ _ S e
Uiy inin lhe said allegations and appointed Shri 5. C, ngrc!)d_*ia_l,

Comunngsioner  of - Departinental inquiries, ~ Cential + Vigilance

. .‘ ) ' ' ' é I.
Cionmnizsion,  Gove o of  Todia ag Ingnity " Officer o inguiie into’ tho

e
t

vivtious  allagatiohs made against the appelant and  also  appointed
N | . N ’

1

Shii G G Babragl, Depaty Diteetor, Nector of Map . Publication,

1
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o . o o as-
oY o : | EEERG Frmshesgt
Survey ol lud‘ié\. Dehfé‘du_'lvfi as the presenting olfficer, both by uxdu
dated 11.9.2001. Sllrl Ddl]dql also however, laler 1(\;)!(\(,0(1 by Bng R
N, B. Vauma, Dy. -Surveyor General, 14. Survey of lndm Kolkala 'Hle ‘
appellant was"made as deparln‘lemal' witness in the de‘parlme;yuy
\ T ."“ ’ : . '

iquiries  against the - vc,uhub bul llu, appellant's afmlicat’ion daled

12.9.2002 for .-dis_pensil_lg__'yvjll'l his devpos:lll‘on in the smd mquxrle“ on

1

ground ol ‘prejudice, was however, not entettained. by ihe lnquiry -

Olfiver.

7. 'I'hat 1hc dppglhnl lalcs llml lhucuﬂcr the mquny in res poc*t of the
appellant waq held zmd pui 0[ T hstod wiilnesses, o (fwe) wunesses‘.
viz. Shri R K. Moend. U N. Mlbhld l }'\ Roy D. N. Deb nnd S‘m J.

Klmrmuldl made lhen depomlluno, the other 2 (lwo)  witnesyes
1 B .

~e

however dld nol lurn up bomo du(lnn(\nluxy cvulonw were soughl’

~lo be prove Sd during the enqui’ry The dllcgul\ons bloughl dgdlllbl lll(,-.v

I

c'x}'mollum buug wholly bn-v.olocxr;, none of the siaid wnnw"'eu de
~anything dgdll\Sl llle appelldm in ILopL(,l of Wie cl‘larges. Nol a smgle

document W‘l‘nclr wc—‘n‘o ough\ o bo pxovod cnnnq lhe onqulry could

~
B

o-uxbhah uny noxus even mmu\oly bv\ww\n the alk,qod nuqcondnct
» (hi
“:

and lhg appe ellant. ln hlS doposmon le R. K. MOU]M ]'1as .,lal-d'

thal as per scal_e the a\,nhon?_.ed neng\h of porlms was IZ but 40

Y

porters were ‘inilial'lyvf IU(J[\IiICd and  additional 32 poﬂers wero_

(
1
rasquired for _shiflin'g” e camp. tom one  place 1o anothier a‘nd

therefore (xlm poxlu awere vn(muod by him and in his cross-

. l'..'l.
my.nnnmnnn he has %pOClllLdHy k.lul(,d \lml he asked the appellant
. | PR
(St B, K..'.mn) ihnl if ..mmlmn nqnm tora  pariord will b

Loguired 1o c-zngé.\(;;ed in the lield i addition (o AQ ;;)(.)r&ms_f:\'lr.cae;\c.!y

e, i deposition SW-2, UN, Mishira has slated "Olficer-in-

s

[ &pi
.4...“9 ,;M. -
' = X
s Q_ -
\
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4
\ .
2
f}

Q6-

Charge had 7also giveir-verbal ‘instruction lo S, K. ‘Sen._'lo e.ljgage 1 .

additional porlers I‘of*”‘@aCh veril’iers“.w'l‘o a pumlecl qncslncm by the -

l’l‘@S@Hlii"lg Ql’f..icer -af lo wholher h(, lle(nd dnyllnng dbOlJl olfer of

financial” gain cnvcan L>y Shri Hen I\»C(j)' for mclcii_ng .['it;l‘i.lious name of

puxle.rs' vi_n ,llle"l'n‘us'l‘ei‘,ro‘ll. ilié"SW_-~_?.’ has sl.m-zui['iml'ly said, “No, l;gii,tf

and SW-5 Shri- | Khamuwjai have slaled 'u -1l|eni (.l(-lp()SlllOllS lhal 4 -
Cexlia }.)(_.)‘ll(.')"l':‘:;' W(;"r'(_é allotted 1o lli'(,:'m'l l)y (e (,.||n|x COllicer i;:.ln(.l

payient 'v.vmc i:ll:-‘,fc) ”niade by 'lhc Cullll[) Umu,l I\_II of the {-sa'icl«

wi-lfnes;ses,»-w»lﬁlo madc de})oblll()llb Ol lgumll ol the aulhuuly dem(,d

n\
.

lhc, wnlonlb o[ Lxlnbn S—li,‘;b';l&}-m‘xd b—ﬂl4,pur;..>01"led4 lo be gl'leir

.n, . . .

Slule.mel-lls; in '-_lhe plelmmuny unqtmy wln( b were soughl l-o_l be
M . - ¢ .

i

-movod aganml the appcllanl "J'he w‘ih-jcasses also speci,fi-cal'ly denied'

)

Imvmq rece lvul of[er oI any lmdncml uam lrom lho uppcl anl I\ll

t

.%fa;lJOVe evndel‘lc‘,‘es goe”s '-':.to show -thal"‘none, the c;hdlges drawn

!

was u]t.n pm (1ll("~.l10118 by Hn(, lnquny ()chc %emrmgly. -

Coples ()f lho (l(])U’Ill(HIH nmdv by Iho wnno 5565

and llxc ‘VJ].'),}.)C]](.H.I[ an;: anncaxod as ANNE XUR]

oy "D 2 'an(l l l() Wiz um)ml “

Fhat aftia vecordine of avidonci, e iy Officea azkee hoth the:
Prosenting Officer and. 'l;l,.‘i'e- appellant 1o subnnit _-w"r'illl'(:en"_l._)rie[ which

woere accordiigly filed: belore the JInguiry " Officer: In his written

K

Cardument the -:v'}.s;.)]:)ella-nlf sjaecil‘iuully' pointed. oul - 1hal 'l.h(‘—zre i znol a

’

sie ey |<‘|l( 0 0 hn}f Hw .mpwllrm( o the nl\uw\(l mlswnduc “and

i

ther .'m|w|lm||"? I‘urlllm Oxnl.muwl Ihu: ciremmstanees undor which he

Terel to subnnit S his WHH( n :léll‘.fll}‘?'ili withoul. pernging  tha relavanl

b

6 : L - Contd./...

ol I:c:m"_‘i,m)./ such, .lhfirl'g'_';‘-__."SW-.’J :S_Iu'i..l-’-.: K. Rny, SW- 4 olnl D. N Deb, )

]",mcunsl tho.nm)ellcml c,ould be provo(l dmmq onqmry 'Jho dppellanl -



—~

(‘Vl(lt nt Imm mc‘ (Joposmons dllIl()X( d as /\nnexx.n'es ‘Al l to tms

t
o

documents  which }wexe;‘denied o the appellant. However, the

-

l’:('“«\nllnu ()Iltu'l lmvmg nolmul llml ll| chatges drawn againg lh_h

appellant c"o'uld»\ol b(,, p'roved durm(; emzrt.ﬂry by an'\y“eVideuce

vvvvv

slaterent, lllululll H\O ummlmm wilg  novor confrontod W|lh 1h@, gaid

1<)ummulv duung lhe enqmry T he quen ing Olfficer has also slated‘

EE B “,

in hl:" Wllll(m bnu lllal ”C() has demed his statement gwen during

TR

prelininary wnqlmy lo lh’e Board of Officers and ::;ln_lck{ thal  wis

iono under pmssun,/go rcxon But these stalements of the Presenting -

i

(D[fic:(a.r" am\'absolult,ly b(,youd he record of the disciplinaity,

’ . ) . ! }

. .o . v

proceadings of lho appelldnl The appellanl was never pul a,ny
question nor conlmnlod wuh any record ()I tho pmhnnnrny anuuy

on lh«' wiilley 4:1\"\[01110111 m In».(lmcmlumry Proc owchnu as would“bhe

i

appeal.

That the. Inquiry officer ultimately s'l.jl;)m'if_ll'ce__cl'  his inquiry IepOrl dnd

Tound that frem ‘the de-pb.siti()ns 1'1161(10 by the 5 wilhe 2558 nothmg -

?.
x

could bo proved .nc,y:\in ( llm uppf‘ll.ml bul chibbed llu» siidd wnnr-wawq

$ .4
SR

as ‘Co-accused - in __:’[he S%lxl'lez case’, l_ho\,.lgl"x in a- d.epaxtme_nrt‘alf:
: : $ sl . o e S A e

Cprocecding the ;lcn‘n 'Cc')-a'(:(:l_lsc_:cl' 15 -absolutely. unknown, ‘ﬁl‘h@'jn_q‘ui;;y‘

‘ x

olficor howoeve, Imvmu fcmnd lhal no 'c:l.mu:j(.-‘: clmwvn against th@"

nppwllunl could h(* pxovcwi during onqlmy, W(‘Ill lm}/ to the wulton

stiviernant r)i‘f\l"\:r“: &.,\l.‘)l:)c:?illérl‘_ll' and o by aceopling I‘Im |>|m-‘.| ol tlm
: (U ’ . - PN

Proscntivag - Olicer iechianically cgave o finding that GO, could ‘ot
produen any ovidenao ol s of prossn e’ and coctcion’ adgainst Brim,

R sloded eavlier the lifirésmnling Officer in his writlen ‘briel has

T

stited that “the "C.O. bas  denied  his - stateen given during
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4
'
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preliminary inquiry 1o lhe _Boald ol officers and staled that. this was

v, “l &

Cdone  under pr”essure/co‘erc‘ion". llxoug'lx the salue  was absolule‘ly

' 1

'_boyond u-\cmd of the mslanl deparlnmnldl proceeding 1he appellam'

LI ;v“,.,
3, i

,V The Inquiry O“lb@f ulluualely wulloul any proof wlmlsoevel has held .

:vfi_ll -~ ¥

~thal "P'his goes lo pmva, lhal CO had given otal n‘ns‘lr:uolions to all

: 4 ~t~ - _ .

-"llm verifiers lo show 4 extra hclxlxou porters in their musler rolls

, g ,w ‘. oo o C ,.

Willmnl nulu’ally ngagmg them in the !'ir_aldWm.k. Therefore, the
,J u‘-.‘..

ullt‘uullon feveled agdmsl\lhe C.O. stands pioved" and . ucwrdmgly

held the /\anle of chaxge l as prova,d Cunously (,nough lhc, Inquuy

ofhcer wilh the same of evxdemo/record found lhal the l\rlicl.e_‘of

\ xnlu(‘ut

i, 1
[T Yo \ Wy Y“‘“Lg) .

-clmlge no. ll of gwmg an oﬂe1 of fnnncml gmn of Rs. 1500/ 10 all'8.
* .

.ﬂ,e 4' do . ;
vorifier: lor mr'lumon of 4 exlra [iclitious porlers in lhur mu*ster rolls’
T .
as not pr,ove‘d. ’l’hexefore when lh(, allugallon of glvmg offer toI_'"-'
TUL ;

.’l;s
mmm,ml umn ol Rs. lbOO/-f for mclumun of '1 (,xlm fictilious porlozs-

:'/4, e .

: how

was Imld lo bo not ‘proved in Articlé of charge I, has could the

e
BAAACRLE

Inquiry olhce1 [ound gwmg oral mblrm,nous lo all the verifiers to

'J‘i'.“

show 4 extra: hulllous Dorlew 'in lh‘mr muster solls wilhou‘t' aci‘ua;l_]y
@mmumc; Ihom in the fmlc}work’ in: /\mc'lo of chcnc;oq I to be\ prov.éd"
: ; ,4‘!:.‘ e :

i h

on the same sel of evxdences on record. The luquuy omcer a]so:

. " L‘:’ i V._ \ \ . “oo.
H I
found: /\JIIC]O of (,harge A1 8’ nol proved fur wqul of ovxdonce.
'.A:-‘nlftlli'-f|,4" ’J,‘_i"{'
k] .

- ;..: k)

allllough the sldlemcntb mddc by ll‘xe-appellam 'in l‘iis wrilte'n‘\

slatemment of def@nce yye;g I respccl o[ all the "charge and not ,m.
,4‘,',’}1" 1,

os;m(l of Atlic I(, of c,hdrqe no. | alone The findings of lhc lnquuy

officer were lllutlmo wholly peIverse und ouly Lased on 'exlre.meous

ERR Y Lt g

malenals. The  Joguity  officer  oven  biased -his finding on som(,_'-
‘ . Ve . ,-’ [

1

matcriads not proved during inguiry,



10,

' })mw\d by any olhor ev;donce The appellant ln(i also ciled some

€ e e gpproTn. T - - e e
¥

Lhhat the dlgClplmary authouly th@xeaflor lehoul taking any docxsmn

;oA ey

himsell as required.under the Jaw SOthl_ for ‘advise of 1he Cemra]

R “
PO T . . '

»Vigilance Conm‘lissioxi under whose autl‘xorily and conlzol (he

S A

Commisgioner of Depnrtmonml lnqmnrw and lhn Incauiry offlccr of '

the appellant funcnoned and on theu adwce decided lo lmpose the
. ;ta}
u\neme penally of compul.sory renremenl and forwarded a copy of

’f. !

~

the said mqmry repmt on 42)004 1olthe- appellant for naking

represailalion. 'llle appellanl on receipl of " the samer submilled his
wrillen represe llldll()ﬂ ol )J&/O(Jfl in- which he has specif‘ical_l_y

$y *‘\ .t
.. .f.

pleaded lhal Since (helo 1'-110 ovxdenco o prove lhe charg’es

-y x

\ "\ ¢ ‘“ i v, -
drawi against’ him, and mc'o the same mqu]ry olflcor wnh snmllcn

RN

logations mrcl'sarne gel o‘f ev:dence agmn.«sl the verifiers fot,.md‘ﬂ]al

¥

‘whalever duc,umenlaxy or mal ovu.lence hrough! bofoxo mm are

nol SUI']I(IIQH[ lo,provo lhal l‘he charqed officer addcd 4 (fonr)

1

I"lc*mmuq names of porlere in their muster rolls and thoreby madc
iy >

5011 -.inmm,mlv ll-legl,l']arlllef, and since the (.im(:mlmary aulhor‘lly

has accepted the m(l fmdmg and exoneraled lhe said ‘verifiers

SNE-RRIPS 723 R FoE

vide ojder (‘la‘led lO~lH“,£.OO‘S the sume disciplinary uulhonly. ccm

not Uml the case of lho appollunl dnﬂuc\nlly, most pmlxcularly

A "

"when none of lhe chargc drawn auamsl the ppcncmt cou)d be"'

]
e H
"

legan! mﬂhonlms in supporl of his cade Bul the (llsc,mlnmry dulhouly

wilhout (|l scussing tho ov1dcnu,s on record” an(i wnlhoul comldeung
i

spocilic ;)Iml ) the appellant in this reyard, relied in cer lan}ng.v
. R . L. l . . " P
l

‘exlrancous 1)1{1‘101‘i:~1]3 and- held that the appellant has admilted hig

chotae nob ouly during the comse of ‘preliminary inquiry' ul also

i Ins writlen statement submitted against the charge sheet M.

appellant in this regard submils thal the linding ©f lhe ciiscipli_l‘la:gy} o

C
1
%

o f ( 9 ' | ' L ‘Contd..../.....
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brought/proved durmg 1he course of mquny The appellanls plea

—loo-

e ' ) i

aniorily  are bas‘e'd"on . wholly _exlraneous l‘nalerials and thei
AT . |

appellant was never/c'on[ronled wnh such nmlej jals and no re cord

s».'.',ki

of 'prelix’ninary enqulry . ag referred 1o above  wag aven:

eyt -{h I |

l

thal the xecmdb o[ allegcd aduusmon niade in the_ prelxmmary}

RSN

A

inquiry did ndl form }Jdll of the rcc,ord of lhe presenl Disciplinary

'lnqui‘[y was held l,o be not tenable on lhe‘ple,a that the slalemonf

N .

ol venhers llhl(JL, duuug lhw courde ol ;nt lunm.uy iBequiry lommd

YO
o

the part of (Iu(,nmc,nls fo] lhc, regular ineiry thoul cxplmmng a?

o how the uppelldnl -could ddmll the charge in e "blalemenl of

Tt ) .l
o "I .

-

verifiers made durmg lhe course of their prehmmmy 1nqu1ry 'l‘ha\

\

o 1 ,
Fiaart even  all the said 'v_erlhers in clear lerms demed and

Spo v ey,

disowned any such.-slalemem made in their preliminary 'inquiry?.

o [}

Therelore il is dppafent lhdl lhn Dnscmlmary authomy has glvewthe
A ( ¥

s«:ucl Imuhnq of gutll m Ioapoc of the nppe]lanl w1lh a pleﬁxed

]

mind 1o punish/ vicl:imi‘;..e the amml]um even wxl‘houl proving ‘lhe
. . 0y . ¢ e "

Atticle  of charge -1 "J.‘hougll the l)n (,'mlnhuy authorily  al he .

L.
beyginning of purdqmph 3 0[ the said l)lnnqlnnenl mdor lldd (,lem]y

. i

admitted  that the appcllunl QId nol  plead - hongell guilly  of the

charges [ramed against him in Arlicle of (J‘l.m.rg(a I, 1 and 11l aud
b . . . ' . “)'.'l! l‘

: p ‘ ; - }
hence decided lo hold an enquiry, yel whcn nolhmg (‘Dl,lld l

R
AR

proved  during, enquiry, the enlire enquiry proceéding has ‘heen .
rendored as nugalory by going back lo the wrillen ~s‘la‘ten‘1ent'anl‘c‘i’

by daliberately  misinterpreling the same and rolying on alleged @ .

»i.l

prefiminaty  enquiry held that the appellant has admilled - the

chivaes, 10 e disedplinanry authority would hove fonnd The ,ﬂj‘)p@}lcmi

. , 4 .
adiittedd the charge, then there - woukd have boen no C{ll(wll()ll of

) . ¢ .';'I‘

holding any onquiry and it g only because, the appellant -gld not

. . 1
RN . . i

’

4

10 ‘ Contd.../...
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achit lhc clmge lh onquny was held Qs conlomplalr’d undm the

rule, When the aulhonly has decided 1o hold an @nqnny ln respect

St
K

¢

ol lemos fmuud lo be nol admitted, it is lhe 1esult ol Hlo c‘nqmry

ancd/or pmof (.lu‘r_iix‘lg:i'hca cmquiry,whic:lr can bho the l:m.w‘m of :_my

punishment and no malerial beflore suchi enquiry as alleged can be.

. .
¢ Y

relevant o impose any. punishment, -Bul the disciplinary authorily on

: . L
. -1 i

the basis ol the IG}JOVB wholly pex'véise finding  of 11‘1ef1'nfquiry

officer and' bringing oul a new case against the appellant imposced

the jpn,mishmenl of. compulsory x'eli.remel'n from service with  ellect

i
4

from 31.3.2004 m a mosl xl]cgdl and unlmr mmn(,r Tt wbulﬁd'vbe

-1- LI

#

'purlmenl to memmn hero lhat the appellanl contmued 10 WOIl’ nll

[
5.4.2004 “on whlch dalc, he was served wxlh the orcleJ puxpor edly

:,4,

pussed ou 313?004 lf lhu order mllly ‘wag passed on 31. 3?004 lhe

saine: would have been servod on the appellant 31.3.2004 1‘l‘se1£ But

since , the Direclor Megl.lalaya & /\n.machal Pradesh Sh)l]ong

ceased (o remdm th@ uppellanls Dl‘x(,lplllldty aulhomy hom ]4/004

and Would haw been under the dzsmplmdly control & Dueclor

,._.f’/_ll_) ‘/}"4/

Assamn & (runxauw, GDC, Gu,wahau, the’ appdlanl_

reasonably - believes !‘hal the order was passed ondy a:sj M)OO/]V

- giving a back dale as 31.3.2004; since H'l'e,de'czisionli.o' 1mpo¢e

- R : VL topee ‘v.-

punishment even without evidence"was a pxto‘delermincd dem-sion of-

{‘ K P

the disci t)linary aulhm'i\y‘ The dascxplmary au horny oven d]d not
E

wail {or iho result uf Ilu, dlscmlnmy enquny in rc:specl‘of. S_hn R.

Lt § B .

K. Meena aud Shri-U.N. Mlshm o come oul..” o

e

¥

Gopy of the punishiment order (Jaled.;3‘1,,.}8“.’2.‘();(‘)_;1(,

~und the order daled 18.11.2003 in respect of
. . e . 9 LA

s

one- of the verifiers viee Shri Noo G Daa

)

5 ' 11 | o - ' Co.n('d,a../.‘...

i
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: ~102 -

Cexoneraling  him from  the charges are.

-7 annexed as’ Aunexwre 'Goand ‘M o the

appeal,

That the appellant therelore submils that the order passed by he

Dis#;:irﬂinary a'ull‘lo:l:i‘ly imposing the extreme major ].Juni‘sl‘lmc-ml of

‘

Qumpnl:ory 1<el:remonl was based as no evidence at all and 1he

1
t
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" No.LC-9/1196-PF (S.K. Sen)T-108 . | Dated: 08 -02-2005 :
o ORDER -f

IR This order is on appeal dated 19.4.2004 submitled by Shri Subratskumar
Sen. Ex-Surveyor of erstwhile No.80(P) Party (NEC) Shillong under Rule 23 of CCS
(CC8&A) Rules, 1965 addressed to the Surveyor General of India against the following :
penalty” imposed upon him- by the Disciplinary Authority (Director, Meghalaya™ & !
Arunachal Pradesh GDC, Shillong) vide his order No.C-116/3-A-305 dated 31.3.2004:-

"Compulsory Relil"én’aent" (i.0. [rom'31'.3.2004)

L me maivie o oo+

Briefly stated facts of the case are as follows:-

. _ Shri.S.K. Sen, Ex-Surveyor while posted in erstwhile No.29 Parly (NEC) ‘
during the field season 1996-97 was assigned field duty in Arunanchal Pradesh. He
was appointed as-Assistant Camp Officer in Camp No.1 to assist Shri U.N. Mishra, then
Deputy Superintending Surveyor and the Camp Officer of the said .camp. While
functioning as Assistant Camp Officer in Arunanchal Pradesh durin% January 1997, Shri
_SK. Sen visited the detachiments of following 8 verifiers during 14™-16" January, 1997
_and gave instructions’to ishow'"in the‘muster rolls 8 porters against the" ‘authorized
" strength of 4 porters by adding names of four fictilious porlers. et R

i’ 4

1 ~Shri D.N. Dev, P/Tr. Gde.ll and Verifier.
2 #Shri D.C. Bhandari, P/Tr. Gde.ll and Verifier.
3 Shrj S.P. Roy, P/Tr. Gde.ll and Verifier.

4. Shril. Rajwar, P/Tr. Gde.ll and Verilier. .
& Shri J.P. Chakraborly, P/Tr. Gde.ll and Verifier.
6. - -ShriJ. Kharmujai, £/Tr. Gde.ll and Verifier.

7 Shri P.K. Roy, P/Tr. Gde.ll and Verifier. -
8 Shri N.G. Das, P/Tr. Gde.ll and Verifier.

These instructions Wéfe;;given by the Assistant' Camp Officer without any written .
order of his Camp Officer / Officer-in-charge: ' '

Accordingly, in compliance of the orders of the Assistant Camp Officer, 7
veriliers shown 4 ficlitious porters In their musler roll ‘as engaged In the work for the
- period from 16.1.1997 to 28.2.1997 and Shri N.G. Das the 8" verifier shown 4 ficlitious
porlers engaged in the work from 16.1.1997 lo 31.1.1997; this resulted a financial
irregularity in.the said camp. Shri S.K. Sen, Assislant Camp Officer has also offered &
financial gain of Rs.1500/- to each of the 8 verifiers for making-entries of4 fictitious
.porters. in their muster roll for the period from 16.1.1997 to 28.2.1997 by adjusting’the
amount of Rs.1500/- against their field contingent advance. L

)?L
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to Rs.30/- for his personal gain by submilling false voucher against repair of Govt.

Jvehicle. On 14.1.1997, Camp Jeep was repaired at an actual expenditure of Rs.50/~
Yut Shri Sen prepared the voucher for Rs.80/-. o :

{ The said Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor also miséppropriated Govl. money amounting

: To ascertain he facts, a preliminary in4c'1uiry was conducted and thereafler
a disciplinary case under Rule 14 of CCS(CC&A) Rules, 1965 was initiated against Shri
S.K. Sen, Surveyor. A memorandum No. C-210/3-A-305 dated 13.07.2001 was served
on Shri Sen. The articles of charge |, Il and lll framed against Shri S.K. Sen were as
given below : ' . , S
‘ Article -1

Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor while performing the duties of Asstt.. Camp

Officer, in the camp of No. 29. Party (NEC) during field season 1996-97 gave
instructions to 8 verifiers to show 8 porters on their muster rolt. . against the authorized
strenglh of 4 porters by adding names of 4 fictitious porters which cause financial
- irregularities in the:said camp. o : o
C ' Article - Il

shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor while performing-the duties of the Asslt. Camp

Officer in the camp of No. 29 Party (NEC) during field season 1996-97 gave an offer of
financial gain of Rs. 1500/- to all 8 verifiers for inclusion of 4 extra ficlitious porters in
their muster rolt. ' "
, Article — il

Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor while performing the duties of the Asstt. Camp
Officer in the camp of No. 29 Party (NEC) during field season 1996-97 while engaged in -
field work had mis-approprialed Govt.. money amounting 1o Rs. 30/-(Rupees thirty only)
by raising irflated amount towards repair of vehicle. '

Shri Sen had submitled the wrillen statement of defence on 3" August,

2001 wherein he had pleaded himself not guilty of the charges framed against him vide
Article-l, Il & Ill. On his denial of the charges, the Disciplinary Authority decided 'to hold

inquiry ‘and appointed, Commissioner of Deparimental Inquiries, Central Vigilance

Commission ' as : Inquiry Officer. Accordingly, the inquiry. was: conducled by the

Commissioner of Departmental inquiries of Central Vigilance Commission. The inquiry -

report was submitted by the inquiry officer on 24.6.2003 wherein the charge framed
“against Shii 8.KK. Sen vide Article-l of the memorandum hing heon found provad but tho
charges framed vide Article-Il & lI of the memorandum have not proved due lo lack of

‘sufficient documentary and oral evidences. The inquiry report was supplied to Shri S.K.
Sen, Surveyor asking him to submil his representation, if any, within 15 days of receipt

of the inquiry report, accordingly Shri Sen submitled his representation. In his writlen

submission Shri Sen pleaded not guilty of the charge leveled against him vide Article-!

of the aforesaid memorandum and which stood proved in the inquiry.

The Central Vigilance Commission in'ils second stage advice concurred
with the findings of the . inquiry officer and penally proposed by the Disciplinary
Authority. : ‘ o

The Disciplinary Authorily (Direclor, Meghalaya & Arunanchal Pradesh-
GDC) having been in full agreement with the findings of the inquiry officer -and the
advice of the Central Vigilance Commission, imposed the following penalty on Shri S.K.
Sen, Surveyor of erstwhile No.80(P) Party (NEC) now Assam & Nagaland™ GDC
.(Shillong Wing) vide order No.C-1 16/3-A-305 dated 31.3.2004: '

2
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'Compulsory Retirement’ (i.e. from 31.3.2004) S
Being aggrieved by the above order of the Disciplinary Authofity, Shri S.K:

| '*Skgm, the appellant has submitled an appea! dated 19.4.2004 to the Surveyor General of
India and requested for setting aside the impugned order.

Points raised by the appellant in Y,his appeal dated 19.04.2004 are

surmised as under :- :

1.

'Cﬂ

Thal on recelpl of the charge sheel daled 13.7.2001 the appeilant by an
application dated 17.7.2001, prayed for furnishing him all the relevant
documents mentioned in Annexure-lil & IV, to the said memorandum.(o

file his written statement of defence but the Disciplinary Authority refused -

to furnish those documents at this stage lo the appellant which was a -

breach of the principles of nalural justice. He had to file his wrillen
statement without pursuing above staled documents on 03.08.200L. This
left the appellant to guess material particulars on which charges were
sought “to be - established. The authority also drew up. action
simultaneously-against his superiors in respect of the same incident and
the appellant was under impression that some prima facie materials exist
against the said superiors and therefore had made some surmises in his
wrilten statement in his own defence as a caution. '

The appellanl was made departmental wilness in the departmental
inquiries against 5 verifiers, but the  appellanl's application dated
12.9.2002 for dispensing with his deposilion in the said inquiries on
ground of prejudice, was nol entertained by the inquiry officer.

That all the said verifiers disowned their stalement  made” in the
preliminary inquiry and nothing could be proved during the inquiry, the

enlire Inquiry proceedings have been 1endered as nugalory by golng back ‘

to the wrillen statemient and by deliberately mis-interpreting the same
and relying on preliminary inquiry. The record of the alleged admission

made In the preliminary inquiry did not form part of the record of present " |

disciplinary inquiry. Findings of Disciplinary Authority are based on wholly

“extraneous material. Punishment too is not based on evidences at all'and

the aulhority whilo inflicting the samoe on tho appetiont relled on BOMEG

extraneous material wilhoul giving any opportunity to the.appellant to.

confront with the same during the inquiry. The alleged admission in
preliminary inquiry were never proved during the inquiry nor formed part
of the- memorandum of charge. '

That punishment can only be based on clear or un-ambiguous admission

‘of guilt. The. appellant has not made admission of any-charge in his
-written statement of defence. This fact has been admitted by Disciplinary

Authority in para 3 of impugned order of punishment by holding that for
such denial a departmental inquiry was ordered, but at the end of - the

inquiry when no charge could be proved took a different view and made it

as a basis for the punishment.

That when the allegation of giving offer of financial gain of Rs. 1500/- was

‘held lo be not proved i.e. arlicle of charge-1l then how could Inquiry Officer

found arlicle of charge-l to be proved on'the basis of same sel of

" evidences on record.

T nap— ~
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That the 'séme lndbii‘y Officer with _similar allegalion and same set of,

“evidence against the verifiers found thal

« ‘whatever documentary or oral evidences brought before him are
not sufficient to prove that the charged officer added four ficlitious
names of porters in their muster rolls and there-by made some
financial irregularity.” ‘ ' ,

and since the'_"-_'Disciplinary Authority accepted the said findingsjénd'

exonerated the said verifiers vide order dated 18.11.2003 . the same
Disciplinary Authority cannot treat the case of the appellant differently
parlicularly when charge could not be proved by any other evidence.’ .

That the Disciplinary Authority ~sought for the Central Vigilance

Commission under whose authority and control the CDI ‘i.e.Athe‘ Inquiry’

Officer functioned without taking any decision himself.

" That the appeliant continued (o work}till 05.04.2004, the date on which the

order purporledly passed on 31.03.2004 was served. Had the order.really
haen passed on 31.03.2004 the same would have been served on him on
31.03.2004 Hsell: The appellant polleves hat the ordor was passod on
05.04.2004 in back dale. Since the Direclor, Meghalya & Arunachal
Pradesh GDC, Shillong ceased 1o be his Disciplinary Authority from
01.04.2004. The Disciplinary Authorily also did not wait for the outcome of
disciplinary inquiries against his superiors. ‘

~ That the extreme punishment of compulsory relirement is shockingly

disproportionate and unreasonable.

The fundell's’igl’\éd carefully considered the whole case based on ‘t‘he

documents, facts and points raised by the appellant and after careful examination
keeping in view the following - ‘ '-

~ Whether. thé‘prdced'ure prescribed in the Rules has been complied with

and if not, whether such non—co|T‘\|‘J:|i‘nnc:e" has resulled in the violation of

any provisions of the constitution of India or in the failure of justice;

Whether the findings of the Disciplinary Authority are warranted by the

ovidenco on tha record; and

Whether = penalty tor ‘the enhanced penally imposéd is adequa‘le.
inadequale or severe. : - : '

. s

has-arrived on findings as below.

Findings on the submissions made :=

1. The :opportunity given under rule 14(4) of CCS (CC&A) Rules, 1965 is not i

intended “for submission of any elaborate statement of defence but only to give
- a@n opportunity (o the govt. servant to admit or deny the charges. For admitting
and denying, no inspection of documents-is necessary by the charged officer at

4
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the stage of submission of his written statement. The Disciplinary Aul‘hori{y had

not refused to supply the documents as stated by Shri Sen. The Disciplinary

Authority only intimated the rule position-and confirmed that full opportunity will
be given to Shri Sen to inspact tho documaents during coursc of inquiry.

© Shri Sén had 'a‘ttéinpted to nullify the admissions and disclosures

made by him.in the written defecnce on the pretext of denial of documents

for inspection, as narrations made .in written defence had substantiated the
charge. Non-availability of documents had no distant connection with the -

disclosures made in the writlen defence and are two separate Issues.

Charged Officer of one rase may appear as wztnoss in other case. The requast

of Shri Sen for dispensing with his deposition in the said inquiry on the ground of -

prejudice was decided by Inquiry Officer who- hold the absolute discretion under
rule 22 (ii) &(iii) of CCS(CC&A) Rules, 1965 to which no appea_/ lies.

" Denial and disownment of a statement which was made in the preliminary inquiry

without giving jusliliable reasoning do not render the statement irrelevant in the

- regular inquiry. The statement made by verifiers in preliminary inquiry did -

form the part of records of the reqular inquiry. The verifiers though disowned

\m

their statements in Similar manner but had not given any justifiable reason for - -

disowning their staternents thus relevance of the. statements cannot be simply
ignored. In the Statements given in the Prellmmary Inquiry every verifier had
admitled that Shri -Sen was instrumental in instructing them.to commit this
irregularity. -The claim of Shri Sen is totally incorrect that nothing could be
proved during the inquiry. Article of charge-l stood proved against him.
The claim of Shri Sen of having been considered the extraneous 'material dur/ng
course of inquiry is also.not corrgct. The statemants given by the verifigrs in the
preliminary . inquiry ‘were part of the memorandum issued. Further his written
statement of defence dated 03.08.2001 wac also a part of the records of the
disciplinary /)IOCGGdII 19 in which he himself had cited certain facts.

Shri Son declared the cha/ges leveled agaiust him-as incorrect in his written
statement of defence dated 03.08.2001 towever he had cited the following facts

in the written statement of defence dated:03.08. 2001 which lead to admission of .

m(rc,lo of charge- -/ - '

“Obviously my involvement into the matter may apparcntly sound as of an
accomplice since there was no written order of my superior in. this regard

-but.in reality | supported them under complaining circumstances in order

to reach to the root of the conspiracy and accordingly | carried out their
order without objections. However, when | refuse to take any financial
benefit from them they considered my pt esence in the camp unsafe R

“Bill of those flctttlous por ters was passed by Camp Officer and Officer-in-

‘charge of the No. 29 Party that itsclf prove their Involvement in the caso.

Had there been no order to include fictitious porters the ‘Camp Officer
should not have passed the bill of said porters therefore if any financial
irregularity caused in the instant case it is none but my superior of//cef
whose instructions | have carried out as an Asstt. Camp Offfcer "

......... lt is. 1 who reported the matter at the first instance to the higher

authority after my mnval from camp. Had | not informed this to higher

5
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been known to anyone.” - i ,

. t ‘authority a serious m)'sconduct of Camp Officer and others wo_uIdAnlct haiye

Each article of -charge slands independent and articles’ of charge are to be
substantiated separately on the basis of evidences. It is not adjudged by Inquiry
Officer that arlicle of charge-Il is false. The only fact staled was th
evidences were not available before him to prove the charge.

6. The contention of Shri S.K." Sen is incorrect his disciplinary case cannot be
equated with-'thal of-veriliors neither it has similar allogations nor sel of
evidences. Disciplinary proceedings of one case always stand different to that of
any other and each case is decided on the basis of its own merits‘tepending
upon the evidences available. - - o e opeas i

at the sufficient

7. Contention of Shri Sen is found false. Second stage advice of CVC was laken on »

-+ the inquiry report alongwith the decision of the Disciplinary Authority."

8. The contention of Shri Sen that the order of punishment has been passed from
hack date is incorrect as order is found signed and issued on the same dale i.e.
31.03.2004. Stui Sen himself has pointed out that the Director, Maghalaya' &
Arunachal Pradesh GDGC, Shillong ceased to be the Disciplinary Authority w.e.f.
01.04.2004 understandably change of administrative setup and 3 & 4" of April

- 2004 being holidays no abnormal delay had occurred. : '

9. Tho appellant stated in the instant appeal that the punishment awarded by the
Disciplinary ~ Authorily is severe, disproportionate and unreasonable but
considering the gravity of the offence committed the penalty of compulsory
retirement imposed stands justified and is commensurate with the offence done
and is not $evere in any case, ' R

~ Based on above findings and on going through all the facts and
circumstances of this’ case and having applied my mind, the undersigned s of the

considered view that the grounds adduced by Shri S.K. Sen, in his appeal are not

sustainable. There is no justified ground to interfere with the decision of Disciplinary

Authority.

Therefore, the urdersigned in exercise of power conferred upon under -

rule 24(1) of CCS (CC&A) Rules , 1965 confirms the penalty of compulsory
retirement (w.e.f. 31.03.2004) .imposed on Shri S.K. Sen, Surveyor by the Disciplinary
Authority. The appeal for reinstatement of Shri S.K. -Sen, Ex-Surveyor of erstwhile
No.80(P) Party (NEC), Survey of India, Shillong, is rejected. ' R

The disposal of the abbv’é appeal alsd complies the Hdh’ble Central

260 of 2004 . . . G) N L
S o ; -~ (onp, NA;}C Yefuy
Surveyor Géneral'of india’ '

(Respondent No.—<

i

To

Shri 5.K. Sen, Through: The Diroclor, - Lo
Ex-Surveyor : Assam & Nagaland GDC,Guwahati - 793001.-
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* Administrativé Tribunal, Guwahali B&nch, Guwahati order dated 10.11.2004 in OA No.
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Ceut: 4l AcMmuniv 4B
IN THE CENERAIADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
W - Q}JM@HATI BENCH
i Gk 1 Derch .
- T IN THE MATTER OF:
0.A. No. 76/2005 Ry
Shri Subroto Kumar Sen - j
C erecscsecacenns Applicant =t
- Versus —
Union of India & Others
.............. Respondents
-AND-

IN THE MATTER OF :

Written statement submitted by the
Respondents No. 1 to 4.

WRITTEN STATEMENT

The humble Answering Respondents submit their
written statement.

Motin Ud-Din Ahmed, M.4.B.Sc,LL.B

1.(a) Thatl, Shri Harihar Mahapatra, Superintending Surveyor of Assam &
Nagaland Geo Spatial Data Centre, Survey of India representing the
Respondents No.4, I am acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the
case. 1 have gone through a copy of the application served on me and have
understood the contents thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically

* admitted in the written statement, the contentions and statements madec in the
application may be deemed to have been denied. 1 am compctent and
authorized to file the written statement on behalf of all the respondents.

(b) The application filed is unjust and unsustainable both on facts and in law.
That the application is also hit by the principles of waiver, estoppels and
acquiescence and liable to be dismissed. :

©  That the any action taken by the Respondents was not stigmatic and some
were for the sake of public interest and it can not be said that the decision

Mol b AL G s

Addl. Central Govt. Standing Counsel

taken by the Respondents, against the applicant had suffered from the vice ‘

of illegality.

BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE

That a case off financial irregularities was detected in the Field camp of
erstwhile No. 29 Party (NEC) during the filed season of 1996-1997. A preliminary Inquiry was
conducted to ascertain the facts and through the preliminary Inquiry it was revealed that Shri
S.K. Sen, Surveyor alongwith the then O.C. of erstwhile No. 29 Party (NEC), Camp Officer and
8 ( cight verifiers were allegedly involved in a case of financial irregularities occurred in the
filed camp of erstwhile 29 party (NEC) during the filed season of 1996-1997. The applicant

~while posted in the erstwhile 29 Party (NEC) was appointed as Assistant Camp Officer in

Camp 1 to assist Shri U.N. Mishra, Camp Officer, the Deputy Superintending Surveyor.
While performing the duties of Assistant Camp Officer, the applicant gave instruction to 8

HYv

l

Gauhati Tench.
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venficrs of his cainp to show 8 porters in the Muster Roll against the authorized strength of 4

porters, thus by adding names of 4 fictitious porters caused financial imegularitics in the
same camp. Moreover, the applicant also gave an offer of Rs.1500/- to each verificrs for
adding the names of 4 extra fictitious porters. Apart from that the applicant, while engaged in

tield work misappropriated Government money by raising inflated amount towards repair of

vehicle.

In view of above, a disciplinary case under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 was
initiated against the applicant. Charge sheet was served on the applicant. In reply against the
charge sheets, the applicant although denied the charges leveled against the applicant but also
admitted his involvement in the case on the pictext that the applicant was obeying the verbal
otders of his superior officers. In this connection, an inquiry was conducted by Shri S. C.
Jarodia, CDI if Central Vigilance Commission in accordance with SG’s lctter
No.C21186/577-NEC dated 07 June, 2000 and No.C-3137/577-NEC dated 03-07-2001 and

out of three articles, one article of charge has been proved. So, consequently as a result of the

case, penalty of “Compulsory Retirement” was imposed on the applicant on 31 March,
2004. '

Being aggrieved, the applicant has appealed to the Appellate Authority, ie. the
Surveyor General of India but the Appellate Authority did not found any reason to interfere
with the decision of the Disciplinary Authority. Thereafier, the applicant approached this
Hon’ble Tribunal and filed OA No.76/2005.

2. That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 1 to 5 and 6.2 of the
application, the Respondents/deponert have no comments being the pariicelars of the
applicant and the matter of fact.

3. That with regard to the statcments madc in the paragraph 6.1 of the application, the
answering respondents beg to submit that the punishment of Compulsory Retirement from
Government service was imposed on the applicant guilty of charge by the Inquiry Authonity
through a regular inquiry and the Disciplinary Authority also agreed with the report of
Inquiry. The Appellate Authority also found no justified reasons to interfere with the decision
of the Disciplinary Authority.

4. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 6.2 (a) to (c) of the application,
it is submitted by by the Respondents that the fact was admitted by the applicant in the
preliminary inquiry report and later on charge was proved in the inquiry report conducted by
CVC.

5. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 6.4 of the application, the
answering respondents beé to submit that the submission of the applicant is misleading. The
applicant was never refused by the disciplinary authority to furnish the applicant relevant
documents to know the basis of the charges framed against the applicant. Rather the
applicant was conveyed that the applicant will get full opportunity to inspect the listed
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~ documents during the course of inquiry as and when held. The Annexure — C submitted by
"-umawwmmcm

The opportunity given under Rule 14 (4) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 is not intended
for submission of any elaborate statements of defense but only to given an opportunity to the
government servant to admit or deny the charges. For admitting or denying of any charges -
official (CO) at the stage of submission of his written statement. The disciplinary authority
had not refused supply the documents as stated by the applicant. The disciplinary authority
only intimated him the rule position and confirmed that the full opportunity will be given to
the applicaqx to inspect the relevant documents during the course of inquiry.

The CO was asked to specifically admit or deny the charges framed against the
applicant. Therefore, the statement submitted by the applicant “ The nature of allegations
made in the memo of charges without full particulars had left the applicant to only guess the
matenal particulars on which the charges were sought to be established™ is a misleading

. statement. By this statement the applicant has attempted to nullify the admissions and
disclosures made by the applicant in the written defense on Memorandum of Charges on the
pretext of denial of documents for inspection, as narrations made in written defense had
substantiated the charge. Non-availability of documents had no distant connection with the
disclosures made in the written defense and are two separate issoes.

6. That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 6.5 of the application, the
answering respondents beg to state that the applicant written statement of defense dated, 03-
08-2001 lead to admission of charges drawn up against the applicant. Now the applicant is
trying to mislead the Hon’ble Tribunal by the statement “................ The applicant had to
.make some surmise in his written statement ............" is his after thought to nullify the
disclose, the applicant has made in his written statement defence. The applicant’s submission
in written defence had substantiated the charge. The Annexure ~D of the application where
the applicant stated that “......... I was carry out their order and not to act independently
ﬁMMdMon&aMmdthhtheimﬂMmseaﬂuﬂlymﬁedomdmorderof
mysupeﬁmwhawvathcyﬁwhneinstmcwdmewdo”isﬂ;etacﬁconfusion of the
crime/guilt.

7. That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 6.6 of the application, it is
submitted by the applicant that the statement of the applicant is misleading and without any
merit. CO of one case may appear as witness in other case. The request of the applicant for
dispensing with his deposition in the said inquiry on the ground of prejudice was decided by
Inquiry Officer (I0) who hold the absolute discretion under Rule 22 (ii) & (iii) of CCS
(CCA) Rules, 1965 to which no appeal lies.

8. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 6.7 of the application, the
Respondents state that the submission of this paragraph is without any ment and therefore
should be rejected. Denial and disownment of statement which was made in the preliminary
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inquiry by the witnesses against the applicant without giving justifiable reasoning do not
render the statement irtelevant in the subsequent regular inquiry. The statements made by the
vesifiers in the preliminary inquiry did form the part of records of the regular inquiry. The
verifiers though disowned the statements in similar manner but had not given any justifiable
reason for disowning their statements and thus relevance of these statements can not be
simply ignored. In the statements given in the preliminary Inquiry, every witness had
admitted that applicant was instrumental in instructing them to commit the irregularity. The
claim of applicant is totally incorrect that nothing could be proved during the inquiry. The
charges against the applicant were proved by the statements given by the witnesses in the
preliminary inquiry and statement of defence dated 03-08-2001 submitted by the applicant.

©9. That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 6.8 of the application, the

respondems submit that the statements submitted by the applicant in this paragraph is without
any merit and misicading statements to the Hon’ble Tribunal. The preliminary inquiry did

form the part of records of the regular inquiry. In regular inquiry all the witnesses became

hostile and they disowned the statements made by them 1o a constituent board of officers in
the preliminary enquiry. The statements given by the witnesses in the preliminary inquiry
were part of the memorandum issned to the applicant. Further the applicant’s written
statement of defense was also a part of the records of the disciplinary proceedings in which
the applicant admitted his offence very tactfully. Later on the applicant disowned his
statement in the regular inquiry on the plea that the applicant had submiited his statement
mﬂamamﬂMpawngﬁwrclevamdocmmlsmcdchbantc aﬂanpﬂomnslcad
ﬂsccmntmdtlmcfmﬂ)eswananslmldbcrqm

10.  That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 6.9 of the application, the
Respondent beg to submit that the statements of the applicant “The findings of the Inquiry
Officer were therefore wholly perverse and only based on extrancous materials™ is not
correct. The statements given by the applicant and witnesses in the preliminary inquiry were
part of the memorandum issued to the applicant. Further the applicant’s written statement of
defense dated 03-08-2001 was also a part of the records of the disciplinary proceedings.
Moreover, the verifiers who were also involved in the same case stated in their defense
submission against the charge sheet that thc applicant had instructed them to show 4 (four)
fictitious porters in the muster roll. Thercfore, the contention of the applicant that the
findings of the Inquiry Officer were based on the extraneous materials is not correct, and
liable to be rejected.

11.  That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 6.10 of the application, the
Respondents submit that the statement of the applicant “That the disciplinary authority
thereafier without taking any decision himself as required under the law sought for advice of
the Central Vigilance Commission.......” is found false. Second stage advice of CVC was
taken on the Inquiry Report along with the decision of the Disciplinary Authority (DA). The
statement of the applicant in this para “......... and since the Disciplinary Authority had
accepted the said findings and exonerated the said verifiers vide order dated, 18-11-2003, the

/,
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}gamc Disciplinary Authority can not treat the case of applicant differently.” is incorrect. His
- disciplinary case cannot be equated with that of verifiers neither it has similar allegations nor
'set of evidences. Disciplinary proceedings of the one case always stand different to ‘that of

any other and each case is decided on the basis of its own merits depending upon the

evidences available. Therefore, the applicant’s statement that “the findings of the
Disciplinary Authority are based on wholly extraneous materials and the applicant was never
sought to confront with such materials and no record of ‘preliminary inquiry’ ........" is
baseless and misleading statement to the Hon’ble Tribunal and liable to be rejected.

The contention of the applicant that the order of punishment has been passed from
back date is incorrect as order is found to signed and issved on the same date, ie. 31-03-
2004. the applicant has himself pointed out that the Director, Meghalaya & Arunachal

Pradesh GDC, Shillong ceased to be Disciplinary Authority wef 01-04-2004"

understandably change of administrative set up and 3™ & 4% April, 2004 being holidays no
abnormal delay had occurred. '

12.  That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 6.11 of the application, the
Respondents submit that the verifiers were exonerated that since charge leveled against them
was not proved. Moreover, the disciplinary case of the applicant can not be equated with that
of the verifiers since both the allegations and set of evidences were different. Shri U. N.
Mishra had never been promoted to higher position on ‘temporary basis’ as mentioned by the
applicant. Therefore, the submission is fiable to be rejectod. Applicant’s another submission
in this paragraph that his juniors were promoted illegally was also incorrect because all
promeotions are decided by a DPC on fulfillment of the applicable parameters and certain
bench marks for the post.

13,  That in reply to the statements made by the applicant in paragraph 6.12 of the -

applicaﬁon,ﬂxetespondemsbegtosmethattheappalmadetotheSurvéyorGenetalof
India by the applicant was disposed off in compliance with the order dated 10-12-2004 in
0.A. No.260 of 2004 of this Hon’ble Tribunal.

14. Tl}atwithre@rdtothestatémemsmadeinﬂwpamgraph&n of the application, the
answering respondents submit that the appellate authority confirmed the penalty imposed on
the applicant after going through all the facts and circumstances of the case and having fully
apptied his mind. Since, the grounds adduced by the applicant in his appeal application were
not sustainable, therefore the appellate authority in exercise of power conferred under Rule
24 (1) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 upheld the decision of the Disciplinary Authority. The
contention of the applicant that the appellate authority “illegally, confirmed the findings as

well as the penalty of compulsory retirement is baseless and liable to be rejected in absence

of any merit.

15.  That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 7.1 of the application under
the Head of Ground, the Respondents submit that the order of punishment was awarded to
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i ~ the applicant based on facts, circumstances, statement of Witnéascs, ‘his  own written
; 'stat_ement of defence and findings of the Inquiry Officer. Therefore, the ground as stated
by the applicant that it is unsustainable in law is liable to be rejected.

16.  That the statements made in paragraphs 7.2, 7.4, 1.5., 7.6., 7.8., 7.9., 7.10., 7.11 and
7.12 of the application are liable to be rejected due to the reply and /or comments given
hereinabove by the respondents. '

16. (a) That with regard to be statement made is paragraph 7.3 of the application, the
Answering respondents, submit that the applicant was found to be guilty of charges by
the 10 and disciplinary authority has also accepted the findings of the inquiry report.
.Therefore the ground put forward by the applicant in this para is liable to be rejected.

17.  That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 7.7. of the application,
the answering respondents submit that the Disciplinary Authority had imposed the
penalty after considering the gravity of the offence committed by the applicant which was
fuphokl by the Appellate Authority and thereof, it cannot be termed as disproportionate.
- Rather lenient view was taken since the applicant could have been dismissed is liable to be

| rejected. ‘

| 18." That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 7.13 and 7.14 of the
application the Respondents beg to state that the ground is false. The written statement of
the applicant and submission of witnesses proved the charges against the applicant and
“therefore it is liable top be rejected.

The apphcant himself filed his statement of defence clubbing article of charges 1
and 2 and therefore the ground is liable to be rejected.

19.  That the grounds mentioned is paragraphs 7.15 and 7.17 liable to be rejected duc to
the comments made by the Respondents against paragraph 6.9. herein as one¢ and 7.16
after respectively.

20.  That with regard to the statements made in the paragraph 7.16 and 7.18 of the

~appiication the Answering Respondents submit that the Inquiry Officer, Disciplinary
‘. . Authority and appellate Authority had thoroughly gone through the contents of written
o defence statement, other relevant submission etc. very carcfully and therefore the ground
: _;i,s‘l‘iabl,e. to be rejected.

. The applicant knew that he has given some statement in the Preliminary Inquiry
* and ‘also has submitted his written statement of defence. How can now say that the
i _i,"'prelim_inary inquiry report can not part of the regular inquiry. Therefore, the ground is
_liable to be rejected. '

21, As already submitted is paragraph 6.9, the4 ground mentioned in paragraph 7.19
_fby the apphcant is liable to be rejected.

*““ o 22 - As already submitted in paragraph 7.7. by the Respondénts, the ground mentioned
)'5},‘ o - in paragraph 7.20 is liable to be rejected.
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B2 That vith regard 1o the statements made in the paragraph 7.21, 7.22 and 7.23, the
muwmngrespondanssubmnthmﬂcmpugwdmdcrwasﬂwouwomcofmcchmges
proved in the inquiry and other relevant submission / documents. Therefore, the ground is
liable to be rejected.

| The facts and circumstances of the case was revealed during preliminary inquiry.
latamtheapplmmmwmmmmadcmtmdwmgmmmyaspermeu
»m@nlagreanemanddlsowmdaﬂswanentsmadebymemdunngﬂnecoumcof
Preliminary Inquiry. However, the facts remains that the applicant and the witnesses revealed
the truth, which Later on they disowned. Therefore, the ground is liable to be rejected.

. The impugned order was the outcome of the charges proved in the inquiry and other
relevant submission / documents. Therefore, the ground is liable to be rejected.

24.  That with regard to lhe statements made in thc paragraph 8 of the application relating

" to the remedies, the applicant has exhausted all the channels to redress his grievances. The
applicant has made Secretary to the Govemment of India, Ministry of Science &
Technology, New Delhi as one of the respondents but the applicant never applied to him to
redress his grievances. Therefore, the instant application is liable to be rejected by the
Hon’ble Tribunal.

25. Thatthermpondﬁnsstﬂmitﬂmtheapﬂimﬁonisdevoidofmeritandassuchﬂte
same is liable to be dismissed.

26.  That this written statement is made bonafides and for the ends of justice and equity.

27.  Inthe light the above comments, facts and circumstances of the case the prayer made
by the applicant vide para 10 (i) to 10 (iii) are liable to be rejected. Since the statements made
by the applicant are misleading, false and baseless. The application made before the Hon’ble
Tribunal may be dismissed with costs. |
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Harihar Mahapatra, Superintending Surveyor of Assam
& Nagaland GDC, Guwahati, Survey of India being duly authorized and
competent to sign this verification do hereby solemnly affirm that the
statements made in paragraph 1020848020 140 1 B2 of
the written statement are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, those
made in paragraphs Ba b Ceteatesisttasentttetsessntasans Being

matters of record are true of my information derived there from and the rest
are my humble submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal. 1 have not

suppressed any material facts.

And I sign this verification on this the ....|.7. ... day of July, 2005.

g, 3
HARIHAR MAHAPATRA
At g wE
SUPERINTENDING SURVEYOR
AR UG AMEATT, 1.
ASSAM &~NAGALAND, G.D.C.

w30 fawm, e
SURVEY OF INDIA, GUWAHAT|



/

2 @

2 SEP20LS

A

: /ﬁarﬁ wHTRINS
“Guwehati Bench

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

“a*ir

Mue V.

* Advoesfo

Flud b
Hharo

GUWAHATI BENCH,

. IN_THE MATfER OF :
0.A., Noﬁ 76/2005,
Shri Subroto Kumar Sen,
oess Applicant,

- Vs, =

Union of India & Ors,

vens Respo/ndgts.,

w AND =

i it (INTHE MATTER OF :

. An affidavit-in-reply filed on

behalf of the applicant -
C&c“ot“&u)

{ | { AERIDAVIT-IN-REPLY FILED .ON BEHALF OF
| { | ‘THE (APBLICANT :~

1) t That I have been served with a copy of
Written Statement filed on behalf of respondent

No. 1 to 4 through my duly engaged counsel and )
I have gone through the said written statement and

I have understood the contents thereof; $ave and

contd,... p/2.
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IN THE, CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
. GUWAHATI BENCH

{ ¢« LN, THE MATTER OF

.. 0.A. No. 76/2005,

i Shri Subro;o,Kumar Sen, ,

edeee AppliCant.‘
;r.VSf -

j{, Union of India & Ors,

Jeeees Respondent,’
‘,"‘GAND -

1§+ LN, THE MATTER OF

. An Affidavit-in-reply filed on behalf
of the applicant,

il MF@DAVIEPINPRE‘L& FILED, ON, BEHALF, OF. THE. APPLICANT

' i, Shri Subroto Kumar Sen, son of Late S.K, Sen,
aged about 52 years, presently residing at Lower
Harisava Para, Shillong and the epplicant in O.A.
No, 76 of 2005, do hereby solemnly affirm and state

as follows :=-

1) . That I have been served with a copy of

., .Written Statement filed on behalf of respondent

No. 1 to 4 through my duly engaged counsel and
I have gone through the said written statement and

—

I have understood the contents thereof, Save and

contd.,... p/2.

.
*
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except those statements which are specifically
admitted in this affidavit-in-reply, all cthei”
contentions and statements made in the written
statement shall be deemed to have been denied,

,  Statements which are not borne by records are also

denied and disputed,’

., 2) , That the Respondents by giving a brief
history of the case (G &;532;:‘;5?@ have stated
in their written statement that persuant to some
priliminary enquiry it was revealed that the applicant
along with the then .0.C, of the Erstwhile No, 29
, Party,(N,E.C,), Camp Officer and 8 Verifiers were
allegedly involved in a case of financial irregula-
, rities occured in the field camp etc, Based on the
. above allega‘tiqns.Disciplinary proceedings were
.1 initiated .against the then 0.C, Erstwhile ,29 Party
y o -Shri RK, Mina, -Camp Officer, Shri U.N, Mishra and
., all the eight verifiers besides the applicant, The
charges drawn against all those who were same and/
.y Or identical. based on the allegations that the 0.C,
.y 5hri; Mina, the. Camp Officer and Shri Misra had
,, directed the spplicent to instruct the verifiers
., to show 4 Nos, additional Porters in addition to %
j 4 Nos,' of, porters originally alloted and the veri-
.. ; fiers had accordingly shown 4 additional Porters
T . against each, which according to the disciplinary

:‘,ﬁlﬁg; contd.... p/3+
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authority, were all fictifious resulting to the
financiel irregularities,” It would be curious to
note that proceedings against all the officers and
verifiers were conducted simulteneously and during
the proceedings against each it was proved that
directions were factually given by the 0,C, and
Camp officer to the verifiers through the applicant
to engage 4 additional porters, permissible under
the Rule and the said 4 additional porters were

. actually engaged,; But with the same finding based

|

fot

id

el

i

on the same; set of. evidences, while the 8, verifiers
were, exhonorated. from the charges, the 0.C. and the
Camp, p;‘;&‘;i.ce;‘, were only, given, mj.n_qr, punishments, the
applicant was. jvanbi;t-r"‘arily. singled out by inflicting
the; extreme punishment of Compulsory retirement and

the, explanation. now sought, HZXX to be given in the

.pritten statement is that the allegation and evidences

were unequal,. which is wholly incorrect.

i -+ The applicant craves leave of this Hon'ble
Jribunal to submit and place on record the copy of

. the, order of the minor punishment of reduction of

pay, inflicted on Shri, U.N, Mishra, Camp Officer at

~~~~~

_ the, time of. hearing, °

- 3) iy That, with regaprd to the statements made in

paragraph 4 of the written statement, I deny the same

and reiterate the statements made by me in paragraph-

contd.... p/h.
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paragraph 6.2 of my application, I deny that the
charges as detailed therein were proved in the
inquiry and that the same were admitted in the
preliminary inquiry as alleged, It is not under-
stood as to how the authority signihg verification
in support of statement made in para 4, could say
. that the charges mentioned in 6,2 (b) and (c) were
proved, which the disciplinary authority even did-
., not find to be proved. The statement made therein

. being ,contiftary to record, are wholly denied.,

Y - The statements made in paragraph 5 and 6
., of the written statement are denied save and excépt
those .which are bome by the records, 1 reiterate
that I was denied the opportunity to inspect the
documents relied on and which the authority say
. formed the basis of the chérges. The Respondents
in their written statement have stated that while
, submitting reply I am only required to either admit
., or .deny the charges and the written statement is
{ + not intented to be given for any elaborate statements
- ,0f records. .While the authority was fair enough to
. ,admit tQat I denied the charges in my written state-
[+ ment, but the disciplinary authority at the end of
... the enquiry when found that the charges were not
 ¢broved, sought to, pickup and rely on some of my
.. Statements by. importing meaning of their own choice
in it and not on the denial of charges,’ 1 deny

s 4
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that I made. any misleading statement in my application,
The statements made by me in baragraph 6.4 of my
application were also made during the enquiry and
are consistant which were fully established during
enquiry. 0On the contrary the respondents after
failing to prove the baseless charges drawn against
me is now seeking to Jjustify their illegal action
by making incorrect statements in their written
statement., I say that to punish an employee based
on any admission, if any, should be clear and
unamguous admission of charges and not 'lead to
admission of charges' as alleged. I however deny
. that my statement in any manner lead to admission

, pf charges, let alone admission of charges,

0 9) i That with regard to the statements made in
paragraph 7,. I deny and.dispute the same and reiterate

-
-
-

,, the statements made in. para. 6,/6 of my application,

i 6) ;. That in response to the statements made in
i+ paragraph 8, and, 9 of. the written statement, I emphati-
cally, deny the same, I say that the enquiry officer

~

i

.1 didnot find the charges, drawn against me to be proved

.1 on the basis of the statements made by the verifiers

;. in their, preliminary enquiry, It would be curious
to; note that the authority in the proceedings drawn

ti

.+, against me finds that the denial and disownment of

contd.... p/6.
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the statements made by the verifiers in the prelimi-
nary enquiry without giving justifiable reasons
donot render the stateménts irrelevant, but the

same statements which were made in the disciplinary
proceedings against the verifiers, were found to

be justified and relevant and the verifiers were
emhonorated from the charges drawn against themn,

The same verifiers who made the same statements

in all the disciplinary proceedings including their
own af%r?gﬁhd to be hostile in my diéciplinary
inquiry alone,’ I say that the presenting officer
had full opportunity to fZst the verasity of the
statements made by the verifiers by cross-~examination,
if he would have found them to be rea11y hosti1e and
that having not been done, the authority cannot now
take the above plea just to make a faint attempt to
Justify their illegal,arbitrary and unjustified
action, by taking away the means of livelihood of
the applicant{ "

v+ 7Y | That with regard to the statements made
. in para 10 of the written statement, I deny and
. ; Gispute the same, I categorically deny that the
,, . verifiers who were involved in the same case stated
iiﬁ;;// ,, ,in,their defence .submissions ,against the charge-sheet
.. that the ,applicant had instructed them to show

, &+ fictitious porters in the Muster roll, I say

contd.see. P/ 7
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that the said statements have been made without

any basis and not based on record.

8) That the statements made in paragraph 11
to 19 of the written statement I deny and dispute
the same save and except those which are borne by
the records. The Respondents while giving a brief
history of the case have stated that apart from the
applicant the 0.,C, and Camp Officer of the 29 party
and also the 8 verifiers were involved in the same

financial irregularities and according to the Inquiry

- Officer the said verifiers, 0.C. and the Camp Officer

.+ Ancluding. the applicant have joined hands not to

give evidence against each other and were tight-

- 1ipped. during &XX deposition,. But on the question

of inflicting of punishment, the authority arbitrarily

 sindfed out the applicant imposing the extreme and

harsh punishment of compulsory retirement while

, Setting all the verifiers free by holding that the

charges were not proved and the two officers above

. the. applicant i.e. the 0.C, and the Camp Officer

. were only given minor punishment.: In any event,

, - therefore, the punishment inflicted on the applicant

t

1

is dllegal, arbitrary, unreasonable, irretional,

. disproportionate and therefore unsustainable in

, tlaw and is liable to be, set-aside., I say that,
j I was also illegally degted my. due promotion.

IRVIY ccp.n',t.d'O‘CO . p/8.
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9) i  That the statements made in paragraph 20

o 27 of the written statement, are denied save

- and except those which are borne by records, I say

that the alleged statements made in the preliminary
enquiry didnot form part of the disciplinary proceed-
ings,' . I was also~ufirconfronted with any statement

made by me, {“soi. >l was ever asked to clerify the

. statements made by me in my written statement,
. Therefore, the disciplinary authority cannot impose

. any punishment based on any such alleged statement

after having found that the charges drawn against

me could not be proved by any legal evidence,

Verification ....
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Subroto Kumar Sen, son of Late S.K.
Sen, aged about 52 years, presently residing at
Lower Harisava Para, Shillohg, the'applipant in
O.A. No.' 76 of 2005, do hereby verify that the F
statements made in paragraph |, QCPM{) 3 49
are true to my knowledge and those made in paragraph

2 (panb) o are true to my information

- derived from the record and the rest are my humble

. submission before this Hon'ble Court and I sign

this Verification today the j; pM“"day of éh?+<m¢°v

. 2005;at Guwahati.

Secdyati KKF - Seac .
,.  Declarant,



